
 
 
 
Honorable Shawn-Michael Malone 
President 
29th Legislature of the Virgin Islands 
Capitol Building 
St. Thomas, United States Virgin Islands   00802 
 
Dear President Malone: 
 
Enclosed is the proposed Executive Budget for Fiscal Year 2014 for the Government of the United States 
±ƛǊƎƛƴ LǎƭŀƴŘǎ όάDƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘέύΦ  L ǿƻǳƭŘ ƭƛƪŜ ǘƻ ŜȄǇǊŜǎǎ Ƴȅ ǎƛƴŎŜǊŜ ŀǇǇǊŜŎƛŀǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ ȅƻǳǊ ǳƴŘŜǊǎǘŀƴŘƛƴƎ 
and patience as we ensured the development of a budget that meets the needs of our community and 
our best interests.     
 
Over the past year, our community has continued to face economic and financial challenges unlike any 
we have witnessed in recent decades, as we continue to adjust to the impact of the Great Recession and 
the damage to our economy and community from the closure of the HOVENSA refinery.  In this 
environment, we have maintained governmental operations with limited resources and made 
investments that offer the prospect of generating returns in the near-term, while helping to establish a 
foundation for our long-term economic growth. There are no simple solutions to the profound 
challenges that we face, and I have made some difficult and unpopular decisions in the last several years 
to ensure our financial viability and economic stability that I know have caused pain and hardship across 
our community. But even as the constraints that we have been under have been, and continue to be, 
severe, I am hopeful that these measures have set us on a positive course, even as we face new and 
uncertain times.  I am hopeful of your continued collaboration in the weeks and months ahead as 
together we embrace our responsibility to lead our community. 
 
This past year has truly been one where we have had to be careful and prudent in how we use our 
limited resources, ever mindful of the importance of government services to the community. We have 
sought out opportunities to improve the efficiency of Government operations, and to broaden and 
diversify our economic base.  Each and every action that we take today is underscored by the 
recognition that the fundamental structure of our economy continues to shift, even as we seek to assure 
the continued viability of those historic institutions upon which many in our community rely (our public 
pension system, the earned income credit); as we implement new legislation that broadens access to 
healthcare across our community (the federal Affordable Care Act); and as we make the public and 
private investments that are essential to ensure our transition to a knowledge-based economy 
(broadband investment, telecommunications and education).  
 
But our ability to dedicate resources to each of these areas is only possible if we continue to strengthen 
our position in the sectors that have been and continue to be the foundation of our economy ς tourism 
and our partnerships with airlines cruise lines and hotels; our niche in the financial services arena and 
knowledge-based economy, supported by economic incentives and other competitive advantages; and 
our rum manufacturing partnerships. Therefore, in pursuit of this imperative, we continue to work 
diligently to develop new relationships, improve our brand and grow our tourism product, with respect 
to overnight guests, cruise passengers and the attraction of new investment in resort development and 



renovation.  In the financial services industry, we have identified our niche in the designated business 
field and we are beginning to regain our position with new entrants and increased renewals, while 
broadening our involvement in e-commerce and associated knowledge-based businesses.   We continue 
to work with our rum partners to support their growth in a highly competitive market. And we continue 
to seek strategies to support new business sectors and small business formation to achieve and drive 
growth ς with programs that have attracted more applicants to our Economic Development Commission 
and new tenants at the University of the Virgin Islands' Research and Technology Park, enhanced the 
products and markets of our farmers, and achieved higher local contractor participation in road and 
capital projects through our bonding and lending programs, exporting initiative, all to be followed by 
creation of a small business incubator program.  
 
We manage these interwoven initiatives within a complex global economy. We can no longer deny that 
the economic ramifications of events in the larger world are and will continue to be felt in the United 
States. Virgin Islands, and will impact us in the years ahead.  We will push forward with our efforts to 
drive our tourism traffic with increased marketing and opening of new markets, build on our 
manufacturing strength with a focus on the hi-tech area, and continued marketing of our economic 
development programs within the mission of each entity.  Our charge is to execute on the needed 
changes that keep us on a path for long-term growth, even as we manage through the challenges of the 
next twelve months. 
 
The General Fund operating budget for Fiscal Year 2014 is based on a net revenue projection of $743.8 
million. This revenue projection, up 5.4% from the Fiscal Year 2013 Estimates, is nominally driven by our 
core revenues, and supported by the aggressive collection of past-due amounts, but principally by 
contributions to the General Fund from the Internal Revenue Matching Funds resulting from our 
partnership agreements, and a refunding and restructuring of bonds that offer savings and budget relief, 
the Transportation Trust Fund, the Insurance Guaranty Fund, and the final draw-down on our Fiscal Year 
2012 borrowing.  The proposed refunding is a one-time opportunity due to a favorable interest rate 
environment and is structured in response to our critical need for the cash resources; however, to the 
extent that the total budget benefits exceed the present value savings, there will be higher debt service 
requirements in later years. 
  
This budget reflects revenues available for appropriations of $743.8 million, $14.6 million above Fiscal 
Year 2013's estimated appropriation level.  During the budget development process we have continued 
our policy of not filling General Fund supported positions unless deemed absolutely critical, eliminated 
programs and services that could no longer be justified in this economic environment, and streamlined 
processes whenever possible and shifted costs to achieve more equity and efficiency. I have maintained 
the policy of giving priority to law enforcement, healthcare and education positions within these 
parameters. 
 
  



Some of the key elements in the foundation of the Fiscal Year 2014 Budget include: 
 

¶ Continued focus and aggressive collection of past-due taxes for Tax Years 2002-2008 via the Tax 
Collection Task Force; 

 

¶ Executing a refunding of Matching Fund Bonds, Series 2003A, and Gross Receipts Taxes Bonds, 
Series 2004A, to realize present value interest rate savings and budget relief through principal 
restructuring; 

 

¶ A reduction to real property tax collections by $7.0 million for our proposed concession once the 
Fourth Amendment is executed and considered by the Legislature; 

 

¶ Increased funding to ensure our implementation of Medicaid Expansion under the terms of the 
Affordable Care Act; 

 

¶ Funding for additional librarians and associated staff and increased operating costs to open the 
Charles Wesley Turnbull Regional Library; 

 

¶ Increased funding to cover the higher health insurance premiums for the employees as 
negotiated by the Health Insurance Board of Trustees and Government Employees Service 
Commission; 

 

¶ Re-instate the 8% salary reduction, which was enabled by the Virgin Islands Economic Stability 
Act of 2011, effective in July 2013; 

 

¶ Execution of the synergies of bringing together Fire Service and the Emergency 
Management Technicians of the Department of Health to streamline our first responder 
requirements, and combining the eligibility process of those accessing our social 
programs to achieve economies of scale and improved client service;  

 

¶ Funds to cover the (i) Excessive Force Consent Decree correction plan of the Police 
Department, (ii) the Golden Grove Correctional Institution (USDOJ) and the Criminal 
Justice Complex (ACLU) consent decrees of the Bureau of Correction and (iii) the 
required Third Party Fiduciary pursuant to the 2002 Compliance Agreement and the 
2012 United States Department of Education (USDOE) Special Conditions; 

 

¶ Continued investment in early childhood education with implementation of the Quality 
Rating and Improvement System (QRIS) that will lead to higher standards and 
performance in our daycare and development centers. 

 
We have taken extreme measures in developing the leanest possible budget for Fiscal Year 2014.  As 
noted earlier, we have developed the budget by not filling General Fund supported positions, unless 
absolutely critical, eliminating programs and services that could no longer be justified in this economic 
environment, streamlining processes and shifting costs to federal funds and other special funds.  Yet the 
need for additional revenues persists, and this need is a direct consequence of the need to fund the 
salary reinstatement of the 8% for Government employees ($29.5 million), the disbursements 



associated with the earned income credit ($25 million), the increasing costs of health insurance (up $20 
million), increased overtime in key departments until we are able to fill vacancies, and implementation 
of Medicaid expansion.  Accordingly we have no recourse but to discuss new revenue measures, further 
expenditure reductions or some combination of the two to achieve a balanced budget.  With this budget 
submission, we have outlined some options for the members of the 30th Legislature to consider, in 
addition to your own initiatives.   
 
On top of the challenges within this budget, there are those costs that we have too long ignored. The 
major item in this category is the magnitude of our pension system's unfunded liability. I have 
transmitted to you the recommendations of the public-private task force for consideration by the 
members and our joint development of a financial plan to ensure the solvency of our retirement system. 
As the plan sponsor, the Government has no option but to tackle this burden, as the financial obligation 
will ultimately come to us in either case. I look forward to our negotiations on a legislative package as 
we address this challenge, to include the trustees and staff of the Government Employees Retirement 
System. I applaud your exhortation that we must exhaust all options available to us to restore the 
required appropriations to GERS, and I stand prepared to go the extra mile to work with you to achieve 
the goals that you have rightly put forward to fully fund GERS and to avoid continued pay cuts to our 
employees, and if the Senate brings a budget to me that achieves each of these objectives through the 
combination of revenue actions and expenditure reductions that you deem appropriate, with minimal 
reliance on one-time revenues, I will work with you diligently to make that a reality.   
 
I ask that you and each of the members of the 30th Legislature give due consideration to the Fiscal Year 
2014 budget, as well as closing the FY 2013 shortfall now estimated at $23.6 million primarily as a result 
ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ¦{5h9Ωǎ ŘŜŎƛǎƛƻƴ ǘƻ ŎŜŀǎŜ ŀƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ±ƛǊƎƛƴ LǎƭŀƴŘǎ 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ 9ŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŜ ƎǊŀƴǘ ŦǳƴŘǎ 
for reimbursement of 3rd party fiduciary costs..  I remain committed to working with you on both these 
objectives.  I am hopeful that our future is extremely bright and that together we will set a dynamic 
ŦƻǳƴŘŀǘƛƻƴ ŘǳǊƛƴƎ ǘƘƛǎ ǾŜǊȅ ŎƘŀƭƭŜƴƎƛƴƎ ǇŜǊƛƻŘ ƛƴ ƻǳǊ ƘƛǎǘƻǊȅ ōȅ άA Pathway to Financial ResiliencyΦέ 
 
 Thank you for your continued support and guidance on behalf of our community. 
 

      

 



 
 
  



 

 

GOVERNMENT OF  

THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS  

¤ 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

No. 5041 NORRE GADE 
EMANCIPATION GARDEN STATION, 2ND FLOOR 

ST. THOMAS, VI  00802 
Telephone Number (340) 774-0750 
Facsimile Number: (340) 776-0069 

 
June 14, 2013 
 
Dear Governor de Jongh, Jr.: 
 
The Fiscal Year 2014 Executive Budget for the Government of the U.S. Virgin Islands (GVI) totaling 
$743.8 million is hereby submitted for your consideration and transmittal to the Thirtieth Legislature of 
the U.S. Virgin Islands.  The Fiscal Year 2014 Executive Budget is $48 million more than the Fiscal Year 
2013 Executive Budget of $695.8 million but only $14.6 million more than the projected Fiscal Year 2013 
appropriation level of $729.2 million. Approximately $17.1 million of increased costs is attributable to 
funding additional health insurance costs.  
 
The theme of the Fiscal Year 2014 Executive Budget is ά! tŀǘƘǿŀȅ ǘƻ CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ wŜǎƛƭƛŜƴŎȅΦέ As the theme 
indicates, the Administration is moving towards putting the Government of the Virgin Islands on a 
pathway to financial resiliency with the submission of the 2014 Executive Budget by putting budgetary 
and financial policies, procedures, and practices in place to make the Government of the Virgin Islands 
sustainable and more financially resilient.  
 
Some of the budgetary and financial policies include diversifying the revenue base, eliminating the 
structural deficit, taking into account long term maintenance and operating costs when planning and 
evaluating capital projects, engaging in long term financial planning, reorganizing dysfunctional 
governmental units, adopting best practices and standard operating procedures, adopting financial 
management policies, becoming current with the financial and single audit, correcting common financial 
reporting deficiencies, improving grant management, developing  better interim financial reports, 
addressing long term liabilities, engaging in performance management, establishing minimum fund 
balance reserves, cease approving and implementing unfunded mandates, and cease utilizing short-term 
solutions to address long-term problems. 
 
Because the approval of the solutions to address the financial challenges the Government of the Virgin 
Islands must confront to balance the Fiscal Year 2014 Executive Budget ultimately resides with the 
Legislature, the Administration has not provided any specific options other than the refunding of 
existing bonds to realize savings ($26.1 million) and the recommendation that the Legislature utilize a 
combination of revenue generating and/or expenditure reduction initiatives to balance the fiscal Year 
2014 Budget.  Some other available revenue generating and expenditure reduction options  include 
ǊŜŘǳŎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ Ŏƻǎǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƎƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘΩǎ ƘŜŀƭǘƘ ƛƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ ǇǊŜƳƛǳƳ ōȅ ŎƘŀƴƎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ Ŏƻǎǘ ǎƘŀǊŜ ($7.2 
million), implementing a income tax surcharge ($24 million), implementing a combination of unpaid 
holidays and/or furlough days ($16 million), extending the expiration date of the 8% salary reduction 
($29.5 million),  implementing a vehicle mileage tax ($10 million), reducing the gross receipts tax 



exemption to the previous level ($3 million), eliminating the exemption of excise taxes on certain 
products (depends on items exempted), increasing real property and other existing taxes 
(Undetermined), and reducing other fringe benefits offered to government employees  (Undetermined).  
Please note however that the aforementioned listing of other available options is not infinite. 

  
The Fiscal Year 2014 Executive Budget of $743.8 million is allocated in the following budgetary 
categories: 

¶ $253.8 million in Personnel Services; 

¶ $136.9  million in Fringe Benefits; 

¶ $  11.4 million in Supplies; 

¶ $172.2 million in Other Services and Charges; 

¶ $  33.3 million in Utilities; 

¶ $148.7 million in Miscellaneous (former All Expenses Category 

¶ $    1.7 million in Capital Outlay; and 

¶ ($14.2) million in Legislative Initiatives 
 

The Miscellaneous Budget category includes proposed appropriations for the other branches of 
government (i.e. the Legislature and the Judiciary) of $55.2 million, the University of the Virgin Islands of 
$28.9 million, the Virgin Islands Waste Management Authority of $22.6 million and $1.3 million for 
Supervisor and Boards of Elections.  Additionally, the Fiscal Year 2014 Miscellaneous Appropriations 
total $153.8 million. 
 
The General Fund Revenues and Contribution Schedule, Actual, Estimated and Projected for Fiscal Years 
2010 through 2014, reflects Adjusted General Fund Net Revenues available for appropriation of $743.8 
million during Fiscal Year 2014.   However, General Fund Gross Revenues reflected in the Fiscal Year 
2014 Executive Budget total $898.7 million, which is reduced by $82.0 million for Tax Refunds, $5.9 
Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ²ŀǘŜǊ ŀƴŘ tƻǿŜǊ !ǳǘƘƻǊƛǘȅΩǎ LƴŦǊŀǎǘǊǳŎǘǳǊŜ {ǳōǎƛŘȅΣ ϷрпΦр ƛƴ 5Ŝōǘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜ ŀƴŘ ϷмнΦо 
million for Transfers Out mirrors the General Fund Revenues and Contribution Schedule, Actual, 
Estimated and Projected for Fiscal Years 2009 to 2014. 
 
The total Appropriated and Non-Appropriated Funds reflected in the Fiscal Year 2014 Executive Budget 
are 1.1 billion, comprised of the following: 
 

¶ $743.8 million ς Net General Fund; 

¶ $150.9 million ς Other Appropriated Funds 

¶ $  0.05 million ς ARRA Funds 

¶ $167.7 million ς Federal Funds 

¶ $108.0 million ς Non-Governmental Funds; and 

¶ $ 63.2  million ς Other Non-Appropriated Funds 
 
In addition to the above, the Fiscal Year 2014 Executive Budget includes the following Miscellaneous 
appropriations: 
 

¶ $39.6 million for Health Insurance for Retirees; 

¶ $29.5 million for Restoration of 8% Salary Reduction; 

¶ $  7.6 million for Insurance on Government Buildings and Properties 

¶ $  6.0 million Additional Local Match for Medical Assistance Program 



¶ $  5.3 million for Audit Services 

¶ $  5.0 million for V.I. Economic Development Authority 

¶ $  3.9 million for WTJX Public Television 

¶ $  3.2 million for contractual payments to the Third Party Fiduciary 

¶ $  3.0 million for School Maintenance 

¶ $  2.1 million for Excessive Force Consent Decree 

¶ $  2.0 million for Tourism Summer Promotions 

¶ $  2.0 million for V.I. Housing Finance Authority 

¶ $  2.0 million for Energy Crisis Program 

¶ $  2.0 million for Frederiksted Health Center 

¶ $  1.7 million for East End Health Center 

¶ $  1.5 million for Interest Payment on Unemployment Trust Fund Loan 

¶ $  1.3 million for Outstanding Mental Health Obligations 

¶ $  1.3 million for Maintenance of IT Infrastructure 

¶ $  1.3 million for ERP System Software   

¶ Ϸ  мΦн Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ ²ƻǊƪƳŜƴΩǎ Compensation Premium Increase 

¶ $  1.1 million for Legal Services of the V.I. 

¶ $ 5.0 million for Economic Development Authority 

¶ $  1.1 million for License Fee for GWAN 

¶ $  1.1 million for Casino Control Commission  

¶ $  1.0 million for Disaster Recovery Contingency Fund 

¶ $  1.0 million for Additional Critical Vacancies 

¶ $  1.0 million for VIHA Rehab of Vacant Housing Units STX 

¶ $  1.3 million for Scholarships 

¶ $  1.0 million for Expenses Related to Hovensa Closure 
 
The professional and dedicated employees of the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) remain 
committed to the ideals of public service and good government and are to be applauded for their 
tireless efforts in producing the Fiscal Year 2014 Executive Budget.  During Fiscal Year 2013, OMB 
embarked on a path to automate many of the manual processes that had previously been utilized to 
produce the annual executive budget submission.  As a result, the Fiscal Year 2014 Executive Budget 
Submission is based on data that is extracted directly from the Enterprise Resource Planning System.  
The Management and Staff of the Office of Management and Budget will continue to work with you to 
adopt and implement budgetary and financial policies, procedures and practices to build sustainability 
and to make the Government of the Virgin Islands financially resilient.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Debra E. Gottlieb 
Director, Office of Management and Budget 
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Demographics 
United States Virgin Islands Demographics and Economy 

 
 

Geography and History 
 
The United States Virgin Islands (USVI) is located in the turquoise seas of the Caribbean, approximately sixty (60) 
miles east of Puerto Rico and one thousand seventy-five (1,075) miles south of Miami, Florida.  The USVI is an 
unincorporated Territory of the United States. Sixty-eight (68) islands comprise the group; however, three (3) main 
islands, St. Thomas, St. Croix, and St. John are the most significant.  Water Island, which is geographically located 
within the boundaries of the St. Thomas-St. John District, is commonly referred to as the fourth Virgin Island. The 
Territory is more than one hundred and thirty-three (133.6) square miles and is almost twice the size of 
Washington, D.C. with territorial waters that stretch over six hundred and three (603.9) square miles into the 
Atlantic Ocean.  The USVI is renowned for its white sandy beaches; Magens Bay on the island of St. Thomas and 
Trunk Bay on the island of St. John  are considered among the ten (10) most beautiful beaches in the world 
όάtƻǇǳƭŀǊ ¢ǊƛǇ LŘŜŀǎ ŀƴŘ .ŜŀŎƘ DǳƛŘŜΣέ ¢ǊŀǾŜƭ /ƘŀƴƴŜƭύΦ  
 
The city of Charlotte Amalie on the island of St. Thomas is the capital of the U.S. Virgin Islands.  St. Thomas, 
historically mercantile, is a cosmopolitan island; yet it retains distinctive characteristics of a European settlement 
manifested in the architecture of its historic district. St. Thomas is a favorite stop for cruise ship passengers who 
take advantage of the duty-free shopping for which the island is known.  The islands of St. Thomas and St. John are 
Ƴƻǳƴǘŀƛƴƻǳǎ ŀƴŘ ǾƻƭŎŀƴƛŎ ƛƴ ƻǊƛƎƛƴΦ  {ǘΦ ¢ƘƻƳŀǎΩ /Ǌƻǿƴ aƻǳƴǘŀƛƴ ƛǎ ǘƘŜ ƘƛƎƘŜǎǘ ǇŜŀƪ ŀǘ ƻƴŜ ǘƘƻǳǎŀƴŘ ŦƛǾŜ 
hundred and fifty-six (1,556) feet or four hundred and thirty-five (435.86) meters above sea level.     
 
The largest island, St Croix, thirty-five (35) miles south of St. Thomas, is less mountainous.  St. Croix boasts two 
cities: Christiansted on its eastern end and Frederiksted on the western end.  This tropical island is three (3) times 
the size of nearby St. Thomas and possesses a uniquely diverse terrain. A lush rain forest in the western mountains 
and undulating hills in the interior are in marked contrast to the spiny, desert vegetation and dry, rocky, red cliffs 
found on the eastern end.  Christiansted was once the capital of the Danish West Indies and is presently 
designated a National Historic Site.  {ǘΦ /ǊƻƛȄΩǎ Point Udall remains the most eastern point of the United States.  
                                                                                                                                                                                                            
St. John, just three (3) miles east of St. Thomas, is home to a National Park on seven thousand two hundred (7,200) 
acres of land of which five thousand six hundred (5,600) were gifted to the National Park Service by Laurence 
wƻŎƪŜŦŜƭƭŜǊ ƛƴ мфрсΦ  ¢ƘƻǳƎƘ ƛǘ ƛǎ ǘƘŜ ǎƳŀƭƭŜǎǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǘƘǊŜŜ όоύ ¦Φ{Φ ±ƛǊƎƛƴ LǎƭŀƴŘǎΣ {ǘΦ WƻƘƴΩǎ ƴŀǘǳǊŀƭ ƭŀƴŘǎŎŀǇŜ ƛǎ 
perhaps the least spoiled of all frequently visited Caribbean islands. In 1962, the United States Congress expanded 
the boundary of the Park to include five thousand six hundred and fifty (5,650) acres of submerged lands as a way 
to protect and preserve the beautiful coral gardens and seascapes. In January 2001, through Presidential 
Proclamation, the Virgin Islands Coral Reef National Monument was established.  It is a three (3) mile belt of 
submerged land off the island of St. John that supports a diverse and complex system of coral reefs and other 
ecosystems such as shoreline mangrove forests and sea grass beds that adjoin the already existing 5,650 acres 
ŜǎǘŀōƭƛǎƘŜŘ ƛƴ мфснΦ  ¢ƘŜ bŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ tŀǊƪ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜ ƳŀƴŀƎŜǎ ōƻǘƘ ƘƛǎǘƻǊƛŎŀƭ ŀƴŘ ƳŀǊƛƴŜ ǘǊŜŀǎǳǊŜǎ ƻƴ {ǘΦ /ǊƻƛȄΩǎ .ǳŎƪ 
LǎƭŀƴŘ ŀƴŘ ƻƴ IŀǎǎŜƭ LǎƭŀƴŘ ƻŦŦ {ǘΦ ¢ƘƻƳŀǎΦ  {ŀƭǘ wƛǾŜǊΣ /ƻƭǳƳōǳǎΩ ƭŀƴŘƛƴƎ ǎƛǘŜ ƻƴ {ǘΦ /ǊƻƛȄΣ ƛǎ ǘƘŜ ƻƴƭȅ Ŏƻ-managed 
park in the United States; management is shared by the Virgin Islands Territorial Government and The National 
Park Service.       
   
Water Island is four hundred and ninety-one (491.5) acres or almost two square kilometers (1.989 km

2
), a half mile 

south of the harbor of Charlotte Amalie. During World War II, the island served as a military installation. In 
December 12, 1996, the Department of Interior transferred Water Island to the Government of the USVI making 
Water Island the 4th member of the US Virgin Islands and it is now administratively a part of the St. Thomas ςSt. 
John District. 
 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/United_States
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Districts_and_sub-districts_of_the_United_States_Virgin_Islands
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In the early 1600s many countries took interest in the Caribbean and in what they termed "the Virgins."  Holland, 
France, England, Spain, Denmark and the Knights of Malta all sought colonies. England and Holland colonized and 
jointly inhabited St. Croix in the 1620s.  Spain invaded the neighbouring island of Puerto Rico and colonized there.  
The French quickly moved in, removed the Spanish, and took over St. Croix, which remained a French colony until 
1733.  Despite successive colonial claims to the islands, the Danes emerged as the dominant colonial power and 
colonized all three (3) islands within a century: St. Thomas in 1672, St. John in 1717, and St. Croix in 1733.  
 
Chattel slavery was the dominant means of labor in the Danish West Indies (1682-1848), and West Africans were 
the major ethnic group chosen for slavery.  In 1685, the Danish government signed a treaty with the Dutch and 
Danes of Brandenburg. This treaty allowed the Brandenburg American Company to establish a slave-trading post 
on St. Thomas.  Early governors promoted St. Thomas as a haven for pirates, aware that commerce of all kinds 
would benefit the economy of the island.  St. Croix and St. John, on the other hand, pursued agricultural 
ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘΤ ǎǳƎŀǊŎŀƴŜΣ ŎƻǘǘƻƴΣ ƛƴŘƛƎƻ ŀƴŘ ǊǳƳ ōŜŎŀƳŜ ǘƘŜ ŎƘƛŜŦ ŜȄǇƻǊǘǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǇƭŀƴǘŀǘƛƻƴǎΩ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŜǎΦ  {ǘΦ /ǊƻƛȄ 
soon became one of the largest exporters of sugarcane in the world prior to the discovery of the sugar beet.  This 
ǇŜǊƛƻŘ ƻŦ ǇǊƻǎǇŜǊƛǘȅ ǿŀǎ ƪƴƻǿƴ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ άDƻƭŘŜƴ !ƎŜέ ƻŦ {ǘΦ /ǊƻƛȄ 
 
¢ƘŜ ²Ŝǎǘ !ŦǊƛŎŀƴǎΩ Ŏƻƴǎǘŀƴǘ ǊŜǎƛǎǘŀƴŎŜ ǘƻ ǎƭŀǾŜǊȅΣ ŎƻƳōƛƴŜŘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ 5ŀƴƛǎƘ ŎƻƭƻƴȅΨǎ ŀŘƻǇǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ƘŀǊǎƘ ǎƭŀǾŜ 
codes, resulted in an insurrection on St. John in 1733.  On the island of St. Croix, however, slavery flourished and 
by 1803 there were well over twenty-six thousand (26,000) enslaved Africans involved in planting and processing 
sugarcane. As slave revolts became more frequent, Denmark was forced to develop a 12-year plan to dissolve 
ǎƭŀǾŜǊȅΦ ¦ƴȅƛŜƭŘƛƴƎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜƛǊ ƛƴǎƛǎǘŜƴŎŜ ƻƴ ŦǊŜŜŘƻƳΣ ŜƴǎƭŀǾŜŘ !ŦǊƛŎŀƴǎ ƻƴ {ǘΦ /ǊƻƛȄΣ ƭŜŘ ōȅ aƻǎŜǎ ά.ǳŘŘƘƻŜέ 
Gottlieb, revolted on July 3, 1848, forcing Governor Peter von Scholten to issue the Emancipation Proclamation 
ŘŜŎƭŀǊƛƴƎ ŀƭƭ ǇŜƻǇƭŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ 5ŀƴƛǎƘ ²Ŝǎǘ LƴŘƛŜǎ ΨΨŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŀǘ Řŀȅ ŦǊŜŜΦέ 
 
After emancipation, another repressive system of exploitation was introduced which matched the prior servitude 
of the slave economy. In 1849, the Danish Government created the 1849 Labor Act which instituted a policy of 
contracts for the freed laborers in order to retain control over them.  The Danes also instituted a practice of 
importing immigrants to make up for worker shortfalls.  These contracts were entered into on an annual basis on 
October 1 (Contract Day) of each year.  The contract provided that laborers, who were earning meager wages, 
ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ƎƛǾŜ ŀ Ŧǳƭƭ ȅŜŀǊΩǎ ǿƻǊƪ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŜǎǘŀǘŜ ƻƴ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǘƘŜȅ ƭƛǾŜŘ ŀƴŘ ŎƻǳƭŘ ƴƻǘ ǉǳƛǘ ǿƛǘƘƻǳǘ ŀ Ǉŀǎǎ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ ŜǎǘŀǘŜ 
owner.  After 30 years of harsh and unfair conditions, a labor riot erupted in Frederiksted, St. Croix.  The first revolt 
against the Labor Act was October 1, 1878, remembered today as Contract Day.  
 
ά¢ƘŜ CƛǊŜōǳǊƴέ ǿŀǎ ŀƴ ǳǇǊƛǎƛƴƎ ƻŦ ŦƻǊƳŜǊ ǎƭŀǾŜǎ ǿƘƻΣ ол ȅŜŀǊǎ ŀŦǘŜǊ ŜƳŀƴŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴΣ were systematically barred 
from leaving the island and were bound to plantations where they endured poor working conditions and egregious 
injustices.  Over fifty (50) estates and half the town of Frederiksted went up in flames as a result of the revolt.  
Groups of protestors torched the town and plantations as they made their way eastward toward Christiansted. The 
ǊŜǾƻƭǘ ǿŀǎ ŎƘŀƳǇƛƻƴŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘǊŜŜ ŦŜƳŀƭŜ ǇǊƻǘŀƎƻƴƛǎǘΤ άvǳŜŜƴ aŀǊȅΣέ άvǳŜŜƴ !ƎƴŜǎέ ŀƴŘ άvǳŜŜƴ aŀǘƘƛƭŘŀΦέ   !ŦǘŜǊ 
the rebellions, the Labor Acts were removed. 

 

 
THE THREE QUEENS OF THE 1878 REVOLT, 

ά¢I9 CLw9.¦wbέ 
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Due to Danish strategic needs and U.S. geopolitics, negotiations to sell the Danish West Indies to the United States 
began in 1867. The emergence of Germany as a major power with capacities for submarine warfare crippled 
international trade during World WaǊ LΦ  ¢ƘŜ ŦŜŀǊ ƻŦ DŜǊƳŀƴȅΨǎ ǎŜƛȊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ 5ŀƴƛǎƘ ²Ŝǎǘ LƴŘƛŜǎ ŀƴŘ ŜǎǘŀōƭƛǎƘƛƴƎ ŀ 
submarine base in the Western Hemisphere drove the United States to acquire the islands.  After several decades 
of negotiations, on March 31, 1917 the Danish West Indies were sold to the United States for twenty-five million 
dollars ($25,000,000) in gold.  After the formal transfer, the United States Government changed the name of the 
islands to the Virgin Islands of the United States, making them an offshore territory.  Over the next ten years Virgin 
Islanders appealed and agitated for U.S. citizenship which was finally granted to residents in 1927.  
 

Government 
 
The U.S. Virgin Islands is an organized, unincorporated Territory of the United States and a part of the United 
Nations list of Non-Self-Governing Territories.  The Organic Act of 1936 and the Revised Organic Act of 1954 
created the contemporary political system. A unicameral legislature was organized to unify the Territory after the 
Revised Organic Act of 1954.  In 1968, ǘƘŜ 9ƭŜŎǘƛǾŜ DƻǾŜǊƴƻǊΩǎ !Ŏǘ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜŘ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ¢ŜǊǊƛǘƻǊȅΩǎ ǾƻǘŜǊǎ ǘƻ ǎŜƭŜŎǘ ǘƘŜƛǊ 
chief executives.  In 1970, Dr. Melvin H. Evans became the first elected governor.  In 1968, the position of Delegate 
to Congress for the Virgin Islands was approved, and in 19тл wƻƴ ŘŜ [ǳƎƻ ōŜŎŀƳŜ ǘƘŜ ±ƛǊƎƛƴ LǎƭŀƴŘǎΩ ŦƛǊǎǘ 5ŜƭŜƎŀǘŜ 
to Congress.  In 1982 the Judicial Branch was given more power to gradually create its own territorial court 
system.    
 
The Organic Act of 1936 allowed for the creation of the Government of the Virgin Islands that was tasked with 
ǇǊƻǾƛŘƛƴƎ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ŀƴŘ ŎǊŜŀǘƛƴƎ ŜƳǇƭƻȅƳŜƴǘ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ¢ŜǊǊƛǘƻǊȅΩǎ ŎƛǘƛȊŜƴǎΦ  The Organic Act of 1954 (passed by the 
U.S. Congress and administered by the Office of Insular Affairs, U.S. Department of Interior) established the 
present three branches of government: Legislative, Judicial and Executive. 
 
The Legislative Branch is comprised of a 15-member unicameral body.  Seven (7) Senators are elected from each 
island district of St. Thomas/St. John and St. Croix. The fifteenth (15

th
ύ ǎŜƴŀǘƻǊΣ ŘŜǎƛƎƴŀǘŜŘ ŀǎ άŀǘ-ƭŀǊƎŜΣέ Ƴǳǎǘ ōŜ ŀ 

resident of St. John.  Senators are elected for two-year terms.   
 
The Judicial Branch is comprised of a District Court of the Virgin Islands, a Supreme Court and a Superior 
Court.  Judges for the Federal District Court are appointed for a period of 10 years.  The District Court of the Virgin 
Islands is technically a local court, created by Congress, and is not an Article Three Court under the U.S. 
Constitution.  The Superior Court is a court of general jurisdiction over most civil, criminal, and family cases.  The 
newly-established Magistrate Division of the Superior Court has jurisdiction over small claims, landlord/tenant 
issues, traffic, probate and petty criminal matters, and other powers as prescribed by law.  The newly-established 
Supreme Court   of the Virgin Islands is responsible for appeals from the Superior Court filed on or after January 29, 
2007.  Appeals filed prior to that date are heard by the Appellate Division of the District Court.  Judges of the 
District Court of the Virgin Islands are appointed by the President of the United States and confirmed by the U.S. 
Senate while justices of the Supreme Court of the Virgin Islands and judges of the Superior Court are appointed 
by the Governor of the Virgin Islands and confirmed by the Virgin Islands Legislature.  
 
The Executive Branch is headed by the Governor and Lieutenant Governor who are elected by popular vote and 
serve for a period of four (4) years, with a mandated limit of two (2) consecutive terms.  The Governor is 
responsible for the administration of government.  He may grant pardons, reprieves and forfeitures against local 
laws as well as veto legislation.  He retains the powers afforded to Governors throughout the fifty (50) states of the 
United States. 
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The flag of the United States Virgin Islands, adopted by Executive Order 17 May 1921, displays on a field of white 
nylon a golden American eagle between the letters V and I, holding in its right talon a sprig of laurel and in its left 
talon a bundle of three (3) blue arrows which represent the three (3) major islands. The eagle has a shield of the 
United States on its breast.  
 

        
          
The Great Seal of the Government of the United States Virgin Islands was adopted by the 18th Legislature in 1990 
and became effective January 1, 1991.  It was designed by Mitch Davis, a native Virgin Islander and was selected 
from among 33 other submissions from around the world.   In the foreground, is the yellow breast, the official bird 
adopted in 1970, perched on a branch of the yellow cedar, adopted as the official flower in 1934.  On the left end 
of the yellow cedar are three flowers and three (3) seed pods; and, on the right are three (3) leaves of the plant. 
The three (3) major islands surround the bird and plant. The island with the sugar mill represents St. Croix; St. John 
is represented by the Annaberg Ruins and St. Thomas by the Capital Building with the US flag flying and the 
5ŀƴƴŜōƻǊƎ ŦƭŀƎ ƭƻǿŜǊƛƴƎΦ  ! ǎŀƛƭōƻŀǘ ƛǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ {ǘΦ ¢ƘƻƳŀǎ ƘŀǊōƻǊ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ǿƻǊŘǎ ά¦ƴƛǘŜŘ ƛƴ tǊƛŘŜ ŀƴŘ IƻǇŜέ ƛǎ 
scrolled at the bottom of the Seal below the drawing of St. Croix.  
 

Climate 
 
The U.S. Virgin Islands enjoys an arid climate, moderated by trade winds.  Temperatures vary little throughout the 
year.  Typical temperature patterns range from around 91° F in the summer to 86° F in the winter.  Rainfall 
averages about 38 inches per year, with the wettest months from September to November and the driest February 
and March.  Hurricane season lasts from June through the end of November. 

 
Politics 
 
Politics are a driving force for economic and social change in the United States Virgin Islands, which are founded on 
the principle of elected individuals who represent the people, as opposed to autocracy or direct democracy.  
9ƭŜŎǘŜŘ ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŀǘƛǾŜǎ ŀǊŜ ŎƘŀǊƎŜŘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƛƭƛǘȅ ƻŦ ŀŎǘƛƴƎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǇŜƻǇƭŜΩǎ ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘΣ ōǳǘ ƴƻǘ ŀǎ ǘƘŜƛǊ ǇǊƻȄȅΦ 
 
Virgin Islanders are U.S. citizens who cannot vote in U.S. presidential elections nor exercise a representative vote in 
Congress. However, there is an elected delegate in the United States House of Representatives who chairs and 
votes in congressional committees outside of the House itself.  Nevertheless, once Virgin Islanders establish 
residency in any of the contiguous United States, Alaska or Hawaii, they can vote in presidential elections. There 
are three (3) political parties in the U.S. Virgin Islands (USVI): the Democratic Party, the Independent Citizens 
Movement and the Republican Party.  Candidates for elected offices, who do not platform as a member of one of 
the three political parties, platform as Independents. 

  

 

The Virgin Islands Flag 

The Virgin Islands Seal 
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Economy 
 
Located in the Caribbean, tourism is the mainstay of the U.S. Virgin Islands economy.  Before the onset of the 
Great Recession in 2007, the U.S. Virgin Islands economy grew as a result of a vibrant tourism industry, 
government and, more importantly, exports of refined petroleum products. These activities increased Territorial 
DǊƻǎǎ 5ƻƳŜǎǘƛŎ tǊƻŘǳŎǘ όάD5tέύ ōȅ ƻǾŜǊ п ǇŜǊŎŜƴǘ όп҈ύΣ ƻƴ ŀƴ ŀƴƴǳŀƭ ōŀǎƛǎΣ ŦǊƻƳ нллс ǘƻ нллтΦ  ²ƘƛƭŜ ƻǾŜǊŀƭƭ 
tourism expenditures peaked at over $1.5 billion in 2007, exports of refined petroleum products by HOVENSA 
constituted the vast majority of the increase in Territorial GDP.  Revenues from the exports of petroleum product 
shipments funded HOVENSA local operations.    
 
With the abrupt closure of the oil refinery in February 2012, the decline in the exports of refined petroleum 
product shipments affected the estimation of Territorial GDP.  The closure of the oil refinery continues to have a 
devastating impact on the Virgin Islands economy as the local unemployment rate recently reached 13.7 percent 
(13.7%) with the unemployment rate on the island of St. Croix at 17.8 percent (17.8%) in January of 2013.  The 
gradual decease in initial claims for unemployment benefits do indicate the unemployment rate may decline as 
current initial claims for unemployment benefits are well below the May 2012 peak when more than 920 local 
workers filed for unemployment benefits.    
 
While the trend in initial claims is decreasing, the Virgin Islands unemployment rate remains extremely high as the 
refinery closure along with seasonal, or cyclical, factors impact both employment and the duration of 
unemployment.  Employment based programs, such as the National Emergency Grant administered by the Virgin 
Islands Department of Labor, intended to addresses the needs of both structural and cyclical unemployment, as 
well as, longer unemployment duration needed to be expanded to address a myriad of issues related to 
unemployment conditions in the Territory.  Employment programs that provide outplacement services, 
unemployment benefit extensions, job training along with entrepreneurial development programs, and 
employment tax incentives need to be maintained and expanded.  The current unemployment situation has the 
potential to deteriorate as federal funding is being reduced or eliminated as a result of the federal sequestration 
and local funding is being reduced as a result of territorial fiscal consolidation.          
  
Since the peak of overall employment in 2007 of over 46,000 positions, the current work force of approximately 
41,000 positions has been impacted by widespread unemployment in the Territory.  Before the recession, 
employment in construction, manufacturing and trade related sectors improved significantly. While construction, 
manufacturing and government positions continue to decline, information technology, professional and financial 
services based positions are now being created.  As more information technology related positions are being filled 
ƛƴ ¢ŜǊǊƛǘƻǊȅΣ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ±ƛǊƎƛƴ LǎƭŀƴŘǎ bŜȄǘ DŜƴŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ όάǾƛbDbέύ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ ǿƛƭƭ ŜƴƘŀƴŎŜ ǘƘŜ ƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ 
technology industry supported by both the public and private sectors, along with the University of the Virgin 
Islands, Research Technology Park and other technology based initiatives.    
 
Recent information reveals the emergence of private sector service industry in the Territory.  Ongoing growth in 
communications expenditures indicate that local businesses are creating opportunities in business processing, 
accounting, consulting, education, remote access services, transcription, production services, design, 
entertainment; and marketing was impressive. Hospitals and health care related services expenditures increased in 
2010.  Continued growth in the service sector is expected with more information technology based firms that 
require faster and less expensive access to the internet with the completion of the viNGN project.   
   
With the closure of the HOVENSA oil refinery, tourism is now the main driver of economic growth in the Territory.  
More than two and a half million (2,500,000) tourists visit annually via cruise ship or air arrivals.  Cruise ship 
passenger arrivals for 2012 were down by 5.2 percent (5.2%) as cruise ship calls posted a 4.4 percent (4.4%) 
decline as the cruise ship industry adjusted to the Costa Concordia incident in January 2012.   Beginning in 2013, 
the cruise ship industry is experiencing operational difficulties which may reduce the number of cruise ship arrivals 
anticipated for 2013 to the Territory. For the future, plans underway to expand and improve the ports by the Virgin 
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Islands Port Authority and West Indian Company will position the U.S. Virgin Islands to capture a larger segment of 
the cruise ship industry.   
 
As a result of aggressive marketing efforts by the Department of Tourism and the additional air carriers servicing 
the Territory, air visitor arrivals experienced an 8.6 percent (8.6%) growth in 2012, after a dismal 1.8 percent 
(1.8%) decline in 2011.   Expenditures received from the increase in air visitor arrivals to the Territory in 2012, 
bolstered the overall tourism economy as cruise ship passenger arrivals declined.  While the economic contribution 
from air visitor arrivals in 2012 was significant, this growth did not offset the tremendous loss in total economic 
output resulting from the closure of the HOVENSA oil refinery. As the U.S. and global economies maintain the 
current economic recovery, tourism arrivals along with expenditures are forecasted to increase in the Caribbean 
region with the U.S. Virgin Islands being the key destination.       

 

Education 
 
The Virgin Islands Board of Education was established as an independent agency of the Government of the United 
States Virgin Islands by Act No. 2252.  Its duties are to recommend the establishment of public schools, prescribe 
general regulations and orders, adopt curricula and courses of study, recommend laws and amendments, and 
recommend appropriations required for the operation of the public schools and the Department of Education.  The 
Board certifies educational professionals, exercises oversight over federal dollars and manages the Territorial 
{ŎƘƻƭŀǊǎƘƛǇ tǊƻƎǊŀƳΦ  ¢ƘŜ ¦{±LΩǎ ǇǳōƭƛŎ education system, administered by the Department of Education, is 
currently comprised of a State Education Agency (SEA) and two (2) Local Education Agencies (LEAs) for the St. 
Thomas/St. John District and the St. Croix District.  The St. Thomas/St. John District has two high schools, three (3) 
middle schools and ten (10) elementary schools.  The St. Croix District also has ten (10) elementary schools, three 
(3) middle schools and two (2) high schools.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                               ***** Department of Education, Office of Planning and Research.  School Population reflects 2011-2012    

                                   count for private schools from with nine (9) private schools not reporting, Research and Evaluation, USVI                                                                       
                          Department of Education 

 
UNIVERSITY OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS 

 
The University of the Virgin Islands (UVI) is an instrumentality of the Government of the U.S. Virgin Islands and the 
ƻƴƭȅ ƛƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ƘƛƎƘŜǊ ƭŜŀǊƴƛƴƎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ¦Φ{Φ ±ƛǊƎƛƴ LǎƭŀƴŘǎΦ  ¦±LΩǎ ŎŀƳǇǳǎŜǎ ƻƴ {ǘΦ ¢ƘƻƳŀǎ ŀƴŘ {ǘΦ /ǊƻƛȄ ƘŀǾŜ ŀ 
combined full and part-time student body of approximately two thousand five hundred-thirteen (2,513) students.   
 

Term 
Male 

Undergraduate 
Female 

Undergraduate 
Total 

Undergraduate 
Graduate Total  

United States Virgin Islands 

2012-2013 

School Population 

 

SCHOOLS ST. THOMAS ST. CROIX ST. JOHN TOTAL 

PUBLIC 7,608 7,276 308       15,192 

  PRIVATE 2,109 3,073 155  5,337 

TOTAL 9717 10,349 463       20,529 
 

UNIVERSITY OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS 
2011/2012 
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Fall 2011  697 1,723 2,420 215 2,635 

Spring 2012  657 1,650 2,307 206 2,513 

 

ENROLLMENT BY STATUS 

Term 
Male 

Undergraduate 
Female 

Undergraduate 
Total 

Undergraduate 
Graduate Total 

Fall 2011  1,453 967 2,420 215 2,635 

Spring 2012  1,286 1,021 2,307 206 2,513 

 

DEGREES AWARDED DECEMBER 2011 AND MAY 2012 

 
St. Thomas St. Croix UVI 

Associates 23 49 72 

Bachelors 178 60 238 

Master 25 24 49 

Total 226 133 359 

 

 Health 
 
The Virgin Islands Hospital and Health Facilities Corporation was established to ensure quality, comprehensive 
health care to residents and visitors.  The Schneider Regional Medical Center (Roy Lester Schneider Hospital, The 
Myrah Keating Smith Community Health Center and the Charlotte Kimelman Cancer Institute) serves St. Thomas 
and St. John District. On the island of St. Croix, the Governor Juan F. Luis Hospital and Medical Center provide both 
basic and critical care to a growing patient population; services recently expanded and include a Cardiac Center. 
 
¢ƘŜ ±ΦLΦ 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ IŜŀƭǘƘΩǎ ό5hIύ Ǝƻŀƭ ƛǎ ǘƻ ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜ ǘƘŜ ƘŜŀƭǘƘ ǎǘŀǘǳǎ ƻŦ ŀƭƭ ±ƛǊƎƛƴ LǎƭŀƴŘǎ ǊŜǎƛŘŜƴǘǎ ŀƴŘ ǘƻ 
ensure they receive access to quality health care services.  The DOH is responsible for helping each person live a 
life free from the threat of communicable diseases, tainted food, and dangerous products.  To assist with its 
mission, the DOH regulates health care providers, facilities, and organizations, and manages direct services to 
patients where appropriate. 
 
The V.I. Department of Health consists of five (5) major divisions: Public Health Services, Health Promotion & 
Disease Prevention, Health Information Technology, Public Health Preparedness and the Division of Licensure.  The 
Division of Licensure consists of nine (9) boards which regulate all healthcare professionals in the Territory.  As part 
of its mandate, the Department is also tasked with operating two (2) community health clinics, one (1) in each 
district.   The DOH currently depends on a staff of more than five hundred (500) and a budget of more than forty-
four million dollars ($44,000,000) to provide needed services to the Virgin Islands community. The transfer of the 
Medical Assistance Program (MAP) to the Department of Human Services was finalized in Fiscal Year 2013 with the 
Emergency Medical Services also scheduled to be transferred to the Department of Fire Services in 2014. 
 

Human Services 
 
¢ƘŜ 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ IǳƳŀƴ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ǎŜǊǾŜǎ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ άǎǘŀǘŜ ŀƎŜƴŎȅέ ŦƻǊ ǇǳōƭƛŎƭȅ ŦƛƴŀƴŎŜŘ Ǉrograms that address the 
needs of the indigent, disabled, elderly and low-income populations.  The department also addresses the needs of 
the juvenile population through the Foster Care, Child Abuse and Neglect, Juvenile Justice and Juvenile 
Delinquency Prevention Programs.  Most recently the department was assigned oversight responsibility to end 
homelessness in the Territory. 
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The Department of Human Services, through partnership with other government departments, agencies and other 
organizations, assists in the rehabilitation of individuals in order to place them in competitive employment to 
achieve self-sufficiency.  As a result of revenue shortfalls and budget constraints in the Territory, the Medical 
Assistance Program was transferred from Health to the Department of Human Services to better serve the needs 
of the citizenry. 
 

Culture 
 

The United States Virgin Islands is among the most culturally diverse, ethnically rich and artistically vibrant 
ǎƻŎƛŜǘƛŜǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ŀǊƛōōŜŀƴΦ ¢ƘŜ ƛǎƭŀƴŘǎΩ ƘƛǎǘƻǊȅ ŦƻǎǘŜǊŜŘ ŀ ŎǳƭǘǳǊŀƭƭȅ ŘƛǾŜǊǎŜ ǎƻŎƛŀƭ ƻǊŘŜǊ ǿƘŜǊŜ ŀ Ŧǳǎƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŎǳƭǘǳǊŜǎ 
has formed a distinctive society where variations are the accepted standard.  
 

Like most of the English-ǎǇŜŀƪƛƴƎ /ŀǊƛōōŜŀƴΣ ±ƛǊƎƛƴ LǎƭŀƴŘŜǊǎΩ ŎǳƭǘǳǊŜ ƛǎ ǎȅƴŎǊŜǘƛŎΣ ŘŜǊƛǾŜŘ Ƴŀƛƴƭȅ ŦǊƻƳ !ƳŜǊƛƴŘƛŀƴΣ 
West African, European and American influences.  Despite two hundred and fifty (250) years of Danish 
colonization, the dominant language has been English-Creole since the early 19

th
 century.  The Dutch, French, 

5ŀƴŜǎΣ !ŦǊƛŎŀƴ ŀƴŘ {ǇŀƴƛǎƘ ŀƭƭ ŎƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƛǎƭŀƴŘǎΩ ŎǳƭǘǳǊŀƭ ŘƛǾŜǊǎƛǘȅΦ IƛǎǘƻǊƛŎ ŀƴŘ ǊŜŎŜƴǘ ƛƳƳƛƎǊŀǘƛƻƴ ƘŀǾŜ 
brought persons from other Caribbean islands and island nations: Puerto Rico, the British Virgin Islands, Haiti, the 
Dominican Republic, St. Lucia, Antigua, St. Kitts/Nevis, Anguilla, Dominica and Trinidad/Tobago to the U.S. Virgin 
Islands. Additionally, persons from the Arab world, India and China contribute to the cultural mix of the U.S. Virgin 
LǎƭŀƴŘǎΦ  IƻǿŜǾŜǊΣ ǘƘŜ ŦƻǳƴŘŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ±ƛǊƎƛƴ LǎƭŀƴŘǎΩ ŎǳƭǘǳǊŜ ǎǘŜƳǎ ŦǊƻƳ !ŦǊƛŎŀƴǎ ǿƘƻ ǿŜǊŜ ƛƳǇƻǊǘŜŘ ŦǊƻƳ ²Ŝǎǘ 
Africa as laborers, agriculturalists, and craftsmen to work in cane fields, in rum manufacturing, on plantations, and 
in mercantile and urban industries between the 17

th
 and 19

th 
centuries. These African slaves brought with them 

skills and traditions from across a wide expanse of Africa, including what is now Nigeria, Senegal, the Congo, 
Gambia and Ghana. The amalgamation of cultures created a distinct and unique society, rich in customs, music, 
dance, arts, language, architecture and cuisine.  The official music of the U.S. Virgin Islands is Quelbe, a synthesis of 
African, European and Caribbean musical forms, a mix which reflects social conditions that existed during the 18

th
 

and 19
th
 centuries.  Enslaved Africans, denied practice of their own music and dance (that neither distance nor 

time could stifle), ingeniously adapted and integrated the music and dance of their European colonizers with the 
spiritual richness of their African culture to produce the unique musical form of Quelbe and other musical genres 
such as Cariso, which is the improvisation of West African singing styles, balladry, ritual chants and songs.  Twenty-
first Century music genres include an opulent blend of soca, reggae, calypso and zouk. 
 

The annual celebrations of the Crucian Christmas Festival on St. Croix, the St. John Fourth of July Celebration, and 
the Virgin Islands Carnival on St. Thomas continue to provide economic stimuli as thousands of visitors pour into 
the Territory to enjoy the unique culture and personality of each island. 
 

Demographics 
 
Constant migration from other Caribbean Islands have ballooned the USVI population, now at an estimated one 
hundred six thousand four hundred five (106,405) according to preliminary data from the 2010 Census.  The 
stratification of the United States Virgin Islands is as follows: 
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Revised 

 
 
 
 

Population 106,405 Employment

St. Thomas                                                                             51,634 Non-Agricultural Employment ****                      44,106

St. John                                                              4,170 Private Sector  31,029

  Construction and Mining 2099

Male 50,867   Manufacturing 2120

Female 55,538
  Transportation, Comm., Warehousing          

and Util ities 1514

  Wholesale  and Retail Trade 6706

Under 5 years 7,500   Finance, insurance, real estate  health 2360

5 to 9 years 7,150   Leisure and Hospitality 7296

10 to 14 years 7,484   Information 768

15 to 19 years 7,563   Services 9143

20 to 24 years 5,895 Territorial Government                      12,116

25 to 29 years 5,974 Federal Government 962

30 to 34 years 6,143

40 to 44 years 7,451 Tourism Industry  2010****

45 to 49 years 7,730 Total visitors 2550.5

50 to 54 years 7,898 Tourist  (thousands) 589.8

55 to 59 years 7,188 Excursionists (thousands) 1960.7

60 to 64 years 7,371      Air Excursionists 101.8

65 to 69 years 5,854      Cruise passengers 1858.9

70 to 74 years 3,717 Number of Cruise Ships 680

75 to 79 years 2,326 Air Visitors 691.6

80 to 84 years 1,332 Tourism Related Employment 8,316

85 years and over 1,159 Hotel and other lodging 3,592

Gift Shops 1,381

Median age 39.2 Restaurants and Bars   2,803

Total Population *** 106,405 Transportation by Air 443

Scenic and Sightseeing Transp.                          97

Race*** Households 43214

Black or African  American 80,908 Total Households with Income  *** 34,990

White 16,646 Mean earnings (Dollars) $52,064

Other races 8,851 Less than $ 5,000 3,214

$5,000 to $9,999 2,649

Ethnic*** $10,000 to $14,999 2,977

Total Population 106,405   $15,000 to $24,999 6,211

   Hispanic 18,504      $25,000 to $34,999 5,298

      Puerto Rican 10,981      $35,000 to $49,999 6,275

      Dominican 10,981      $50,000 to $74,999 7,290

      Mexican 242           $75,000 to $99,999 4,033

      Other Hispanic or Latino 1,454        $100,000 and over 5,267

Not Hispanic or Latino 87,901      Median household income (dollars) 37,254

United States Virgin Islands

Selected Demographics
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Revised 
 

School Enrollment                                  20,529      Per Capita Income (Dollars) 21,362

Elementary or high school (grades 

1-8)*****

14,547      Religion

High school ***** 5,982        Protestant                                                                     59%

Baptist                                                            42%

Percent High school graduate or 

higher***

68.9%  Episcopalian                                                                 17%

Percent Bachelor's degree or 

higher***

19.2%
Roman Catholic                                                             34%

other                                                                            7%

Education Attainment***

Persons 25 years and over 70,813      

Less than 9th grade 11,543      

9th to 12th grade, no diploma 10,479      

High School graduate or 

equivalent

21,598      

Some College no degree 10,505                 

Associate Degree 3,109        

.ŀŎƘŜƭƻǊΩǎ 5ŜƎǊŜŜ8,350        

Graduate or Professional  Degree 5,229        

           

Language Spoken at Home         

Persons  5 years and older 98,905      

English  only (official) 70,864      

Other than English      28,041      

French, Creole, Patois 8,541        

   {ǇŜŀƪ 9ƴƎƭƛǎƘ άƭŜǎǎ ǘƘŀƴ ǾŜǊȅ 

ǿŜƭƭέ

2,363        

Spanish or Spanish Creole 16,994      

   {ǇŜŀƪ 9ƴƎƭƛǎƘ άƭŜǎǎ ǘƘŀƴ ǾŜǊȅ 

ǿŜƭƭέ

6,419        

Other languages 2,506        

    {ǇŜŀƪ 9ƴƎƭƛǎƘ άƭŜǎǎ ǘƘŀƴ ǾŜǊȅ 

ǿŜƭƭέ

600           

****Bureau of Economic Research.

Source: US Census Bureau 2010  

***** Department of Education, Office of Planning and Research.

United States Virgin Islands

Selected Demographics

*Household Income-Labor Force Status derived from income for enti re households in the government 

labor force.
** Household Income-Occupation data derived from Industry and Class of worker by income information. 

*** Total Households with Income, 2010  US Census Bureau 2010
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Economic Overview  
Economic Overview of the United States Virgin Islands 
 
Introduction 

 
Being confronted with high unemployment and a moderate decline in tourism beginning in 2012 and continuing 
into 2013, anticipating any growth of the United States Virgin Islands economy in 2014 is highly dependent on U.S. 
economic growth.  Combining the HOVENSA oil refinery closure with limited growth in cruise ship passenger 
arrivals is having a devastating financial, fiscal and economic impact on the Territory.  With negotiations in 
progress for an agreement to sell the petroleum refinery and a projected increase in cruise ship calls in 2014, 
economic growth conditions should improve. The economic, fiscal, financial, and energy related consequences of 
the oil refinery closure and decline in tourism cannot be mitigated unless sustainable economic growth is achieved. 
Continued growth of the U.S. economy and employment based investments are the pathway to sustainable 
economic growth and employment opportunities in the Territory. 

 

Taking into account geographical and regional factors, research studies confirm future economic growth 
performance of small island open economies is dependent on the economic performance of its major trading 
partners.  Based on this conclusion, continued economic growth of the Virgin Islands depends on the performance 
of the U.S. economy. Despite fiscal consolidation concerns related to sequestration, U.S. economic growth is 
forecasted to decline slightly for the remainder of 2013, and rebounding in 2014 as credit flows and employment 
gains continue to improve.  Current U.S. credit and employment conditions are improving both housing and 
construction markets, as inflation expectations remain low and energy prices continue to decline. While U.S. 
economic growth stimulates the Virgin Islands economy, sustainable economic growth is highly dependent upon 
investments to achieve economic and export diversification. Capital investments including the Virgin Islands Next 
Generation Network, Research & Technology Park, Economic Development Commission, St. Croix rum 
manufacturing partnerships, energy conservation, and public and private infrastructure investment projects build 
resilient sustainable economic growth.       

 
Economic Impact of the HOVENSA Refinery Closure and Tourism Decline   
 
With the termination of 1,200 refinery and 950 subcontractor positions at HOVENSA, along with seasonal positions 
associated with the tourism and trade industries, unemployment has risen to a crisis level in the Territory.  At the 
beginning of 2013, the Territory-wide unemployment rate reached 13.7%, 17.8% on St. Croix, as the combined 
closure of the petroleum refinery and tourism employees remain a major economic concern for the Virgin Islands, 
especially with marginal construction activity.  Despite redundancy payments and lower wage employment 
opportunities, and the loss of disproportionately high wages and salaries on St. Croix, given the multiplicity of 
income, the economic impact of the refinery closure is difficult to quantitatively estimate in the near term.  The 
initial estimate of a $580 million shortfall in economic output resulting from the refinery closure will be 
substantiated by the Territorial Gross Domestic Product (TGDP) and 2012 Economic Census.  Given the major loss 
in employment attributable to manufacturing, tourism, construction, and government sectors reducing economic 
output and tax revenues, the economic forecast predicts continuing unemployment leading to diminishing 
economic expenditures for the remainder of 2013 with moderate recovery in 2014.  Stronger predicted U.S. 
economic growth and increased employment based investments alter this trend.   
   
The economic forecast simulation utilized benchmark employment information provided by the Virgin Islands 
Department of Labor, predicted economic growth, measured as TGDP, which is lower than projected U.S. 
economic growth for the Territory.  Employment losses attributed to the refinery closure, tourism and government 
reduced the simulation forecast for 2012 and 2013.  Table 1 displays the graphical results of the forecast, including 
the economic loss from the oil refinery closure.  Before the closure, the Territory was semi-immune from U.S. 
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economic cycles since refined petroleum product exports constituted a major segment of economic growth in the 
Virgin Islands.  With the refinery closure, the Territory is more aligned with the U.S. and subject to mainland 
economic cycles. To achieve resilient sustainable economic growth to avoid adverse exposure to external shocks, 
economic diversification policies need immediate action planning.  

   

 
 
The recovery of the U.S. economy has benefited the Virgin Islands economy regarding increasing air visitor arrivals. 
While U.S. economic recovery is stable, the impact of the financial crisis, sequestration, and external shocks, 
including drought and Hurricane Sandy, continue to constrain economic growth. Stronger U.S. economic growth in 
the first half of 2012 led to an 8.6% increase in 2012 air arrivals from 2011.  Cruise passenger arrivals declined by 
5.2%, over the same time period, as cruise ship calls declined by 4.4%. Taking into account operational issues 
associated with the cruise industry, the increase in air arrivals, primarily from the U.S. east coast, benefited the 
tourism sector. Current forecasts of the U.S. economy indicate the current economic growth could be altered if the 
federal sequestration curtails government expenditures.  

 
Economic Implications of Fiscal Consolidation and Revenue Generation Policies  
 
In considering the economic rationale for any form of fiscal consolidation, governments must determine the 
appropriate fiscal mechanism that reduces budget deficits while still providing essential and critical public services 
and maintaining economic growth. Government policies crafted to reduce debt and budget deficits using spending 
cuts or tax hikes or fiscal consolidation is countercyclical by economic design. Fiscal policy is the main economic 
instrument available for government to use to alleviate the incidence of high unemployment in the Territory.  
Fiscal consolidation reduces personal income and increases unemployment; public/private investments have the 
potential to alter the situation. Faced with U.S. and Territorial fiscal consolidation, relying exclusively on the U.S. 
economy for economic growth, investment is necessary to create economic diversification capacity in order to 
achieve sustainable economic growth and resilience in the Virgin Islands. Recent tax court rulings have mitigated 
EDC related obstacles imposed by the 2004 Jobs Act, eliminating restrictions that impacted potential investments 
in the Territory.      
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Table 1: U.S. Virgin Islands 
Current-Dollar Gross Domestic Product, 2005-2014 
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Relying on HOVENSA, the Territory was insulated from U.S. economic downturns but subject to global petroleum 
pricing.  In 2008, as the U.S. economy was entering recession, the Virgin Islands economy grew, declined then 
ǎǘŀƭƭŜŘ ǎƛƳƛƭŀǊ ǘƻ Ih±9b{!Ωǎ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜǎΦ  5ŜǎǇƛǘŜ ŀ ǎǇƛƪŜ ƛƴ ǇŜǘǊƻƭŜǳƳ ǎƘƛǇƳŜƴǘǎ ƛƴ нлмл ŀƴŘ нлммΣ ǘƘŜ ǊŜŦƛƴŜǊȅ 
closure reduced petroleum exports by 83% in 2012, petroleum and export related profitability decline is having a 
significant impact on overall tax revenues as net tax revenues have stalled below the 2008 peak as shown in Table 
2. 

 

 
 

In response to the decline in revenues, the Virgin Islands government instituted austerity policies along with gross 
receipts and hotel room tax increases. Increased collection efforts and discount incentives are utilized but tax 
compliance remains a critical issue as revenues continue to decline. Revenue collection must be strengthened, new 
revenue sources created and existing tax regimes simplified to ensure a level playing field. Reopening the refinery 
could reverse the current revenue trend but economic growth oriented policies are needed to enhance the 
business environment to encourage potential investor confidence and private sector growth.  Ongoing investment 
in broadband, energy conservation and infrastructure projects are fostering economic development and 
sustainability efforts. New companies are relocating to the Territory; the Virgin Islands Economic Development 
Commission is processing applicants representing $150 million in potential private investment, $117 million Virgin 
Islands Next Generation Network and $12.5 million for the Research & Technology Park create economic growth 
and export opportunities in communications, financial, business, and information technology services in the Virgin 
Islands.   

 
Tourism, Economic Development and Energy Sustainability 
 
Facing a more competitive environment in the Caribbean region, and overall competitiveness in a more connected 
world stage, the Territory is striving to create economic diversification policies to broaden its economic base while 
strengthening its tourism base to enhance economic growth.   Regarding direct competitors within the region, 
Caribbean economies are implementing policies that augment their economic conditions in order to increase 
capital investment and productivity. With support from the United Kingdom, Canada and international 
developmental institutions, these polices improve public and private investment effectiveness, reduce regulatory 
burdens, develop efficient public services, reform labor relations and electricity markets, and promote regional 
integration. To remain a key destination in this competitive market, labor inefficiencies and energy costs, harbor 
and cargo improvements planned by the Virgin Islands Port Authority and West Indian Company need to be 
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implemented in order to achieve both economic and export growth and diversification, to develop economic, fiscal 
and financial resilience in the Territory. 
 
Other than the information, financial and professional services and including rum manufacturing, the remaining 
employment categories declined in 2012 and are expanding into 2013. Completion of the Virgin Islands Next 
Generation Network will allow information technology based firms to create opportunities in services engaged in 
business, finance, accounting, consulting, education, health and related services by offering high speed access for 
processing, remote access services, transcription, production services, design, entertainment, and marketing. 
Leisure and hospitality employment fell in 2012, reflecting a decline in total arrivals.  Current global economic 
growth is lifting tourism, partially offsetting the economic loss of the refinery as more air tourists arrived to the 
Territory. The announcement of additional cruise ship calls reverses the current decline in cruise passenger 
arrivals. Tourism remains a critical component of sustainable economic growth and development in the Virgin 
Islands but must continually diversify to remain cost competitive.    

 
Reducing energy costs builds economic diversification and resilience capacity along with energy sustainability. The 
Virgin Islands continues to adopt strategic energy efficiency and conservation measures while deploying renewable 
energy technologies.  Water and Power Authority (WAPA) continues to engage Puerto Rico regarding the United 
States Virgin Islands High Voltage Interconnection Project, which interconnects the two electrical power systems to 
provide fossil fuel savings and improved reliability. WAPA anticipates converting to propane and liquefied natural 
gas and implement automatic metering to lower electricity costs benefiting the Territory.  
 
Lowering overall energy costs, building economic and export diversification through information technology, 
repositioning tourism, and enhancing workforce investment are key elements in achieving economic growth and 
sustaining economic development in the Virgin Islands.  The economic loss attributable to the refinery closure 
along with economic factors related to tourism and trade sectors are significant; economic growth of the Virgin 
Islands depends upon policies that invest in economic and export diversification to achieve sustainable and 
resilient economic growth.  Improving education, health, energy, information technology, and the environment 
drive resilient sustainable economic growth and are addressed in the FY 2014 Executive Budget. 
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FY 2014 Economic Overview Forecast Summary 

 

        U.S. Virgin Islands Annual Economic, Tourism and Fiscal Indicators 
 

        Income and Earnings (CY, millions of dollars unless noted otherwise) 
    

 
2008 2009 2010 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 

Gross domestic product, Current  4,255  4,248  4,498  4,640  4,324  4,450  4,502  

Gross domestic product, Real  4,816  4,532  4,666  4,813  4,486  4,516  4,620  

Personal income  2,498  2,598  2,618  2,653  2,680  2,710  2,817  

Per capita personal income  20,381  20,992  21,161  21,442  21,655  21,863  22,102  

Annual average gross pay  36,992  37,306  36,787  38,083  39,517  40,246  41,125  

Population (Thousands) 116  107  106  106  106  106  106  

Per capita GDP, Current 41,553  42,237  43,853  43,241  39,963  40,272  40,895  

Employment  (number of positions)  45,488  43,690  44,106  46,120  40,067  39,013  39,835  

Unemployment Rate (percent) 5.9  7.6  8.1  8.9  11.7  13.6  13.2  

  
      

  

Taxable gross business receipts (FY) 3,680 3,153 3,363 3,231 3,012 3,099 3,135 

        Visitor Arrivals (CY thousands unless noted otherwise) 
     

 
2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013E 2014E 

Total Visitor Arrivals 2,435 2,247 2,551 2,688 2,642 2,699 2,756 

Cruise Passengers  1,757 1,582 1,859 2,009 1,905 1,943 1,981 

Air visitors-tourists & excursionists 678 664 692 679 738 756 775 

        Government Expenditures and Remittances (FY, millions of dollars) 
    

 
2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014E 

Operating budget (appropriations) 865.7 848.6 869.7 793.4 764.7 729.3 732.9 

Total revenues  853.5 579.8 603.1 692.0 680.1 679.5 692.6 

Net revenues 732.2 468.2 492.0 589.0 562.4 572.3 588.6 

  Individual income taxes  433.4 327.9 334.4 354.6 333.3 323.8 330.2 

  Corporate income taxes  177.0 50.7 61.0 53.5 45.8 43.5 44.3 

  Real property taxes 21.7 29.6 25.9 88.0 102.8 102.6 105.6 

  Trade and excise taxes 19.3 21.4 23.1 24.6 23.1 22.8 23.6 

  Gross receipts taxes 147.2 126.1 134.8 145.4 150.4 159.1 165.5 

  Hotel room taxes  18.5 15.5 17.3 17.5 18.9 20.0 26.9 

  All other taxes 34.8 14.1 13.3 13.8 15.3 19.0 15.6 

  U.S. Customs duties 1.6 0.1 0.4 1.9 2.0 2.2 2.5 

   
       Miscellaneous Revenue (FY, millions of dollars unless noted otherwise) 

   Rum excise taxes  91.9 106.8 111.9 133.9 140.0 146.6 154.3 

Direct federal expenditures 682.0 876.0 821.0 855.9 901.6 903.5 922.4 
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LEGISLATIVE 
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Legislative Branch 
Legislature of the Virgin Islands 
 
The Legislature is one of three co-equal branches of the Government of the Virgin Islands of the United States, 
with its powers vested by the Revised Organic Act of 1954, passed by the U.S. Congress, and as amended from 
time-to-time, which established the local government of the U.S. Virgin Islands. The legislative power and authority 
of the U.S. Virgin Islands was created by Section 5(A) of the Revised Organic Act of the Virgin Islands and approved 
Wǳƭȅ ннΣ мфрпΣ ŀǎ ŀƳŜƴŘŜŘΣ ŀƴŘ ƛǎ ǾŜǎǘŜŘ ƛƴ ŀ ƭŜƎƛǎƭŀǘǳǊŜ ŎƻƴǎƛǎǘƛƴƎ ƻŦ ƻƴŜ άIƻǳǎŜέΣ ŘŜǎƛƎƴŀǘŜŘ ŀǎ the "Legislature 
of the Virgin IslandǎΦέ  
 
The Legislature is composed of fifteen Senators who serve two year terms. The terms are unlimited. The 
Legislature adopts its own rules of procedure, establishes standing committees, special committees, maintains its 
ƻǿƴ ǊŜŎƻǊŘǎΣ ŀƴŘ ŜƭŜŎǘǎ ƛǘǎ ƻǿƴ ƻŦŦƛŎŜǊǎΦ ¢ƘŜ ǇǊŜǎƛŘƛƴƎ ƻŦŦƛŎŜǊ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ [ŜƎƛǎƭŀǘǳǊŜ ƛǎ ŎŀƭƭŜŘ ǘƘŜ άtǊŜǎƛŘŜƴǘέ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 
Legislature. 
 
The Senators are elected representatives of the people and pass the laws for the people of the Virgin Islands, 
subject to the veto power of the Governor. The laws enacted by the Legislature and Governor must not in any way 
conflict with federal rules or laws or diverge from or with those of the Constitution of the United States. 
 

Committees 
 
The Legislature organizes Committees to plan the ways in which the various departments of the Government can 
operate more effectively.  When a new law or resolution is proposed, it is first written up as a Bill, introduced into 
the Legislature, given a number and assigned to a Committee. There are currently nine (9) standing Committees 
which are comprised of seven (7) Senators on each Committee.  Each Committee is presided over by a Committee 
chair.  The Committees of the Legislature of the Virgin Islands are as follows: 

 
Committee on Rules and the Judiciary  
 
The Committee on Rules and the Judiciary receives, considers and makes recommendations on all Bills which were 
favorably considered by other committees.  All Bills reported from the Committee on Rules and Judiciary may, by 
motion be subject to a closed rule, which prohibits any substantive amendments to the Bill during floor 
consideration.  The President may allow for technical amendments on the floor which do not alter the meaning or 
intent or enlarge the Bill.  The Committee receives, considers and makes recommendations on all appropriation 
Bills for the expenses of the Legislature.  The Committee also receives, considers and makes recommendations on 
all matters relating to the rules and the operation of the Legislature.  The Committee receives and considers 
recommendations from the Code Revisor on revisions to the Virgin Islands Code to be made pursuant to Title 2 
Virgin Islands Code (V.I.C.), Section 210, and introduces such Bills as may be needed to carry out the purpose of 
Section 210.  The Committee receives and considers Bills related to family law, estate law, business and 
corporation law, and the administration of the territorial court systems. It receives, considers, and makes 
recommendations on nominations for offices and appointments to boards and commissions which are made by 
the Governor and require confirmation by the Legislature.  It receives, reviews and makes recommendations on all 
disputed claims for reimbursement of expenditures and all related matters; and receives and considers Bills and all 
other matters relating to the Territorial Courts, judicial officers, councils, and other judicial instrumentalities, and 
the administration of the court system. 
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Committee on Finance 
 
The Committee on Finance receives, considers and makes recommendations on all appropriation Bills, including, 
but not limited to, the annual budget of the Government of the Virgin Islands and Bills and claims.  This jurisdiction 
does not extend to the allocation of appropriations for the expenses of the Legislature which falls within the 
jurisdiction of the Committee on Rules and the Judiciary.  The Committee also receives, considers, and makes 
recommendations on all Bills affecting the raising of revenues for or expenditure of funds from the Treasury of the 
Government of the Virgin Islands, including public investments and bonds;  reviews and investigates as it considers 
necessary the operations of the Department of Finance, the Bureau of Internal Revenue, the Office of the Virgin 
Islands Inspector General, the Virgin Islands Lottery, and the Office of Management and Budget, and the financial 
affairs of all other departments and instrumentalities of the Government of the Virgin Islands not inconsistent with 
applicable law. The Committee ascertains and reports, from time to time, on the financial condition of the 
Government of the Virgin Islands; it studies, investigates and recommends, as it finds necessary, ways to meet the 
financial obligations, both existing and proposed, of the Government of the Virgin Islands; and receives, reviews, 
investigates, considers and makes recommendations on leases, subleases and use permits pursuant to 31 V.I.C., 
Section 205 (c). 
 

Committee on Government Services and Housing 
 
The Committee on Government Services and  Housing receives, considers, and makes recommendations on all Bills 
and other matters relating to and has investigatory authority over all government agency operations, including but 
not limited to, the Housing Finance Authority, the V.I. Housing Authority, the Department of Public Works, the 
Division of Personnel, the Department of Licensing & Consumer Affairs, the Department of Motor Vehicles, the 
Public Services Commission, the V.I. Waste Management Authority, WTJX Public Television, the Elections System of 
the Virgin Islands, and all other agencies not specifically provided by the Rules of the Thirtieth Legislature to be 
delegated to another Committee, and makes specific findings and recommendations to the appropriate authority 
for final action.  The Committee also receives, considers, and makes recommendations on all Bills and Executive 
Orders relating to the reorganization of the Executive Branch of the Government or any part of the Government.  
Unless otherwise specifically assigned to another committee, the Committee studies and investigates the 
operation of government at all levels to determine efficiency and economy, the implementation of legislation and 
the effectuation of legislative purposes and objectives, and shall evaluate the effect of laws and executive orders 
reorganizing the Executive Branch of the Government.   
 
Additionally, the Committee makes recommendations on all Bills and matters relating to Home Rule and the 
¢ŜǊǊƛǘƻǊȅΩǎ ǊŜƭŀǘƛƻƴǎƘƛǇ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ Federal Government;  serves as part of the Virgin Islands Commission on Interstate 
Cooperation established by 1 V.I.C., Section 133;  performs all the functions and duties, considers and makes 
recommendations on all Bills relating to the participation of the Virgin Islands as a member of the Council of State 
Governments and the National Conference of States Legislatures, including the adoption of compacts, the 
enactment of uniform and reciprocal statutes and the interchange and clearance of research and information; 
receives, considers and makes recommendations on all Bills relating to public works, government-owned 
properties, roads and highways, building codes, and all other matters submitted to the Legislature under 31 V.I.C. 
Section 3, except that any such matter submitted under 31 V.I.C. Section 3, must be assigned to the standing 
committee that has jurisdiction over the government agency or department for which the public works project is 
being considered. The Committee also receives, considers and makes recommendations on Bills relating to any 
other Board, Commission or Agency whose operation or nature of business is relevant to the operation of the 
Committee on Government Services and Housing. 
 

Committee on Health, Hospitals, Human Services and VeteranǎΩ !ŦŦŀƛǊǎ 
 
¢ƘŜ /ƻƳƳƛǘǘŜŜ ƻƴ IŜŀƭǘƘΣ IƻǎǇƛǘŀƭǎΣ IǳƳŀƴ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ŀƴŘ ±ŜǘŜǊŀƴǎΩ !ŦŦŀƛǊǎ ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜǎΣ ŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊǎΣ ŀƴŘ ƳŀƪŜǎ 
recommendations on all Bills relating to public health, hospitals, medical services, human services, other medical 
and health facilities, medical services, emergency medical services, and all matters pertaining to those subjects. 
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The Committee receives, considers and makes recommendations on all Bills relating to the Hospital Board, Board 
of Nurse Licensure, Board of Medical Examiners, Board of Medicine, Board of Surgery, Board of Dentistry, Board of 
Pharmacy, Board of Optometry, Board of Physical Therapy, Chiropractic Board and Board of Podiatry, Board of 
Examiners for the Practice of Veterinary Medicine, ambulatory care and urgent care. The Committee also receives, 
considers, ŀƴŘ ƳŀƪŜǎ ǊŜŎƻƳƳŜƴŘŀǘƛƻƴǎ ƻƴ ŀƭƭ .ƛƭƭǎ ǊŜƭŀǘƛƴƎ ǘƻ ǾŜǘŜǊŀƴǎΩ ŀŦŦŀƛǊǎΣ ŀƴŘ ƻƴ ŀƴȅ ƻǘƘŜǊ ōƻŀǊŘΣ 
commission or agency whose operation or nature of business is relevant to the operation to the Committee. The 
Committee receives, considers and makes recommendations on all Bills and other matters relating to social 
welfare programs, including public assistance programs, homes for the aged, food distribution programs, 
pharmaceutical assistance programs for the elderly and disabled, elder and dependent adult abuse prevention 
programs and other social programs.  Additionally, the Committee makes recommendations on the administration 
of social services.  
 

Committee on Education and Workforce Development 
 
The Committee on Education and Workforce Development receives, considers and makes recommendations on all 
Bills and other matters relating to education, educational institutions, labor, and all matters pertaining to those 
subjects.  In addition, the Committee makes recommendations on all Bills relating to the Department of Education, 
the Board of Education, the Board of Career and Technical Education and the Scholarship Board. The Committee 
also receives, considers and makes recommendations on all Bills relating to labor, collective bargaining, civil service 
ǊŜǘƛǊŜƳŜƴǘΣ ǿƻǊƪƳŜƴΩǎ ŎƻƳǇŜƴǎŀǘƛƻƴΣ ǘǊŀƛƴƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ǊŜ-training programs and all matters pertaining thereto. 
Further, the Committee makes recommendations on Bills relating to any other board, commission or agency 
whose operations or nature of business is related to the operation of the community. 
 

Committee on Homeland Security, Justice and Public Safety  
 
The Committee receives, considers, and makes recommendations on all Bills and other matters relating to the 
Virgin Islands Territorial Emergency Management Agency (VITEMA), The Virgin Islands Air National Guard and the 
Virgin Islands Fire Services.  The Committee considers all matters pertaining to public safety, civil defense, fire 
protection, crime, penal and correctional institutions and statutes of a penal nature, unless closely related to a 
subject delegated to another committee. In addition, the Committee receives, considers and makes policy 
recommendations and Bills concerning homeland security, in particular, legislation on counter-terrorism, national 
and territorial defense and any other emerging external threats that relate to the Virgin Islands territorial security.   
All matters pertaining to the Department of Justice, the Virgin Islands Police Department, and the Bureau of 
CoǊǊŜŎǘƛƻƴǎ Ŧŀƭƭ ǳƴŘŜǊ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳƳƛǘǘŜŜΩǎ ƧǳǊƛǎŘƛŎǘƛƻƴΦ  
 

Committee on Economic Development, Agriculture and Planning 
 
The Committee receives, considers and makes recommendations on all Bills and other matters relating to the 
Virgin Islands Port Authority, Economic Development Authority, Department of Tourism, the West Indian 
Company, the Department of Agriculture, Division of Fish and Wildlife, Fisheries Council, and the Division of 
Coastal Zone Permits of the Department of Planning & Natural Resources.   The Committee further  receives and 
considers all Bills relating to incentive programs, travel, tourism, transportation, communications, and real estate. 
The Committee also receives, considers and makes recommendations on all Bills and other matters relating to 
agriculture, mariculture and aquaculture, animal husbandry, veterinary medicine and all matters pertaining to 
those subjects. The Committee further considers all matters pertaining to and relating to land use and 
development, building codes, community planning and development, zoning and city planning, shorelines, fish and 
wildlife and natural resources. 
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Committee on Energy and Environmental Protection 

 
The Committee receives, considers, and makes recommendations on all Bills relating to the Virgin Islands Energy 
Office and the Water and Power Authority as it relates to energy matters and electrical power systems. The 
Committee receives, considers and makes recommendations on all Bills relating to environmental protection, 
Coastal Zone Management permits and leases, landfill and solid waste disposal systems and their impact on the 
environment and all matters pertaining to the environment. The Committee also receives, considers and makes 
recommendation on Bills relating to any other boards, commissions or agency whose operation or nature of 
business is relevant to the operation of the Committee on Energy and Environmental Protection. 
 

Committee on Culture, Historic Preservation, Youth and Recreation 
 
The Committee receives, considers and makes recommendations on all Bills relating to all cultural affairs, including 
cultural heritage, intellectual property rights and artistic activities, social and cultural institutions and other 
heritage, intellectual property rights and artistic activities, social and cultural institutions and other products of 
human works and thoughts. The Committee also considers all Bills, relating to  Historic Preservation, historic fauna, 
forestry, herbs and other plants or vines used for cultural medicinal purposes or creation of arts and crafts 
products, towns, architectural districts, forts, revitalization efforts, land and underwater archaeological resources, 
collections, inventories of historic sites and historic places and protection of the cultural resources in the Territory. 
The Committee also considers all Bills relating to museums, government collections and depositions housed in the 
Territory and other depositories outside of the Territory, cultural centers and related facilities, libraries, archives 
and the management of all government records to include land and genealogical related collections. The 
Committee also receives, considers and makes recommendations on all Bills relating to cemeteries, memorials, 
monuments, and the naming of sites, streets, highways and facilities, all youth related activities, sports, passive 
and active recreation activities and parks. 

 

Committee of the Whole 
 
The Legislature, at any time during any of the legislative sessions upon motion by a Member, or by order of the 
President, may constitute itself into a Committee of the Whole for the taking of testimony and discussing any 
subject it may consider appropriate. 
 

Special or Select Committees 
 
In addition to the standing Committees, the legislature may, at any time and by resolution, provide for a special or 
select Committee to investigate any matter or subject.  The text of the resolution must provide for the size of the 
special or select Committee, the manner in which members are appointed to the Committee, the manner in which 
the chairperson is chosen, the length of time in which the Committee functions, and sufficient description of the 
ƳŀǘǘŜǊ ƻǊ ǎǳōƧŜŎǘ ǘƻ ōŜ ƛƴǾŜǎǘƛƎŀǘŜŘΣ ǎƻ ŀǎ ǘƻ ƛŘŜƴǘƛŦȅ ŎƭŜŀǊƭȅ ǘƘŜ ŜȄǘŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳƳƛǘǘŜŜΩǎ ƧǳǊƛǎŘƛŎǘƛƻƴΦ  bƻ ǎŜƭŜŎǘ 
or special Committee may extend its jurisdiction or its investigation beyond the scope of the resolution creating 
the Committee. 
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Office of the Executive Director 
 
The Executive Director is central to the administration and functioning of everyday legislative business. The 
Director is responsible for the daily administration of the legislative offices on all three islands, and is assisted on 
St. Croix by a full time Assistant Executive Director. The Executive Director is answerable to the President of the 
Legislature. 
 
All Bills, legislation initiated by the Governor, zoning change petitions, commendatory resolutions, and formal 
correspondence pass through the Office of the Executive Director before reaching the floor of the Legislature. 
Acting as clerk on the floor, the Executive Director or his designee reads all Bills, resolutions, and correspondence, 
and conducts all votes put to a roll call. Additionally, the Executive Director is responsible for the printing and 
distribution of Bills, acts, journals and other official documents; the preservation of legislative records; and the 
supervision of all employees who may be assigned to this office by the President of the Legislature. 

 
Post Audit Division 
 
The Division of Post Audit is attached to the Legislative Standing Committee on Finance. The Post Auditor monitors 
the financial affairs and transactions of every department or agency of the Executive, Legislative, and Judicial 
Branches of government. Such audits are made to discover any evidence of any irregular, unauthorized, illegal, or 
unsafe handling or expenditure of funds. The Post Auditor is answerable to the Chairman of the Finance 
Committee. 
 

Office of Legal Counsel 
 
The Office of Legal Counsel is responsible for Bill drafting and research for the members of the Legislature. The 
Legal Counsel insures that the language of Bills that are introduced is legally correct and consistent with the Virgin 
Islands Code and the Constitution of the U.S. In addition, the Legal Counsel advises the Senate on points of 
parliamentary procedure and acts as the legal arm of the Legislature on matters of litigation. The Chief Legal 
/ƻǳƴǎŜƭ ƛǎ ŀƴǎǿŜǊŀōƭŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ tǊŜǎƛŘŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ [ŜƎƛǎƭŀǘǳǊŜΦ ¢ƘŜ /ƘƛŜŦ /ƻǳƴǎŜƭΩǎ ǎǘŀŦŦ ƛǎ ƎŜƴŜǊŀƭƭȅ ŀƴǎǿŜǊŀōƭŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ 
Executive Director. 
 

Division of Business & Financial Management 
 
The Office of Business and Financial Management (BFM) is responsible for computing payroll, per diem, and 
expense reimbursements for each Senator and employee. The Office acts as a clearinghouse for the purchase of all 
items approved by the Executive Director or the Senate President, and perform all legislative bookkeeping and 
accounting functions as well as compiling and maintaining all fiscal records. The Director of the BFM is answerable 
to the Executive Director. 
 

Division of Public Affairs 
 
Media Services was established to disseminate accurate and timely reports on legislative activities. The public is 
served by the daily press releases and reports on the legislative activities for that day and the weekly up-dates and 
periodic analysis on controversial or complex Bills. The Office also provides an update on the disposition of Bills in 
the various committees. The Director of Media Services is answerable to the Executive Director. 
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Legislative Archives 
 
Legislative Archives, headed by a Records Analyst, is responsible for the effective organizing of documents, and for 
storing records, and all other legislative reference materials. In addition, Archives works in concert with the 
Legislative Library, which is under the jurisdiction of the Legaƭ /ƻǳƴǎŜƭΩǎ hŦŦƛŎŜΣ ƎƛǾƛƴƎ ǘƘŀǘ ƻŦŦƛŎŜ ƳŀȄƛƳǳƳ 
research capability. The Supervisor of Archives is answerable to the Executive Director. 
 

Journal Section 
 
The Journal Section is responsible for typing, printing and distributing all legislative bills and journals.   The Journal 
Section maintains a Bill register which records each Bill, along with its sponsors, committee assignments, date of 
introduction, adoption, veto, and subsequent action.  At the end of each year, the Journal Section prepares a 
complete rŜŎƻǊŘ ƻƴ ŜŀŎƘ ǇƛŜŎŜ ƻŦ ƭŜƎƛǎƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴǘǊƻŘǳŎŜŘΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ ǘƘŜƴ ǎǳōƳƛǘǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ [ƛŜǳǘŜƴŀƴǘ DƻǾŜǊƴƻǊΩǎ 
Office for printing in the Session Laws and subsequent codification. The Journal Section operates under the 
ƧǳǊƛǎŘƛŎǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ [ŜƎŀƭ /ƻǳƴǎŜƭΩǎ ƻŦŦƛŎŜΣ ŀƴŘ the Journal Section employees are answerable to the Executive 
Director. 
 

Legislative Reporters 
 
The Chief Recording Secretary is the Chief Recording Officer of the Legislature.  The duties of the Chief Recording 
Secretary are to record and transcribe verbatim each meeting of the Legislature, and to provide a copy of the 
verbatim transcript to each member of the Legislature, the Executive Director, and the Chief Counsel upon 
request; to record and transcribe verbatim any meeting of a Committee of the Legislature when directed to do so 
by the President or his or her designee; to cooperate with the Executive Director in providing members of the 
Legislature and respective staffs with documents which may be transcribed by the Recording Secretary or his 
designee. ¢ƘŜ wŜŎƻǊŘƛƴƎ {ŜŎǘƛƻƴ ƻǇŜǊŀǘŜǎ ǳƴŘŜǊ ǘƘŜ ƧǳǊƛǎŘƛŎǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ [ŜƎŀƭ /ƻǳƴǎŜƭΩǎ hŦŦƛŎŜΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ wŜŎƻǊŘƛƴƎ 
Section employees are answerable to the Executive Director. 
 

Security Division 
 
The Sergeant-at-!ǊƳǎΩ ŘǳǘƛŜǎ ŀǊŜ ǘƻ ŀǘǘŜƴŘ ǘƘŜ [ŜƎƛǎƭŀǘǳǊŜ ŘǳǊƛƴƎ ŀƭƭ ƻŦ its sittings and to execute the commands of 
the Legislature, together with all processes issued by the authority of the President; to enforce  these Rules as they 
relate to order and decorum in the Legislative Chambers; if directed, to establish a quorum at each meeting of the 
Legislature as provided in Section 205 (c) of these Rules; and to perform other duties prescribed by the President 
and to supervise employees assigned by the President to assist with these duties.  The Sergeant-at-Arms is 
authorized to arrest for contempt all persons in the gallery found in loud conversation or otherwise disturbing the 
proceedings of the Legislature. The Sergeant-At-Arms is answerable to the Executive Director. 

 
Division of Facilities Management 
 
The duties of the Chief of Maintenance and Construction are to supervise a maintenance and construction staff of 
persons qualified and trained in building repairs, maintenance and construction; to prepare estimates of materials 
and labor costs for repairs and construction work on offices and buildings of the Legislature; to inspect work 
performed in the various offices of the Legislature by private contractors in plumbing, painting, repairs, electrical 
and other work; and to prepare reports to the President on the condition of the various offices of the Legislature in 
St. Thomas, St. Croix and St. John. The Maintenance, Construction and Housekeeping supervisors and staff are 
answerable to the Executive Director. 
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Judicial Branch 
Superior Court of the Virgin Islands 
 

ORGANIZATIONAL TYPE:  Enforcement/Regulatory  
 

History 
 
The historical legacy of the Superior Court of the Virgin Islands evolved from three (3) Police Courts:  the Police 
Court of Fredriksted, the Police Court of Christiansted and the Police Court of Charlotte Amalie. This Court System 
existed under the 1921 Codes of St. Thomas, and St. John, and St. Croix.  
 
The Revised Organic Act of the Virgin Islands, as amended, was approved on July 22, 1954.  Section 21, as 
ŀƳŜƴŘŜŘΣ ǾŜǎǘǎ ǘƘŜ ƧǳŘƛŎƛŀƭ ǇƻǿŜǊ ƛƴ ŀ /ƻǳǊǘ ƻŦ ǊŜŎƻǊŘ ǘƻ ōŜ ŘŜǎƛƎƴŀǘŜŘ ǘƘŜ ά5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ /ƻǳǊǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ±ƛǊƎƛƴ LǎƭŀƴŘǎΦέ 
Thereafter, the three (3) Police Courts were abolished and two (2) municipal Courts were established:  the 
Municipal Court of St. Thomas and St. John, and the Municipal Court of St. Croix.  
 
After a decade of this judicial structure, the composition of the local judiciary changed again in 1965.  As of March 
1, 1965, by legislative enactments, the two (2) municipal Courts were consolidated into a unified Court designated 
as the Municipal Court of the Virgin Islands.  
 
In 1976, enactments of ǘƘŜ ±ƛǊƎƛƴ LǎƭŀƴŘǎ [ŜƎƛǎƭŀǘǳǊŜ ŜǎǘŀōƭƛǎƘŜŘ ǘƘŜ ŀƴǘŜŎŜŘŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƻŘŀȅΩǎ {ǳǇŜǊƛƻǊ /ƻǳǊǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 
Virgin Islands.  On September 9, 1976, pursuant to Act No. 3876, Section 5, Sess. L. 1976, p. 17, the Municipal 
/ƻǳǊǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ±ƛǊƎƛƴ LǎƭŀƴŘǎΩ ƴŀƳŜ ǿŀǎ ŎƘŀƴƎŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ Territorial Court of the Virgin Islands. Almost three (3) 
decades later, the Territorial Court acquired a major assumption of judicial autonomy authorized by the 1984 
amendments to the Revised Organic Act of 1954, triggered by local enactments by the Virgin Islands Legislature 
and the Governor of the Virgin Islands. 
 
In accordance with Title 4 V.I. Code Ann. Section 76(a), effective October 1, 1991, the Territorial Court obtained 
original jurisdiction over all local civil actions. Additionally, pursuant to Act No. 5890, the Virgin Islands Legislature 
granted expanded jurisdiction in criminal matters to the Territorial Court effective January 1, 1994. 
 
On October 29, 2004, the name of the Territorial Court of the Virgin Islands was officially changed to the Superior 
Court of the Virgin Islands - pursuant to Bill No. 25-0213, which also established the Supreme Court of the Virgin 
Islands. The present Superior Court is a 21

st
 Century Court, with a framework established more than half a century 

ago. The excellent state of the judiciary is a testament to the many judges and Court personnel who have served 
and who serve today.  
 

Composition of the Superior Court of the Virgin Islands 
 
In accordance with Title 4 V.I. Code Ann. Section 71, the Superior Court of the Virgin Islands shall consist of not less 
than six (6) judges learned in the law, one half of whom shall reside in the Division of St. Croix and one half of 
whom shall reside in the Division of St. Thomas-St. John. The Governor shall designate one (1) of the judges of the 
Court to serve as Presiding Judge of the Superior Court for such a term, performing such duties, and exercising 
such authority as may be otherwise provided by law or by rules of the Court. 
 

Scope and Overview 
 
Title 4 of the Virgin Islands Code, Section 72b, establishes the general powers and duties of the Presiding Judge, 
designation of judges and divisions of business of the Court. Pursuant to Title 4 V.I. Code Ann. Section 72b (a), the 
Presiding Judge of the Superior Court shall be the administrative head of the Court and shall preside at all sessions 
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of the Court which the Presiding Judge attends. Further, in accordance with the statute, the Presiding Judge shall 
also be responsible for the observance by the Court of the rules governing the practice and procedure of the 
Superior Court and prescribing the duties of its judges and officers, as well as the times and places of holding 
Court. 
 
In conformity with such rules, the Presiding Judge may be required to designate the judges who are to sit in each 
Judicial Division. The Presiding Judge divides the business and assigns the cases among all the judges of the Court 
ƛƴ ŀ ƳŀƴƴŜǊ ǘƘŀǘ ǿƛƭƭ ǇǊƻƳǇǘƭȅ ŘƛǎǇŀǘŎƘ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳǊǘΩǎ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ ŀƴŘ ŜǉǳŀƭƛȊŜ ǘƘŜ ŎŀǎŜƭƻŀŘǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƧǳŘƎŜǎΦ ¢ƘŜ 
Presiding Judge supervises and directs the officers and employees of the Court. 
 
On May 11, 2007, Act No. 6919 was signed into law, providing a Magistrate Division within the Superior Court of 
ǘƘŜ ±ƛǊƎƛƴ LǎƭŀƴŘǎΦ ¢ƘŜ aŀƎƛǎǘǊŀǘŜ 5ƛǾƛǎƛƻƴΩǎ ǇǊƻŎŜŘǳǊŜǎ ŀǊŜ ƛƴ ŀŎŎƻǊŘŀƴŎŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ rules governing the Superior 
Court of the Virgin Islands.  
 
 

Office of the Court Administrator 
 
The Office of the Court Administrator is created by Title 4 V.I. Code Ann. Section 91. The Office of the Court 
Administrator is responsible for the daily functions of the administrative and support divisions of the Court.  The 
Office encompasses both jurisdictions and is comprised of the Court Administrator, who is located on St. Thomas, 
and the Assistant Court Administrator, who performs the mandated duties on St. Croix. The Office of the Court 
Administrator has oversight of the Offices of Accounting, Human Resources, Property and Procurement, Probation, 
Jury Management, Information Technology, the Law Library, Facilities Maintenance, the Pretrial Intervention 
PrƻƎǊŀƳΣ ǘƘŜ wƛǎƛƴƎ {ǘŀǊǎ ¸ƻǳǘƘ {ǘŜŜƭ hǊŎƘŜǎǘǊŀΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳǊǘΩǎ ŀŘƳƛƴƛǎǘǊŀǘƛǾŜ ŀƴŘ ƻǘƘŜǊ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘ ǎǘŀŦŦΦ 
 
With concurrence of the Presiding Judge, the Court Administrator also retains oversight of the formulation and 
implementation of all policies and procedures governing the conduct of the Court. In addition, the Court 
Administrator examines the administrative and business methods employed by the Office of the Clerk of the Court 
and the other offices that serve the Court, ensuring efficiency and professionalism. 
 
 

Jury Management 
 
The Jury Management Division is responsible for overseeing the preparation of the master list of prospective jurors 
for criminal and civil jury trials conducted by the Superior Court of the Virgin Islands. The Office secures jurors 
through a two-ǎǘŜǇ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎΥ ŦƛǊǎǘ ōȅ ǎŜƴŘƛƴƎ WǳǊƻǊ vǳŀƭƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ vǳŜǎǘƛƻƴƴŀƛǊŜǎ ǘƻ ŘŜǘŜǊƳƛƴŜ ǇǊƻǎǇŜŎǘƛǾŜ ƧǳǊƻǊǎΩ 
ability to serve, and thereafter by issuing a summons to each prospective juror to appear for service. 
 
 

Law Library 
 
An integral facet of an efficient Court system is an up-to-ŘŀǘŜ ƭŀǿ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅΦ ¢ƘŜ Ƴƛǎǎƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ {ǳǇŜǊƛƻǊ /ƻǳǊǘΩǎ ƭŀǿ 
library is to provide the public with access to the legal written word, including, but not limited to, the laws of the 
United States and the Territory of the Virgin Islands. 
 
 

Office of Human Resources 
 
The Office of Human Resources is a division within the Office of the Court Administrator which handles personnel 
management for the Superior Court of the Virgin Islands.  Judges of the Superior Court recruit and hire their staff 
with the assistance of the Director of Human Resources. All other recruiting is done through the Human Resources 
Division. 
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Pretrial Intervention Program 
 
The Superior Court of the Virgin Islands was extended jurisdiction pursuant to Title 5 V.I. Code Ann. Section 4612, 
to divert to a program of community supervision and services to any person who is charged with any offense, or 
offenses, against the Government of the Virgin Islands, for which a term of incarceration may be imposed, except 
murder, kidnapping, assault in the first or second degree, rape in the first degree, and arson in the first degree.  
The program of community supervision and services provides defendants, generally first time offenders, with 
opportunities for alternatives to the traditional criminal justice process of ordinary prosecution. 
 
 

Rising Stars Youth Steel Orchestra 
 
In 1981, the Presiding Judge of the then Territorial Court of the Virgin Islands began an experimental steel drum 
program with the goal of preventing scƘƻƻƭ ŘǊƻǇƻǳǘ ŀƴŘ ƧǳǾŜƴƛƭŜ ŘŜƭƛƴǉǳŜƴŎȅ ŀƳƻƴƎ ±ΦLΦ ȅƻǳǘƘΦ ¢ƘŜ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳΩǎ 
focus was to recruit students between the ages of ten (10) and eighteen (18) from public, private, and parochial 
schools and to guide them to complete high school. The program that initially started as a summer project became 
so successful that it was made into a year-round program under the name of the Rising Stars Youth Steel Orchestra 
and is available in both districts within the Territory. 
 
 

Office of Probation 
 
The Office of Probation is a division within the Office of the Court Administrator. The Office is comprised of one (1) 
Chief Probation Officer, who is located in the judicial district of St. Croix; a Deputy Probation Officer, who is located 
in the judicial district of St. Thomas/St. John; and, Probation Officers appointed by the Presiding Judge. The Office 
of Probation is charged with conducting pre-sentence investigations and preparing pre-sentence reports.  The 
reports assist the judges of the Superior Court as they impose sentences on defendants who have been convicted 
of crimes or impose conditions upon defendants whose sentences have been deferred or who currently have 
pretrial release status.  
 
Additionally, the Office of Probation assists in the supervision of individuals who have been transferred from other 
jurisdictions through the Interstate Compact for Adult Offender Supervision (ICAOS). The Chief Probation Officer 
serves as the Interstate Compact Administrator. The Office also responds to inquiries from other jurisdictions 
pertaining to individuals who have pretrial status. 
 
 

Office of the Clerk of the Court 
 
The Office of the Clerk of the Court is responsible for the daily functions of the operational division of the Court. 
The Office is comprised of the Criminal, Civil, Traffic, Family, Conciliation, and Small Claims Divisions. Additionally, 
the Clerk oversees the Office of the Marshal of the Superior Court, the Office of the Cashier, the Division of Court 
Reporting and the Division of Jury Trial. The Clerk of the Court is designated as the custodian of records for all 
judicial matters brought before the Superior Court of the Virgin Islands. 
 
¢ƘŜ /ƭŜǊƪΩǎ ƻŦŦƛŎŜ ƛǎ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƭŜ ŦƻǊ ǊŜŎŜƛǾƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎƛƴƎ /ƻǳǊǘ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘǎΣ ŀǘǘŜƴŘƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ŀǎǎƛǎǘƛƴƎ ƛƴ ŀƭƭ /ƻǳǊǘ 
proceediƴƎǎΣ ƳŀƛƴǘŀƛƴƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳǊǘΩǎ ŦƛƭŜǎ ŀƴŘ ŜƴǘŜǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳǊǘΩǎ ƻǊŘŜǊǎΣ ƧǳŘƎƳŜƴǘǎ ŀƴŘ ŘŜŎǊŜŜǎΦ   !ŘŘƛǘƛƻƴŀƭƭȅΣ 
ǘƘŜ /ƭŜǊƪΩǎ ƻŦŦƛŎŜ ŎƻƭƭŜŎǘǎ ŀƴŘ ŘƛǎōǳǊǎŜǎ ƳƻƴŜȅ ŦƻǊ /ƻǳǊǘ ŦŜŜǎΣ ŦƛƴŜǎΣ /ƻǳǊǘ ŎƻǎǘǎΣ ƧǳŘƎƳŜƴǘǎ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ 
/ƻǳǊǘΩǎ ŘƛǊŜŎǘƛƻƴΦ ¢ƘŜ hŦŦƛŎŜ ƻŦ the Clerk of the Court provides enhanced services to all persons conducting 
ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳǊǘ ōȅ ǇǊƻƳƻǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŀǳǘƻƳŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳǊǘΩǎ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ ǇǊƻŎŜŘǳǊŜǎ ŀƴŘ ǇǊŀŎǘƛŎŜǎΣ ŀƴŘ 
endorsing the themes of efficiency and professionalism.  
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Civil Division 
 
In accordance with Title 4 V.I. Code Ann. Section 76(a), effective October 1, 1991, the Superior Court obtained 
original jurisdiction over all local civil actions. The jurisdiction is subject to the original jurisdiction conferred on the 
District Court by Section 22 of the Revised Organic Act of 1954, as amended. Civil actions are brought to the Court 
to enforce, redress or protect private rights. No monetary value is necessary to constitute a civil action. 
 
The Civil Division also encompasses small claims and conciliations. The Small Claims Division has jurisdiction of all 
civil actions in which the amount in controversy does not exceed the dollar value of $10,000, exclusive of interest 
and costs. This measure gives individuals, corporations, partnerships, and businesses the opportunity to have 
smaller matters heard by the Court without hiring a lawyer. The Conciliation Division of the Superior Court, in 
accordance with Title 4 V.I. Code Ann. Section 142, may endeavor, at the request of any party in a civil controversy, 
to effect an amicable settlement of the controversy. To that end, it may summon the other party or parties of the 
controversy to appear before the judge for an informal hearing. 
 

Family Division 
 
The Family Division was established in accordance with Title 4 V.I. Code Ann. Section 79. Pursuant to Title 4 V.I. 
Code Ann. Section 174, the Superior Court maintains a separate division, complete with secured Courtrooms and 
support personnel of the Superior Court, to provide the child and the family a facility that enhances privacy, 
rehabilitation of the child, and conciliation of the family unit. 
 
The Division maintains all pending case files pertaining to divorce, separation and annulment; action relating to 
support of relations; adoption; changes of name; paternity suits; action to appoint and supervise guardians; 
probate; and actions relating to juvenile matters. 
 

Criminal Division  
 
On September 30, 1993, by Act No. 5890, the Virgin Islands Legislature granted expanded jurisdiction to the former 
Territorial Court, now known as the Superior Court. Pursuant to Title 4 V.I. Code Ann. Section 76, effective January 
1, 1994, the Superior Court of the Virgin Islands assumed original jurisdiction of all criminal sections.  
 

Traffic Division 
 
The Traffic Division was established in accordance with Title 4 V.I. Code Ann. Section 79. The Division is responsible 
for the proper disposition of all traffic offenses and the preparation of the appropriate records and reports relating 
to these traffic tickets as directed by the Court. The Clerk of the Superior Court is the repository for all uniform 
traffic tickets issued by law enforcement officers and others. 
  

Probate Division 
 
The Superior Court has exclusive jurisdiction over the probating of wills and the ŀŘƳƛƴƛǎǘǊŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŘŜŎŜŘŜƴǘǎΩ 
estates. The Division maintains all pending case files and all wills that have been deposited with the Clerk of the 
Court in accordance with Title 15 V.I. Code Ann. Section 22. 
 

Office of the Court Reporter 
 
The Superior Court of the Virgin Islands is a Court of record. Accordingly, stenographic records of testimony, 
arguments or other spoken presentations heard by all judges throughout the Superior Court are required. The 
Office of the Court Reporter was established in accordance with Title 4 V.I. Code Ann. Section 86. The Office is 



 

31 

 

charged with preserving, reproducing and supporting the record and is also responsible for the preparation of 
printed transcripts of Court proceedings. 
 

Office of the Marshal of the Superior Court of the Virgin Islands  
 
The Office of the Marshal of the Superior Court of the Virgin Islands was formally established in 1977, pursuant to 
ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻǾƛǎƛƻƴǎ ƻŦ ¢ƛǘƭŜ п ±ΦLΦ /ƻŘŜ !ƴƴΦ {ŜŎǘƛƻƴ нрпόŀύΦ ¢ƘŜ aŀǊǎƘŀƭΩǎ hŦŦƛŎŜ ƛǎ ŀ 5ƛǾƛǎƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ {ǳǇŜǊƛƻǊ /ƻǳǊǘ ƛƴ 
accordance with Title 4 V.I. Code Ann Section 79(b). The function of this Office is to execute orders and mandates 
of the Superior Court, and to protect and serve the judiciary and the public by ensuring a safe environment in the 
Superior Court. In accordance with Title 4 V.I. Code Ann. Section 351, the Chief Marshal of the Superior Court, 
personally or through the Assistant Marshals or Deputy Marshals, attends the sessions of the Court to preserve 
order and decorum, which includes, but is not limited to, protecting the Judges, Court Clerks, and the general 
public.  
 
Lƴ ŀŘŘƛǘƛƻƴΣ ƛƴ ŀŎŎƻǊŘŀƴŎŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ¢ƛǘƭŜ п ±ΦLΦ /ƻŘŜ !ƴƴΦ {ŜŎǘƛƻƴ унΣ ǘƘŜ aŀǊǎƘŀƭΩǎ hŦŦƛŎŜ ƛǎ ŀǳǘƘƻǊƛȊŜŘ ǘƻ ŜȄŜŎǳǘŜ 
all writs and processes such as warrants, summons, subpoenas and orders of the Superior Court. The Marshals 
perform other duties which include, but are not limited to, serving as Peace Officers in the Territory. 
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Supreme Court of the Virgin Islands 
 

ORGANIZATIONAL TYPE:  Enforcement/Regulatory  
 

Scope and Overview 
 
The Judicial Branch of the Government of the Virgin Islands consists of the Supreme Court of the Virgin Islands, the 
Superior Court of the Virgin Islands, and the Virgin Islands Judicial Council.  Through its component parts, the 
Judicial Branch interprets the laws of the Virgin Islands and applies it to the facts of each case.  The Virgin Islands 
Judiciary is similar to a pyramid, with the Supreme Court at the apex, the Magistrate Division of the Superior Court 
at its base, and the Civil, Criminal, and Family Divisions of the Superior Court in the middle.  As a litigant goes 
upward through the court system pyramid, the legal issues generally become more complex, and the scope of 
review becomes narrower.  As the administrative head of the Supreme Court, the Chief Justice exercises general 
oversight over the entire Judicial Branch. 

 
Brief History of the Virgin Islands Judiciary 
 
The Virgin Islands Judiciary traces its origins to the three Police Courts established in the cities of Charlotte Amalie, 
Christiansted, and Frederiksted nearly a century ago.  These Police Courts, established under the 1921 Codes of St. 
Thomas, St. John, and St. Croix, possessed minimal power, with virtually all judicial power vested in the District 
Court of the Virgin Islands, a federal court.  This structure remained in place until Congress approved the Revised 
Organic Act of 1954, which continued to vest significant power in the federal District Court, but also permitted the 
Virgin Islands Legislature to establish local courts.  Shortly thereafter, the Legislature abolished the Police Courts 
and created two Municipal Courts with expanded jurisdiction: one for St. Croix and one for St. Thomas and St. 
John.  These courts were consolidated more than a decade later into a single court called the Municipal Court of 
the Virgin Islands.  On September 9, 1976, the Legislature passed Act No. 3876, which renamed the Municipal 
Court the Territorial Court of the Virgin Islands and vested it with additional powers.  
  
In 1984, Congress amended the Revised Organic Act to both authorize the Legislature to further expand the power 
of the Territorial Court and to permit the Legislature to create a local appellate court, whose justices could be 
nominated by the Governor of the Virgin Islands subject to confirmation by the Virgin Islands Legislature.  On 
October 1, 1991, the Legislature conferred the Territorial Court with jurisdiction over all local civil actions; by 
January 1, 1994, it vested the Territorial Court with the authority to hear all local criminal matters.  However, since 
the Legislature did not create the local appellate court authorized by the 1984 amendments to the Revised Organic 
Act, two federal courtsτthe District Court of the Virgin Islands, and the United States Court of Appeals for the 
Third Circuitτcontinued to review all judgments issued by the Territorial Court. However, the relationship 
between the federal courts and the local Virgin Islands Judiciary fundamentally changed on October 29, 2004, 
when Act No. 6687, which had been primŀǊƛƭȅ ǎǇƻƴǎƻǊŜŘ ōȅ {ŜƴŀǘƻǊ /ŀǊƭǘƻƴ άLǘŀƭέ 5ƻǿŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ нсǘƘ [ŜƎƛǎƭŀǘǳǊŜ, 
was signed into law by Governor Charles W. Turnbull, thus creating the Supreme Court of the Virgin Islands.   Act 
No. 6687 also rechristened the Territorial Court as the Superior Court of the Virgin Islands. On October 27, 2006, 
the first three Justices of the Supreme CourtτChief Justice Rhys S. Hodge, and Associate Justices Maria M. Cabret 
and Ive Arlington Swanτwere confirmed by the Legislature and sworn into office on December 18, 2006.  On 
January 29, 2007, the Supreme Court officially accepted appellate and other jurisdiction, thereby divesting the 
federal District Court of its historic role of overseeing the Superior Court.   
 
The 1984 amendments to the Revised Organic Act Congress also provided that the Third Circuit review decisions of 
the local appellate court for the first fifteen years of its existence and directed that a comprehensive evaluation of 
ǘƘŜ /ƻǳǊǘΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ōŜ ŎƻƴŘǳŎǘŜŘ ŜǾŜǊȅ ŦƛǾŜ ȅŜŀǊǎΦ  ¢ƘŜ ¢ƘƛǊŘ /ƛǊŎǳƛǘ ƛǎǎǳŜŘ its first report on June 9, 2012, 
which concluded that the Supreme Court had developed sufficient institutional traditions to end the fifteen year 
oversight period.  On December 28, 2012, President Barack Obama signed Public Law No. 112-226, which had been 
sponsored by Delegate to Congress Donna M. Christensen, amending the Revised Organic Act to eliminate the 
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oversight period and ensuring that the Supreme Court of the Virgin Islands would enjoy the same relationship with 
the Supreme Court of the United States as do the highest courts of the several States. The Virgin Islands now joins 
the other States and Territories of the Union in establishing a progressive, 21

st
 century, local court system. 

 
The Supreme Court of the Virgin Islands, consisting of a Chief Justice and two Associate Justices, is the highest 
court in the Territory of the United States Virgin Islands.  Pursuant to statute, each Justice serves for an initial ten-
year term and, if re-appointed, may hold the position indefinitely during good behavior.  The Chief Justice, 
however, is elected by his or her colleagues to serve a three-year term.  If a Justice recuses himself or herself from 
hearing a particular case or is otherwise temporarily unable to serve, the Chief Justice is authorized to appoint any 
retired senior or active judge of the Superior Court or the District Court to serve as a Designated Justice.  While 
serving in that capacity, a Designated Justice generally possesses all the rights and responsibilities of an Associate 
Justice. 
 
As a court of last resort, the Supreme Court typically reviews final judgments rendered by the Superior Court, as 
ǿŜƭƭ ŀǎ ŀ ƭƛƳƛǘŜŘ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ƛƴǘŜǊƭƻŎǳǘƻǊȅ ƻǊŘŜǊǎΦ  ¢Ƙƛǎ ƳŜŀƴǎ ǘƘŀǘ ǾƛǊǘǳŀƭƭȅ ŀƭƭ ±ƛǊƎƛƴ LǎƭŀƴŘŜǊǎ ƘŀǾŜ ǘƘŜƛǊ άŘŀȅ ƛƴ 
ŎƻǳǊǘέ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ {ǳǇŜǊƛƻǊ Court and will appear before the Supreme Court only if one of the parties is unhappy with 
ǘƘŜ {ǳǇŜǊƛƻǊ /ƻǳǊǘΩǎ ŘŜŎƛǎƛƻƴΦ  ²ƘŜƴ ƘŜŀǊƛƴƎ ŀ ŎŀǎŜ ƻƴ ŀǇǇŜŀƭΣ ǘƘŜ {ǳǇǊŜƳŜ /ƻǳǊǘ does not consider new evidence 
ōǳǘ ǊŜǾƛŜǿǎ ǘƘŜ {ǳǇŜǊƛƻǊ /ƻǳǊǘΩǎ ŦŀŎǘǳŀƭ ŘŜǘŜǊƳƛƴŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŦƻǊ clear error while exercising plenary review over its 
legal conclusions. 
 
Pursuant to its inherent and statutory authority, the Supreme Court may issue all writs necessary to the complete 
exercise of its duties.  Occasionally, the Supreme Court may hear a case pursuant to its original jurisdiction, 
meaning that the case did not originate in the Superior Court.  The most common invocation of the Supreme 
/ƻǳǊǘΩǎ ƻǊƛƎƛƴŀƭ ƧǳǊƛǎŘƛŎǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ŀƴ ŀŎǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ ǿǊƛǘ ƻŦ ƳŀƴŘŀƳǳǎΣ ǿƘƛŎƘΣ ƛŦ ƎǊŀƴǘŜŘΣ ŎƻƳǇŜƭǎ ŀ ƎƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘ ƻŦficialτ
including a Superior Court judgeτto perform a discrete, ministerial act.  However, a wide variety of other cases 
Ƴŀȅ ŀǊƛǎŜ ǇǳǊǎǳŀƴǘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ {ǳǇǊŜƳŜ /ƻǳǊǘΩǎ ƻǊƛƎƛƴŀƭ ƧǳǊƛǎŘƛŎǘƛƻƴΣ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎΣ ōǳǘ ƴƻǘ ƭƛƳƛǘŜŘ ǘƻΣ ǇŜǘƛǘƛƻƴǎ ǘƻ ŘƛǎŎƛǇƭƛƴŜ 
a judge or attorney, or certified requests from federal and state courts to answer unresolved questions of Virgin 
Islands law. 
 
The Supreme Court also possesses exclusive jurisdiction to regulate the legal profession, including the right to 
practice law in the Virgin Islands.  The Supreme Court oversees the Virgin Islands Bar Association and promulgates 
rules governing bar admissions and attorney discipline procedures.  Pursuant to its inherent authority, the 
Supreme Court has also established a judicial discipline and disability system. 
 

Court Administration 
 
While each Justice participates in court administration matters, the Chief Justice serves as the administrative head 
of the Supreme Court and exercises general oversight over the Superior Court.  In fulfilling these critical non-
judicial functions, the Chief Justice receives assistance from the Administrative Director and the Clerk of the Court, 
ǿƘƻΣ ǎǳōƧŜŎǘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǎǳǇŜǊǾƛǎƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƘƛŜŦ WǳǎǘƛŎŜΣ ƻǾŜǊǎŜŜ ŘƛǎǘƛƴŎǘ ŀǊŜŀǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳǊǘΩǎ ƛƴǘŜǊƴŀƭ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎΦ 
   

Office of the Clerk of the Court 
 
The Office of the Clerk of the Court is responsible for case management, creating and maintaining the docket, 
preserving court records, attesting court documents, and performing numerous other ministerial duties specified 
by statute, court rule or internal procedure.  Pursuant to statute, the Clerk is appointed by the Chief Justice, and is 
responsible for operating the day-to-Řŀȅ ŦǳƴŎǘƛƻƴǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƭŜǊƪΩǎ hŦŦƛŎŜΣ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ǎǳǇŜǊǾƛǎƛƴƎ ƛǘǎ ǎǘŀŦŦΦ  Lƴ ŦǳƭŦƛƭƭƛƴƎ 
ǘƘŜ hŦŦƛŎŜΩǎ ƳŀƴŘŀǘŜΣ ǘhe Clerk coordinates with and provides services to courts, government agencies, members 
of the Virgin Islands Bar Association, and the general public. 
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Office of the Administrative Director 
 
The Office of the Administrative Director oversees budget, fiscal, and human resource management, court 
security, procurement, information technology, facilities management, and other non-judicial functions not vested 
in the Clerk.  The Chief Justice appoints the Administrative Director, who serves as the head of the Office and 
supervises its staff.  The Administrative Director is also responsible for coordinating the annual budget 
presentation of the Virgin Islands Judiciary, serving as legislative liaison for the Supreme Court, andτwith the 
assistance of the Clerkτcompiling and publishing statistical information and reports. 
 

Judicial Council 
 
The Judicial Council of the Virgin Islands consists of the Chief Justice of the Supreme Courtτwho serves as the 
Chairτas well as the two Associate Justices, the Presiding Judge of the Superior Court, a Superior Court judge 
selected by the Governor, the Chairman and Vice-/ƘŀƛǊƳŀƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ [ŜƎƛǎƭŀǘǳǊŜΩǎ /ƻƳƳƛǘǘŜŜ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ WǳŘƛŎƛŀǊȅΣ ǘƘŜ 
Attorney General, the Chief Public Defender, the Executive Director of Legal Services of the Virgin Islands, and the 
President and Vice-President of the Virgin Islands Bar Association.  The Clerk of the Supreme Court serves as its 
secretary. 
 
Historically, the Judicial Council acted as the vehicle by which the Government of the Virgin Islands would provide 
financial assistance to the federal District Court of the Virgin Islands, since (1) until January 29, 2007, the District 
Court heard appeals from the Superior Court and (2) many fees collected by the District Court were deposited into 
the General Fund.  With the establishment of the Supreme Court, the District Court no longer hears new appeals 
from the Superior Court although it must still resolve the cases that remained pending as of January 29, 2007.  
Moreover, virtually all fees collected by the District Court are now deposited in the United States Treasury rather 
than in the General Fund.   
 
Nevertheless, the Judicial Council continues to play an important role in the Virgin Islands Judicial Branch.  The 
Judicial Council continues to operate the District Court Law Library, which provides services to members of the 
Virgin Islands Bar Association and to the local community at large.  Additionally, the Judicial Council is vested with 
the statutory authority to survey the conditions of business in the local court system with a view to making 
recommendations for simplifying and improving the administration of justice and otherwise improving the law.  In 
this respect, the Judicial Council facilitates inter-branch cooperation in that it allows for representatives from the 
Legislative, Executive, and Judicial Branches to engage in dialogue with respect to issues of common concern. 
 

The Virgin Islands Commission on Judicial Conduct 
 
The decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit in Kendall v. Russell, 572 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 
2009) nullified the Virgin Islands Commission on Judicial Disabilities that had been established by Act No. 3876 and 
codified at 4 Virgin Islands Code, Sections 651-59, which left the Virgin Islands without a mechanism to discipline 
judicial officers.  Recognizing that the regulation of judicial conduct in the Virgin Islands is critical to preserving the 
integrity of the Judiciary and enhancing public confidence in the judicial system, the Supreme Court promulgated 
Rule 209τgoverning judicial discipline and incapacity proceedingsτand established the Virgin Islands Commission 
on Judicial Conduct to administer the system. 
 
While established by the Supreme Court, the Commission on Judicial Conduct operates as an independent 
administrative agency, consisting of 3 judicial officers, 3 lawyers, and 3 members of the public who are appointed 
to staged terms by, as required respectively, the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court, the Presiding Judge of the 
Superior Court, the Governor, President of the Legislature, and the President of the Virgin Islands Bar Association.  
Pursuant to Rule 209 and its own Internal Operating Procedure, an investigative panel investigates all complaints, 
which are then prosecuted before an adjudicatory panel if formal charges are filed.  If the Commission concludes 
that a sanction is warranted or that a judicial officer is incapacitated to the extent that he or she cannot continue 
to hold judicial office, the decision must be reviewed by the Supreme Court. 
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Office of the Territorial Public Defender 
 

ORGANIZATIONAL TYPE:  Service and Social 
 

Scope and Overview 
  
Title 5 of the Virgin Islands Code, Section 3521, established the Office of the Public Defender to insure 
representation for indigent, criminal defendants appearing before the Superior Court. The Office is comprised of 
two (2) divisions, one located in the District of St. Thomas/St. John and the other in the District of St. Croix. Each 
division of the office is comprised of one (1) or more attorneys who are licensed to practice law in the Virgin 
Islands or specifically admitted to practice law in the Virgin Islands on behalf of the Office of the Public Defender. 
The support staff includes necessary secretarial, investigative and clerical personnel, as determined by the Chief 
Public Defender within the scope of V.I. Legislature appropriations.  
 
In March of 2004, Act No. 6634 granted the Office of the Territorial Public Defender semi-autonomous status.  
 
According to statute, the Chief Public Defender may establish an account, a system of accounts and records, and 
an appropriate bank account for quarterly deposits of allotted funds and for prompt payment of operating 
expenses except salaries and fringe benefits. All other money, gifts, property, proceeds from rent, sales, and 
contributions, including, but not limited to, financial or property gifts received by the Office, shall be placed in the 
account(s) as ŀǳǘƘƻǊƛȊŜŘΦ ¢ƘŜ tǳōƭƛŎ 5ŜŦŜƴŘŜΩs Administrative Board determines the use and disposal of the 
money and assets identified in this subsection. Money and property identified in the account(s) shall remain 
available until expended in accordance with the authorization of the Board. 
 

Public Administrative Board 
  
¢ƘŜ tǳōƭƛŎ 5ŜŦŜƴŘŜǊΩǎ !ŘƳƛƴƛǎǘǊŀǘƛƻƴ .ƻŀǊŘ Ŏƻƴǎƛǎǘǎ ƻŦ ŦƛǾŜ όрύ ǇŜǊǎƻƴǎΥ ǘƘŜ tǊŜǎƛŘŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ±ƛǊƎƛƴ LǎƭŀƴŘǎ .ŀǊ 
Association or his designee; two (2) appointments by the Chief Judge of the Superior Court comprised of one (1) 
resident of the St. Thomas/St. John District and one (1) resident of the St. Croix District; one (1) appointment by 
the Governor; and one (1) appointment by the President of the Legislature. The terms of the members appointed 
by the Governor and the President of the Legislature are the same as the terms of the persons who appoint them.  
Of the two (2)  members appointed by the Chief Judge of the Superior Court, one (1) will serve for three (3) years 
and one will serve for two (2) years. A vacancy on the Board is filled for the un-expired term of the vacant member.  
 
CǊƻƳ ŀƳƻƴƎ ƛǘǎ ƳŜƳōŜǊǎƘƛǇΣ ǘƘŜ tǳōƭƛŎ 5ŜŦŜƴŘŜǊΩǎ !ŘƳƛƴƛǎǘǊŀǘƛƻƴ .ƻŀǊŘ ŜƭŜŎǘǎ ŀ ŎƘŀƛǊǇŜǊǎƻƴ ŀƴŘ ƻǘƘŜǊ ƻŦŦƛŎŜǊǎ ŀǎ 
deemed necessary. Members of the Board receive a per diem of seventy-five dollars ($75), or part thereof, spent 
in the performance of official duties, plus any necessary travel expenses. 
 
The Board has authority to hire and terminate all personnel and staff for the Office upon the recommendation of 
the Chief Public Defender. The board hears and makes decisions about all employee complaints and grievances. 
¢ƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘ ŀƭǎƻ ǇǊƻƳǳƭƎŀǘŜǎ ǊǳƭŜǎ ŀƴŘ ǊŜƎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴǎ ƎƻǾŜǊƴƛƴƎ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŜǎΩ ǊƛƎƘǘǎ. Any aggrieved employee has the 
right to appeal an adverse decision by the Board pursuant to Title 5, Section 1421 et seq., Virgin Islands Code. The 
Board also approves the annual budget for the Office.  
 

Nomination and Appointment of Public Defenders 
 
The Public Defender Administration Board appoints the Public Defender who serves at its will. The Board shall 
name one (1) appointee as Chief Public Defender, who shall serve a term of three (3) years and may be 
reappointed. The Board may terminate the Chief Public Defender for cause. The Public Defender for the St. 
Thomas/St. John Division of the Office shall reside in that Division. The Public Defender for the St. Croix Division of 
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the Office shall reside in that Division.  The Board chooses Public Defenders on the basis of experience and ability 
to defend persons accused of crimes. 
 

Duties of Public Defender 
 
When representing an indigent client in a criminal proceeding before the Superior Court, in the interest of justice, 
the Public Defender shall counsel and defend the client at every stage of the proceedings and at any appeals or 
other remedies before or after conviction. 
 
Each Public Defender must devote his/her full time to discharging duties to indigent clients and cannot directly or 
indirectly engage in the private practice of law. Additionally, the Public Defender will not directly or indirectly refer 
any civil or criminal litigation to any particular lawyer or lawyers.  Moreover, the Public Defender will not directly 
or indirectly recommend or suggest to any person that he or she hire a particular lawyer or lawyers to counsel, 
conduct, defend, or prosecute any legal matter or litigation when such action would conflict with the duties of a 
Public Defender. 
 
The Chief Public Defender makes an annual report to all members of the Board. The report shall contain a brief 
summary of all cases handled by the Office during the preceding year. 
 

Federal Prisoner Access to Legal Publications 
 
The Chief Public Defender is authorized and directed annually to survey all federal prisons that house prisoners 
incarcerated after conviction for violating criminal statutes of the Virgin Islands.  The purpose of the annual survey 
is to determine whether the facility has made Virgin Islands legal publications and materials available to all its 
prisoners.  If it is determined that the facility has not made Virgin Islands legal publications and materials 
accessible for prisoners, the Chief Public Defender shall forward the needed publications and materials to the 

facility. ΓVirgin Islands legal publications and materialsΔ refer to Volumes 1, 1A, 2, and 3 of the Virgin Islands 
Code, its supplements, and the volumes of Virgin Islands reports that do not appear in the federal reports. 
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Executive Branch 
Executive Branch of the United States Virgin Islands 
 
As an unincorporated Territory of the United States, the Virgin Islands are subject to the plenary power of 
Congress, under the territorial clause of the Constitution, to make rules and regulations pertaining to the Virgin 
Islands.  In addition, Congress has the power to legislate directly for the Territory or to establish governance for 
the Territory, subject to congressional control.  
 
The Revised Organic Act of 1954 vested the executive power of the Virgin Islands in the Governor of the Virgin 
Islands.  By law, the Governor and the Lieutenant Governor must be elected by a majority of the votes cast by 
qualified voters in the Territory.  They are elected jointly by casting a single vote applicable to both officers in a 
general election. 
 
The first election for Governor and Lieutenant Governor of the Virgin Islands was held on November 3, 1970. The 
DƻǾŜǊƴƻǊ ŀƴŘ [ƛŜǳǘŜƴŀƴǘ DƻǾŜǊƴƻǊΩǎ ǘŜǊƳǎ ƻŦ ƻŦŦƛŎŜ ŀǊŜ ŦƻǳǊ όпύ ȅŜŀǊǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜȅ ǎŜǊǾŜ ǳƴǘƛƭ ǘƘŜƛǊ ǎǳŎŎŜǎǎƻǊǎ ŀǊŜ 
elected. No person elected to Governor for two (2) full successive terms is eligible to again hold that office until 
one (1) full term has intervened. 
 
To be elected Governor or Lieutenant Governor, a candidate must be an eligible voter, a citizen of the United 
States and a legal resident of the Virgin Islands for five (5) consecutive years immediately preceding the election, 
and must be at least thirty (30) years of age. 
 
The Governor has general supervision and control of all departments, bureaus, agencies and other 
instrumentalities of the Executive Branch of the Government of the Virgin Islands. The Executive Branch strives to 
improve the quality of life for residents by developing and implementing policies and programs that efficiently 
deliver the services required for best practices and effective governance. The Governor selects and appoints the 
Attorney General, Commissioners and other high ranking officials in policy-making positions; however, they cannot 
serve without legislative confirmation. 
 
The Governor, as the Chief Executive, is empowered to grant pardons and reprieves, and remit fines and 
forfeitures for offenses against local laws.  He may also veto any legislation, appoint and remove all officers and 
employees of the Executive Branch of the Government, except as otherwise provided in the Revised Organic Act of 
1954 or any other Act of Congress, or under the laws of the Virgin Islands, and shall commission all officers that he 
may appoint. He may also issue executive orders and regulations not in conflict with any applicable laws, may 
recommend bills to the Legislature, and express his views on any matter before that body.   
 
The Executive Branch of the Government consists of the Office of the Governor and the Office of the Lieutenant 
Governor.  Offices and agencies under the Executive Office of the Governor and within the Executive Branch 
include the following. 
 
There are six (6)  Executive Offices of the Governor with a Director: 
The Office of Management and Budget (OMB), 
The Division of Personnel (DOP), 
The Virgin Islands Fire Services (VIFS), 
The Bureau of Information Technology (BIT), 
The Office of the Adjutant General (OTAG), and 
The Office of Veterans Affairs (VA). 
 
There are four (4) Agencies with a Director: 
The Bureau of Internal Revenue (IRB), 
The Bureau of Motor Vehicles (BMV), 
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The Bureau of Corrections (BOC), and 
The Virgin Islands Territorial Emergency Management Agency (VITEMA). 
There are thirteen (13) Departments with a Commissioner: 
The Department of Labor (DOL), 
The Department of Licensing and Consumer Affairs (DLCA), 
The Department of Finance (DOF), 
The Department of Education (VIDE), 
The Virgin Islands Police Department (VIPD), 
The Department of Property and Procurement (DPP), 
The Department of Public Works (DPW), 
The Department of Health (DOH), 
The Department of Human Services (DHS), 
The Department of Planning and Natural Resources (DPNR), 
The Department of Sports, Parks and Recreation (SPR), 
The Department of Agriculture (DOA), and 
The Department of Tourism (DOT). 
 
There is one (1) Department with an Attorney General: 
The Department of Justice (DOJ). 
 
There is one (1) Agency with an Inspector General: 
The Office of the Inspector General (IG). 
 
There is one (1) Agency with an Executive Director and a Board: 
The Virgin Islands Board of Education (VIBOE). 
 
There are two (2) Semi-Autonomous Instrumentalities with CEOs and a Board: 
The Schneider Regional Medical Center (SRMC), and 
The Governor Juan F. Luis Hospital and Medical Center (JFLH). 
 
There is one (1) Autonomous Instrumentality with an Executive Director and a Board: 
The Virgin Islands Waste Management Authority (VIWMA). 
 
Additionally, in Fiscal Year 2014, the Virgin Islands Energy Office (VIEO) will be established as a standalone agency 
under the Executive Offices of the Governor with a Director. 
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Performance Management 
Performance Management Overview 
 
The Government of the Virgin Islands, under the leadership of the Office of Management and Budget (OMB), 
enhances service delivery and promotes fiscal accountability by ensuring that every department and agency within 
the Executive Branch understands, develops, and implements applicable performance measures. These measures 
must align organizational goals with territorial strategic plans; linking vision, mission and values creates strong 
synergy. Within the Government of the Virgin Islands (GVI), performance management is sure to thrive once 
managers, program directors, supervisors, and department/agency heads assume responsibility for influencing 
results; preference facts over intuition or tradition; and embrace the concept of the overarching system.  
 
The Governor has identified five (5) High Priority areas of concentration for Fiscal Year 2013 and beyond.  These 
High Priority areas are:  Economic Development, Energy, Education, Health, and Public Safety.  To improve the 
performance of programs of the Government of the United States Virgin Islands (GVI) in the upcoming year, the 
GVI will pursue three (3) performance strategies.   
 

¶ Use of Performance Information to lead, learn and improve.  Departments and Agencies will set high 
priority goals and use constructive data reviews to keep their organizations on tract to deliver on these 
objectives.  Outcome-focused performance management can transform the way government works; 
however, the ultimate test of an effective performance management system is whether it is used, not the 
number of goals and measures produced.   

¶ Communicate performance coherently and concisely for better results and transparency.  The GVI will 
candidly communicate to the public the priorities, problems, and progress of Government programs, 
explaining the reasons behind past trends.  In addition, agencies will strengthen their capacity to learn 
from experience and take greater ownership in monitoring and communicating performance results.  

¶ Strengthen problem-solving networks.  The GVI will tap into and encourage practitioners inside 
Government to work to improve outcomes and performance management practices.  New information 
ǘŜŎƘƴƻƭƻƎƛŜǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŜŘ ǘƻ ǘǊŀƴǎŦƻǊƳ ǘƘŜ D±LΩǎ ŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƻ ǘŀǇ Ǿŀǎǘ ǊŜǎŜǊǾƻƛǊǎ ƻŦ ŎŀǇŀŎƛǘȅ ōŜȅƻƴŘ ǘƘŜ 
Territory.   

 
Transformation Stewardship recognizes the Stewardship role of government as well as the transformational 
process that results with the implementation of performance management while recognizing the importance of 
the individual and the evolution of individual commitment towards a team process. It is with the framework of 
transformation stewardship that OMB embarked upon the implementation of performance management. The 
initial approach was a pilot project of 11 departments and agencies trained in the concepts of the performance 
system. Upon successful completion of the project, the process was expanded to include the remaining 22 
departments and agencies. Thus reshaping how the Virgin Islands government adapts and responds to rapidly 
changing circumstances; resolves of constituent needs; and reforms organizational norms and values.  
 
The full scale implementation of performance management within the GVI took an approximate five (5) years. The 
process was then re-evaluated and changed to meet the current and on-going needs of the Territory. The Fiscal 
Year 2013 Budget manifests formatting changes from previous years so departments and agencies may better 
reflect modified mission requirements; differing stakeholder expectations; and the needs of a more performance 
oriented environment. Additionally, departments and agencies find themselves in the throes of training a younger 
labor force as well as facilitating institutional knowledge transference from those nearing retirement to those 
entering the workforce.  
 
The most significant format change is the number of key performance indicators (KPI) presented in the Fiscal Year 
2013 Budget per organization.  Some activity centers are no longer required to present KPIs; and those that are, 
present the indicator(s) key to their specific mission (which usually does not exceed three).  The decision to limit 
the number of key performance indicators is based on the fact that key performance indicators are not synonyms 
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for generalized metrics or scorecards but objective, quantifiable measurements critical to the success of 
organizations.  In addition, the key performance indicators were chosen because they evidenced reliability, 
validity, specificity, measurability and achievability. 
 
Administrative support systems, while considered enhancements to the quality of services rendered, are usually 
not characterized as critical success areas; thus eliminating the need to append key performance measurements to 
them.    However, performance indicators are assigned for the purpose of internal measurement of outcomes.  
Each administrative support area is required to develop performance indicators and to report on them during the 
quarterly reporting process through the use of graphics or other acceptable or approved medium. 
 
The transformational stewardship role remains one of prominence for the Government of the United States Virgin 
Islands.  The Government recognizes that critical success factors include the efficient and effective flow of 
information and interaction between it and the people it serves.  The needed transformation for improved quality 
of service is contingent on commitments to modified human performance and achievement of significant long-
term improvements to include the identification and elimination of poor decision-making processes, resistance to 
change, maximized productivity, improved people-oriented transactional processes and cost reductions. 
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Annual Budget Process 
DƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ±ƛǊƎƛƴ LǎƭŀƴŘǎΩ !ƴƴǳŀƭ .ǳŘƎŜǘ tǊƻŎŜǎǎ 
 
Annual Budget Process Overview 
 
¢ƘŜ DƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ±ƛǊƎƛƴ LǎƭŀƴŘǎΩ ōǳŘƎŜǘ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎ ƛǎ ōŀǎŜŘ ƻƴ ŀƴ executive budget model. The Executive 
Branch is responsible for developing, formulating and compiling a comprehensive, balanced budget proposal, 
which is modified by the Legislature and enacted into law. The Governor is required by law to seek and coordinate 
requests ŦǊƻƳ ŀƎŜƴŎƛŜǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƎƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇ ŀ άcompleteέ ǎǇŜƴŘƛƴƎ Ǉƭŀƴ ƻŦ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŜŘ ŜȄǇŜƴŘƛǘǳǊŜǎ ŀƴŘ 
the revenues available to support them thus creating a balanced budget. This balanced budget along with the 
necessary appropriation bills and enabling legislation are mandated by law to be submitted to the Legislature by 
May 30

th
 each year. The Governor is also required to execute the adopted budget through administrative actions 

during the fiscal year. 
 
¢ƘŜ DƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ±ƛǊƎƛƴ LǎƭŀƴŘǎΩ ŦƛǎŎŀƭ ȅŜŀǊ ōŜƎƛƴǎ hŎǘƻōŜǊ м ŀƴŘ ŜƴŘǎ {ŜǇǘŜƳōŜǊ олΤ ƘƻǿŜǾŜǊΣ ǘƘŜ ŀŎǘǳŀƭ 
ΨōǳŘƎŜǘ ŎȅŎƭŜΩ ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǘƛƳŜ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ ŜŀǊƭȅ ōǳŘƎŜǘ ǇǊŜǇŀǊŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ Ŧƛƴŀƭ ŘƛǎōǳǊǎŜƳŜƴǘǎΣ ŜȄǘŜƴŘǎ ƻǾŜǊ ǘƘŜ 
entire year, commencing in the first quarter of the current fiscal year. 
 
The budget process consists of six major areas: 
Budget Formulation 
Agency Budget Preparation 
OMB Budget Review/Recommendation 
¢ƘŜ DƻǾŜǊƴƻǊΩǎ tǊƻǇƻǎŀƭ 
[ŜƎƛǎƭŀǘǳǊŜΩǎ !Ŏǘƛƻƴ 
Budget Execution 
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Budget Formulation 

 
December ς January: The budget formulation process begins with the development of the revenue projections. 
The Financial Team which is comprised of the Director of the Office of Management and Budget (hereinafter 
άha.έύΣ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳƳƛǎǎƛƻƴŜǊ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ CƛƴŀƴŎŜΣ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊector of the Internal Revenue Bureau,  the 
Director of the Division of Personnel, the Chief Negotiator of the Office of Collective Bargaining, the Director of the 
Bureau of Economic Research, two (2) liaisons from the Office of the Lieutenant Governor and a liaison from the 
Office of the Governor meets periodically to analyze past economic trends and monitor revenue flows to begin 
developing revenue projections for the upcoming fiscal year.  During the month of December, the Director along 
with the staff of OMB begins the development of the budget ceilings for all Departments and Agencies based on 
the projection of revenues for the upcoming fiscal year. 
 

January: The Director of OMB issues the budget guidance to all Departments and Agencies with the projected 
ceiling levels as dictated by the projected revenues. During this time, OMB conducts budget orientation sessions in 
the St. Thomas/St. John and St. Croix districts with the Commissioners, Directors, fiscal personnel, and program 
directors.  It is at this time that all budget guidelines are explained.  The respective Analyst assigned to each 
department and agency is available to answer inquiries about the guidelines.  The Analysts work with the 
Departments and Agencies on a one-on-one basis to address particular budgetary concerns.  Additionally, site 
visits are conducted during this period to familiarize the Analysts with the Departments and Agencies operational 
plans. 
 

Agency Budget Preparation 
 
February: The Departments and Agencies develop their spending plans in agreement with the ceilings and 
guidelines in the budget along with training and hands-on budget orientation sessions.  
 

OMB Budget Review/Recommendation 
 
March ς April: The Departments and Agencies submit their proposed budgets for the upcoming fiscal year to OMB.  
The Director, along with the OMB staff, analyze the individual budgets and prepare recommendations for the 
Departments and Agencies, update the Departments and Agencies narratives, draft the necessary appropriation 
bills and enabling legislation, develop budget schedules, summaries and revenue statements. Department and 
!ƎŜƴŎȅ ƘŜŀŘǎ ŀǊŜ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŜŘ ǿƛǘƘ ŀ ŎƻǇȅ ƻŦ ha.Ωǎ ǊŜŎƻƳƳŜƴŘŀǘƛƻƴ όƧǳǎǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ ƭŜǘǘŜǊΣ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ƭŜǘǘŜǊ ŀƴŘ 
personnel ƭƛǎǘƛƴƎύ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜƛǊ ǇŀǊǘƛŎǳƭŀǊ 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ !ƎŜƴŎȅ ǘƻ ǊŜǾƛŜǿ ŀƴŘ ŘƛǎŎǳǎǎ ǿƛǘƘ ha.Ωǎ ǎǘŀŦŦ ŀǘ ǎŎƘŜŘǳƭŜŘ 
internal budget hearings, if necessary.  If changes are made during the internal budget hearings, the Analysts 
ǊŜǾƛǎŜ ǘƘŜ 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ !ƎŜƴŎȅΩǎ ōǳŘƎŜt and simultaneously revise the budget schedules, summaries and the 
ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎ ŦƻǊ ǎǳōƳƛǎǎƛƻƴ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ DƻǾŜǊƴƻǊΩǎ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǘŜŀƳ ŦƻǊ ǊŜǾƛŜǿΣ ǊŜŎƻƳƳŜƴŘŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀƴŘ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŀƭΦ  LŦ 
necessary, changes are made and supporting documents are updated for presentation to the Governor.    

 
¢ƘŜ DƻǾŜǊƴƻǊΩǎ tǊƻǇƻǎŀƭ 

 
May: !ŦǘŜǊ ŎƻƴŦŜǊǊƛƴƎ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ DƻǾŜǊƴƻǊΣ ǘƘŜ ǊŜŎƻƳƳŜƴŘŜŘ ōǳŘƎŜǘǎ ŀǊŜ ŦƛƴŀƭƛȊŜŘΦ ¢ƘŜ DƻǾŜǊƴƻǊΩǎ ǎǳōƳƛǎǎƛƻƴ 
ƳŜǎǎŀƎŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ [ŜƎƛǎƭŀǘǳǊŜΣ ŀƭƻƴƎ ǿƛǘƘ ha. 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊΩǎ ōǳŘƎŜǘ ƳŜǎǎŀƎŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ DƻǾŜǊƴƻǊ ƛǎ ŘǊŀŦǘŜŘ ǘo complete the 
ǳƴōƻǳƴŘ ŎƻƳǇƛƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘΦ ¢ƘŜ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘ ƛƴ ƛǘǎ ŜƴǘƛǊŜǘȅ ƛǎ ǘƘŜƴ ǎǳōƳƛǘǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ DƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘΩǎ 
Printing Office electronically to be printed and bound. Also, an electronic version of the document is placed on CD 
as well as various websites for public access. 
 
Pursuant to Title 2, Chapter 2, Section 24, subsection (b) and Chapter 12, Section 251 Virgin Islands Code, a 
balanced budget for the Government of the Virgin Islands is then submitted to the Legislature by May 30

th
 or 

otherwise authorized. 
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The proposed Executive Budget includes government funds subject to appropriations pursuant to law - the General 
Fund, Internal Revenue Matching Fund, Government Insurance Fund, etc.; non-appropriated government funds ς 
funds that generate revenues from fees, services, etc.; and funds used by the revenue generating 
department/agency (i.e. Data Processing Fund, Fire Service Emergency Fund). 
 

[ŜƎƛǎƭŀǘǳǊŜΩǎ !Ŏǘƛƻƴ 

 
June ς September:  During this time, the Legislature reviews and deliberates on the proposed Executive Budget, 
supporting appropriation bills, enabling legislation, schedules and summaries as submitted by the Governor.  The 
Post Audit Division of the Legislature analyzes the budgetary information and prepares reports for the Committee 
ƻƴ CƛƴŀƴŎŜ ǘƻ ŎƻƴŘǳŎǘ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘǎ ŀƴŘ !ƎŜƴŎƛŜǎΩ ōǳŘƎŜǘ ƘŜŀǊƛƴƎǎΦ  5ǳǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ƘŜŀǊƛƴƎǎΣ /ƻƳƳƛǎǎƛƻƴŜǊǎ 
and Directors and their key financial personnel are given the opportunity to testify on their recommended 
budgets.  Once all hearings are conclǳŘŜŘΣ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳƳƛǘǘŜŜ ƻƴ CƛƴŀƴŎŜ ŀŎǘǎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ DƻǾŜǊƴƻǊΩǎ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŜŘ 9ȄŜŎǳǘƛǾŜ 
Budget and forwards its recommendations to the Committee on Rules and Judiciary, and finally to the Legislative 
body for its consideration at a legislative session.   
 
During the legislative process, the Legislature may add, change or delete any item in the budget proposed by the 
Governor. The proposed Executive Budget and accompanying legislative bills must be approved by the Legislature 
and signed into law by the Governor on or before September 30

th
.  If the budget is not approved before the 

commencement of the new fiscal year ς October 1
st
, pursuant to the 1954 Revised Organic Act, Section 9(e), the 

appropriations of the preceding fiscal year, as they may be deemed applicable, are automatically re-appropriated 
until a new budget is approved. Once approved, this becomes the Adopted Budget as amended by the Legislature. 
 

Adopted Budget Execution 

 
September: Upon approval of the Adopted Budget, the Governor has another opportunity to veto the budget 
partially or in its entirety and return it to the Legislature with his objections. This is known as a gubernatorial veto.   
A gubernatorial veto can be overridden by a two-third majority of all the members of the Legislature and thereby 
becoming law.  Also, the Governor could allow the budget to become law without his signature. 
 
October ς September: Once the budget is enacted, fiscal control of expenditures is exercised by the Governor 
through the Director of OMB.  If the fiscal resources available to the Government in any fiscal year are insufficient 
to cover the appropriations approved for such year, the Governor, through the Director of OMB, may take 
administrative measures (such as reducing or withholding budget allotments) to align expenditures with the 
available resources. 
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Summary of Appropriation Requests by Activities and Fund 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Departments/Agencies General Fund

Internal Revenue 

Matching Fund

Government 

Insurance Fund  Road Fund

Caribbean Basin 

Initiative Fund

Tourism 

Revolving Fund

Interest Earned on 

Debt  Service 

Reserve

Natural Resource 

Reclamation 

Fund

Indirect Cost 

Fund

Business & 

Commercial 

Property Fund

Transportation 

Revolving Fund

Transportation 

Trust Fund Other Funds Total

Judicial & Legislative Branch 55,209,415            -                             -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           -                            55,209,415       

V.I. Election System 1,205,569              -                             -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           -                            1,205,569         

Bd. of Elections - STT/STJ 71,489                    -                             -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           -                            71,489               

Bd. of Elections - STX 77,818                    -                             -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           -                            77,818               

University of the Virgin Islands 28,860,749            -                             -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           -                            28,860,749       

Waste Management Agency 22,635,166            -                             -                          -                             -                              300,000           -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           7,823,522           (a) 30,758,688       

Department of Justice 12,868,845            -                             -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           -                            12,868,845       

Bureau of Corrections 26,434,093            -                             -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           -                            -    26,434,093       

Executive Offices of the Governor 44,164,221            -                             -                          -                             -                              150,000           -                                  -                             2,132,657         -                           -                           -                           610,753              (b) 47,057,631       

Office of the Lieutenant Governor 6,448,505              -                             -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           -                            6,448,505         

Board of Education 2,016,814              -                             -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           -                            2,016,814         

Bureau of Internal Revenue 10,019,307            -                             -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           -                            10,019,307       

Office of the Inspector General 1,429,500              -                             -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           -                            1,429,500         

Bureau of Motor Vehicles 1,642,010              -                             -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           1,000,000           (c) 2,642,010         

Department of Labor 4,415,986              -                             1,111,706         -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           1,281,370           (d) 6,809,062         

Licensing & Consumer Affairs 3,083,001              -                             -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           2,254,247           (e) 5,337,248         

Department of Finance 5,044,528              -                             650,372            -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             307,380            -                           -                           -                           -                            6,002,280         

    Debt Services -                               80,997,806          -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           -                            80,997,806       

    Contribution To Other Funds -                               96,361,000          (f) -                          -                             8,900,000             -                         6,600,000                 -                             -                          -                           -                           11,500,000        2,125,000           (g) 125,486,000    

Department of Education 157,885,521          -                             -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           -                            157,885,521    

V. I. Police Department 56,343,905            -                             -                          -                             -                              850,000           -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           -                            -    57,193,905       

LEPC 590,195                  -                             - -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           -                            590,195            

Property and Procurement 3,907,207              -                             -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             391,939            1,960,000          -                           -                           -                            6,259,146         

Department of Public Works 19,621,953            -                             -                          -                             -                              300,000           -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           1,225,000           (h) 21,146,953       

Department of Health 16,390,778            -                             -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           2,452,832           (i) 18,843,610       

Department of Human Services 64,989,995            -                             -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           -                            64,989,995       

Planning & Natural Resources 7,196,778              -                             -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           -                            7,196,778         

Department of Agriculture 2,495,878              -                             -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           -                            2,495,878         

Sports, Parks & Recreation 5,975,604              -                             -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           -                            5,975,604         

Department of Tourism 2,705,068              -                             -                          -                             -                              650,000           -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           -                            -    3,355,068         

Hospital & Health Facility Corp.

   Schneider Regional Medical Center 21,323,994            -                             -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           -                            21,323,994       

   Gov. Juan F. Luis Hospital 19,253,114            -                             -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           -                            19,253,114       

Miscellaneous 153,813,578          -                             -                          -                             -                              -                         -                                  -                             -                          -                           -                           -                           -                            (k) 153,813,578    

Sub Totals 758,120,584          177,358,806       1,762,078         -                             8,900,000             2,250,000        6,600,000                 -                             2,831,976         1,960,000          -                           11,500,000        18,772,724        990,056,168    

     Less Transfer between Funds -                               (96,361,000)        -                          -                             (8,900,000)           -                         ($6,600,000) -                             -                          -                           -                           (11,500,000)       (2,125,000)         (125,486,000)   -                          

Legislative Initiative (14,274,193)           (14,274,193)     

Grand Totals 743,846,391          80,997,806          1,762,078         -                             -                              2,250,000        -                                  -                             2,831,976         1,960,000          -                           -                           16,647,724        850,295,975    

(a) Anti-litter and Beautification Fund ($3,548,522), St. John Capital Improvement Fund ($1,275,000), Sewer Fund ($3,000,000)

(b) Union Arbitration Award Fund  ($610,753)

(c) Bureau of Motor Vehicle Fund ($1,000,000)

(d) Virgin Islands Labor Management Committee ($175,000), Public Employee Relations Board ($1,106,370)

(e) Public Services Commission Revolving Fund ($1,620,740) and Taxi Revolving  Fund ($633,507)

(f) Contribution to General Fund ($95,361,000) and Crisis Intervention Fund ($1,000,000) 

(g) Interest Revenue Fund ($1,000,000) and Employee Union Arbitration Award Fund ($1,125,000)

(h) Anti-litter and Beautification Fund ($1,000,000) and St. John Capital Improvement Fund ($225,000)

(i) Health Revolving Fund ($2,452,832)

GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION REQUESTS BY ACTIVITIES AND LOCAL FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 2014
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Schedule of Departments by Budget Category 
 SCHEDULE OF DEPARTMENTS 

 BY BUDGET CATEGORY 

 GENERAL FUND FISCAL YEAR 2014 

 Personnel Fringe Other Srvcs. Capital Grand 

 Services Benefits Supplies Chrgs. Utilities Outlays Miscellaneous Total 

 
 LEGISLATURE  -  -  -  -  -  -  17,800,000  17,800,000 

 SUPERIOR COURT  -  -  -  -  -  -  27,948,865  27,948,865 

 JUDICAL COUNCIL  -  -  -  -  -  -  225,972  225,972 

 SUPREME COURT  -  -  -  -  -  -  5,710,661  5,710,661 

 PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE  -  -  -  -  -  -  3,523,917  3,523,917 

 VI ELECTION SYSTEM  -  -  -  -  -  -  1,205,569  1,205,569 

 BOARD OF ELECTIONS  -  -  -  -  -  -  149,307  149,307 

 VI WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY  -  -  -  -  -  -  22,635,166  22,635,166 

 UNIVERSITY OF THE VIRGIN ISLAN  -  -  -  -  -  -  28,860,749  28,860,749 

 DEPT OF JUSTICE  7,422,890  2,884,814  42,748  1,582,677  935,716  -  -  12,868,845 

 BUREAU OF CORRECTION  11,804,504  4,719,872  1,313,722  6,474,681  2,121,314  -  -  26,434,093 

 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR  4,401,500  1,577,282  182,675  1,674,109  446,800  -  -  8,282,366 

 OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT & BUDGET  1,333,412  478,061  26,591  155,269  71,085  -  -  2,064,418 

 DIVISION OF PERSONNEL  1,448,442  605,484  20,000  249,206  140,000  -  -  2,463,132 

 VITEMA  2,172,748  907,507  32,124  674,649  515,712  -  -  4,302,740 

 FIRE SERVICES  14,507,554  5,974,928  -  754,035  401,612  -  -  21,638,129 

 BUREAU OF INFO. TECH  797,759  300,403  61,134  960,508  155,000  -  -  2,274,804 

 VI ENERGY OFFICE  772,640  284,293  10,000  311,992  57,584  -  -  1,436,509 

 OFFICE OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL  335,342  127,427  59,964  307,148  423,456  125,000  -  1,378,337 

 OFFICE OF VETERAN AFFAIRS  232,791  90,995  -  -  -  -  -  323,786 

 OFFICE OF LT. GOVERNOR  4,102,793  1,692,051  140,098  109,181  404,382  -  -  6,448,505 

 BOARD OF EDUCATION  869,457  267,243  40,000  570,114  70,000  200,000  -  2,016,814 

 INTERNAL REVENUE BUREAU  5,082,795  2,151,535  130,500  1,443,915  1,160,562  50,000  -  10,019,307 

 VI INSPECTOR GENERAL  863,271  299,209  72,094  147,926  47,000  -  -  1,429,500 

 BUREAU OF MOTOR VEHICLES  963,915  483,675  -  88,420  106,000  -  -  1,642,010 

 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  2,228,420  670,171  131,082  1,212,003  174,310  -  -  4,415,986 

 LICENSING & CONSUMER AFFAIRS  1,632,530  729,235  40,000  568,736  112,500  -  -  3,083,001 

 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE  2,489,335  783,462  175,781  810,950  785,000  -  -  5,044,528 

 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION  91,157,835  35,699,840  2,927,704  13,983,142  14,117,000  -  -  157,885,521 

 VI POLICE DEPARTMENT  34,094,421  11,560,835  3,390,702  3,812,601  2,617,066  868,280  -  56,343,905 

 LEPC  292,567  122,689  15,320  109,344  50,275  -  -  590,195 

 DEPARTMENT OF PROPERTY & PROC  2,134,900  834,441  75,000  392,866  470,000  -  -  3,907,207 

 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS  5,708,407  2,575,283  512,244  9,811,288  984,731  30,000  -  19,621,953 

 HEALTH  9,289,152  3,265,811  305,684  2,741,678  788,453  -  -  16,390,778 

 HOSPITAL & HEALTH FACILITIES C  -  -  -  -  -  -  40,577,108  40,577,108 

 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES  14,993,038  6,040,236  1,358,202  38,806,782  3,362,737  429,000  -  64,989,995 

 DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND NAT  3,907,919  1,581,632  203,033  1,033,633  470,561  -  -  7,196,778 

 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE  1,576,158  769,848  -  -  149,873  -  -  2,495,878 

 DEPT SPORTS PARKS & RECREATION  3,269,392  1,567,220  153,519  278,051  707,422  -  -  5,975,604 

 TOURISM  1,476,801  572,382  10,743  370,142  150,000  50,000  75,000  2,705,068 

 MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATION  22,985,250  47,325,305  -  82,803,023  700,000  -  -  153,813,578 

 SUB TOTAL  254,347,938  136,943,169  11,430,664  172,238,069  32,696,151  1,752,280  148,712,314  758,120,584 

 LEGISLATIVE REDUCTION INITIATIVE (14,274,193) 

 GRAND TOTAL  743,846,391  
 
 Schneider Regional Medical Center  $21,323,994.00 Juan F. Luis Hospital $19,253,114.00 

 Board of Elections - STT/STJ $71,489    Board of Elections -STX $77,818 

 Board of Education Scholarships $1,299,966 and WTJX  $3,915,457 funded under Miscellaneous Budget 
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REVENUE OVERVIEW 
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Revenue Overview 
 

Revenue Overview 
 
The Governor is mandated to submit a balanced budget in accordance with Title 2, Chapter 12, Section 251 of the 
±ƛǊƎƛƴ LǎƭŀƴŘǎ /ƻŘŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ [ŜƎƛǎƭŀǘǳǊŜ ŦƻǊ ƛǘǎ ŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊŀǘƛƻƴΦ  Lƴ ŘƻƛƴƎ ǎƻΣ ǘƘŜ ƳŜƳōŜǊǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ DƻǾŜǊƴƻǊΩǎ CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ 
Team which includes the Director of the Office of Management and Budget,  the Director of the Bureau of Internal 
Revenue, the Director of the Bureau of Economic Research, the Tax Assessor of the Office of the Lieutenant 
Governor, the Commissioner of the Department of Finance, the Director of the Division of Personnel, the Chief 
Negotiator of the Office of Collective Bargaining and fiscal advisors develop revenue projections for the Fiscal Year 
2014 Budget.  These projections are based on trends, local and national economic conditions and forecast, capital 
projects and potential changes of Federal and Local laws, policies and regulatƛƻƴǎΦ  ¢ƘŜ ŎƭƻǎǳǊŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ¢ŜǊǊƛǘƻǊȅΩǎ 
largest private sector employer in  2012 that resulted in the decline in petroleum products exports impacted 
Territorial Gross Domestic Product (GDP) growth.  Inasmuch as the full impact of the refinery closure has not been 
assessed, it has revenue forecasting even more challenging.     
 
Fiscal Year 2014 projected total available revenues for appropriation is at $743.8 million.  This projection is based 
on the four (4) major sources:  taxes, fees, contributions and other financing sources less transfers out, which are 
mainly for debt services, refunds and as contributions to other funding sources: 

 

Taxes and Other Revenues 
 
Projected revenue collections for Fiscal Year 2014 in the amount of $685.6 million derived from the following 
categories: 
 

¶ Individual income taxes for FY 2014 of $330.1 million reflect a $6.3 million or (1.9 %) increase as 
compared to FY 2013 tax collection estimate of $323.8 million.  This tax can be impacted by wages paid, 
implementation of capital projects and the increase in the unemployment rate.    

 

¶ Corporate income tax collection of $44.3 million for FY 2014, which is a $.9 million or (2.0 %) increase to 
$43.4 million projected for FY 2013.  Corporate income tax is mainly impacted by corporate profit 
margins and capital investments. 
 

¶ Real property tax projection for FY 2014 is $105.6 million reflecting a $3.0 million or (2.9%) increase 
over FY 2013 projected collections of $102.6 million.  The office of the Tax Assessor anticipates issuing 
calendar year 2013 and 2014 property tax bills.  It intends to continue offering discounts of up to 5% to 
early taxpayers and continue to auction properties that owed property taxes for many years. In addition, 
there is a projected adjustment in Fiscal Year 2014 revenue projections of $7.0 million to offset the 
projected reduction of real property taxes as a result of a proposed HOVENSA Settlement Agreement.    
 

¶ Trade and Excise tax collections for FY 2014 are estimated at $23.6 million; which is almost similar to FY 
2013 projection of $22.9 million.  Like many others taxes, this tax will be impacted by spending power of 
the community. 
 

¶ Gross receipt taxes for FY 2014 are at $165.5 million; an increase of $6.4 million or 4% above the of FY 
2013 projection of $159.1 million.  This projection is based on 5% of the gross sales as mandated by Act 
Nos. 7248 and 7342 which increases Gross receipt contributions from 4% to 5% in Fiscal Year 2012.   

 
The Other Revenues category incorporates tax receipts from fees derived from licenses, permits, franchise taxes, 
stamp taxes, malpractice insurance, and other miscellaneous charges for an approximate contribution of $23.5 
million for FY 2014. Unlike Fiscal Year 2013, not included in this projection is the 70% from the Marine Terminal 
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Tax, which is presently before the Senate to be transferred to Port Authority to assist with completing needed 
marine projects.   

Transfers In 
 
An amount of $138.1 is projected as contribution from local funds to the General Fund which is a $19.6 million 
increase or (16.5%) above that of the FY 2013 projection of $118.5 million. As in previous years the major 
contributor to this revenue source is the Internal Revenue Matching Fund which is projected to be $95.4 million or 
69.1% of the contributions.  Funding for the Internal Revenue Matching Fund is generated from the excise taxes 
levied on rum produced in the U. S. Virgin Islands and sold in the United States.  The two manufacturers of rum in 
the Territory are Cruzan Rum and Diageo.  For FY 2014 the Internal Revenue Matching Fund projection includes 
projected refunding savings of $24.5 million.  
 
 Other fund transfers-in include the Transportation Trust Fund of $11.5 million (8.3%); the Caribbean Basin 
Initiative Fund $8.9 million (6.4%); Interest on Debt Services Reserves $6.6 million (4.8%) and the Insurance 
Guaranty Fund $13.50 million (9.8%). Other contributors are Interest Revenue Fund, Employee Union Arbitration 
Award Fund and Virgin Islands Lottery which total $2.2 million or (1.6%) of the contributions.   

 

Other Sources 
 
In the Fiscal Year 2014 projections, there are $75.0 million of funding from other sources.  $35.0 million will be 
ƎŜƴŜǊŀǘŜŘ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ .ǳǊŜŀǳ ƻŦ LƴǘŜǊƴŀƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜΩǎ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ŘƛǎŎƻǾŜǊȅ ŜƴƘŀƴŎŜƳŜƴǘ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳǎΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳ 
includes development of an on-the-job training instruction for the audit examination staff that will allow for 
periodic work load reviews, increased audit coverage and better target returns for examinations.  The new 
infrastructure will enable the Bureau to share and exchange information that will be matched to the Internal 
Revenue Service Bureau data to uncover non-filers and under-reporters. Its matching program will identify 
reportable income from all sources to filed income tax returns and will track differences and identify the taxpayer 
as a non-filer and/or an under-reporter.  The new scanning system for filing all documents upon receipt into the 
.ǳǊŜŀǳΩǎ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎƛƴƎ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ ǿƛƭƭ  ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜ ŀƴŘ ŜƴƘŀƴŎŜ ŎƻƭƭŜŎǘƛƻƴ ŜŦŦƻǊǘǎ ōȅ ǳǘƛƭƛȊƛƴƎ ǳǇ ǘƻ ŘŀǘŜ ǘŜŎƘƴƻƭƻƎȅ ǘƻ 
process electronic check deposits, so funds are available sooner, and  the time required to completely process 
returns through the system from receipt to bill generation for any unpaid balance due is decreased.  An amount of 
$14.3 million is projected from legislative revenue generating initiatives.  
In addition, Fiscal Year 2014 will be similar to Fiscal Years 2012 and 2013 by utilizing external borrowing to offset a 
projected revenue short fall in the amount of $25.0 million.  West Indian Company Limited (WICO), which is a 
component unit of the Government of the United States Virgin Islands, is expected to contribute $0.70 million to 
the General Fund.  

 

Transfers Out 
 
An estimated $154.8 million in gross obligations is projected to be transferred out.   Most of these obligations are 
similar to past years such as tax refunds, infrastructure subsidies for street lighting, payments for the 2003, 2006, 
2009 and 2012 Gross Receipts Revenue Bond Debt Service, 2012 Working Capital Refinancing, 911 project loans 
and Virgin Islands Police Department (VIPD) Fleet Loan. Included also are transfers to Other Local Funds totaling 
$12.3 million as mandated by various Acts of the Virgin Islands Code.  Unlike the past three years, the annual 30% 
Stamp Tax that is transferred to the Housing Finance Authority will not be deferred to aid in bridging the gap 
between the revenue and expenditures.  
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Monitoring 
 
As the United States Virgin Islands tax laws emulate the United States Internal Revenue Service (IRS) Tax Code, the 
income tax collections will be impacted whenever an amendment is made to the IRS codes by the U.S. Congress. 
Accordingly, local taxes and other revenue collections can be impacted by amendments to the Virgin Islands Code 
or changes to policies and regulations. The Administration intends to continue monitoring the fiscal condition of 
the Territory, by reviewing valid reports associated with economists, key industry representatives, fiscal advisors 
and local traders.  Adjustments will be made accordingly to accommodate the impact throughout the year. 
 
In preparing the budget, the Administration knew that revenue would not be generated at levels prior to the global 
economic downturn and the closure of HOVENSA.  However, the Administration prepared a budget with the intent 
to prudently allocate available revenues to support the following priorities: economic development, public safety, 
education, health and energy, and other local priorities.   
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Actual and Estimated General Fund Revenues and Contributions 

 

 PRELIM PRELIM PRELIM ESTIMATED PROJECTED

 FY  2010  FY  2011  FY  2012  FY  2013  FY  2014

REVENUES

INCOME TAXES

INDIVIDUAL INCOME 334,433 354,622 333,269 323,799 330,151

CORPORATE INCOME 60,999 53,503 45,778 43,448 44,316

  GROSS INCOME TAXES 395,432 408,125 379,047 367,247 374,467

  LESS:  TAX REFUNDS (94,601) (80,192) (95,000) (82,019) (82,025)

  NET INCOME TAXES 300,831 327,933 284,047 285,228 292,442

OTHER TAXES

REAL PROPERTY 25,925 88,049 102,788 102,571 105,648

2013 Hovensa Settlement Agreement (7,000)

     Less:  Infrastructure (Act No. 6595) 6% (2,111) (7,083) (7,341) (6,154) (5,919)

TRADE AND EXCISE 23,143 24,623 23,080 22,888 23,575

GROSS RECEIPTS 134,773 145,409 150,422 159,118 165,482

INHERITANCE TAX 0 4 11 0 0

FRANCHISE TAXES  1,976 2,170 2,074 1,627 1,676

MARINE TERMINAL 0 0 961 1,103 0

ALL OTHER (STAMP) 7,496 7,902 6,376 5,965 6,144

  TOTAL OTHER TAXES 191,202 261,074 278,371 287,117 289,606

  TOTAL TAXES, NET 492,033 589,007 562,418 572,344 582,048

U.S. CUSTOM DUTIES 466 1,946 0 0 0

LESS:  AMOUNT DUE TO V.I. PORT AUTHORITY (466) (1,946) 0 0 0

  TOTAL NET CUSTOMS 0 0 0 0 0

OTHER REVENUES

MALPRACTICE INSURANCE 143 107 77 90 93

LICENSES, FEES, PERMITS 10,434 9,834 10,187 12,360 12,731

FRANCHISE FEES 1,096 1,113 1,198 1,140 1,174

ALL OTHER  2,260 1,372 2,463 1,597 1,645

MISCELLANEOUS 0 1,344 1,395 574 0

  TOTAL OTHER REVENUES, GROSS 13,933 13,770 15,320 15,762 15,644

 

  TOTAL REVENUES 505,966 602,777 577,738 588,106 597,692

OPERATING TRANS. FROM OTHER FUNDS

CARIBBEAN BASIN INITIATIVE 8,000 9,000 9,000 8,900 8,900

INTEREST REVENUE FUND 1,000 1,000 500 1,000 1,000

V.I. LOTTERY 0 0 75 75 75

INTERNAL REVENUE MATCHING FUND 50,343 11,589 37,160 61,019 95,361

INTEREST ON DEBT SERVICE RESERVES 0 1,500 4,000 3,500 6,600

BUDGET STABILIZATION FUND 0 0 0 0 0

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND 13,400 13,000 10,000 14,000 11,500

EMPL UNION ARBITRATION AWARD FUND 3,248 0 0 1,125 1,125

INSURANCE GUARANTY FUND 5,000 45,000 13,000 14,900 13,500

MISCELLANEOUS 43 12,406 11,852 14,000 0

TOTAL OPERATING TRANS. FROM OTHER FUNDS 81,034 93,495 85,587 118,519 138,061

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)

TRANSFER FROM COMPONENT UNITS 200 0 0 0 700

REVENUE DISCOVERY/ENHANCEMENT PROG. 24,000 35,000

LEGISLATIVE REVENUE GENERATING INITIATIVES 14,284

2008 ECONOMIC STIMULUS (4,307) 0 0 0 0

TAX REBATE 2009  (Individual Income Tax) 21,083 7,656 0 0 0

ARRA Stabilization Fund 31,001 26,325 1,762 0 0

Education Jobs Fund 0 13,240 0 0 0

EXTERNAL BORROWING \ FY 2009 GR BOND 255,823 0 0 0 0

EXTERNAL BORROWING \ FY 2012 0 0 55,706 35,000 25,000

INTERNAL BORROWING 0 0 0 0 0

   FB\BP Loan Proceeds 123,496

GERS Loan Proceeds 0 0 12,616 0 0

1999,2003 & 2006 GR Revenue Bond Debt Service (40,335) (40,049) (41,017) (38,832) (27,345)

2010A (BAN) GR Revenue Bonds Debt Service 0 0 (7,379) (3,228) 0

2009 Working Capital Loan DEBT SERVICE (9,100) (3,100) (6,197) 0 0

WORKING CAPITAL LINE OF CREDIT INTEREST (500) (1,833)

2011/2012 WORKING CAPITAL REFINANCING (4,275) (5,280) (21,742)

Debt Service on VIPD& VIFS Vehicles Financing (2,741) (2,509) 0 0 0

Debt Service on VIPD Fleet Loan 0 0 0 (330) (1,782)

WAPA Guaranty Loan 0 0

Y2K LOAN/DEBT SERVICE (620) 0 0 0 0

2009 -  VIPFA 911 Project Loan (2,741) (1,932) (1,847) (1,847) (1,847)

OTHER TRANSFERS OUT * (8,901) (51,573) (14,745) (9,946) (12,341)

PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES 0 0 0 0 0

  TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES) 239,362 71,554 (5,376) (963) 8,094

TOTAL 826,362 767,826 657,949 705,662 743,846

ACTUAL, ESTIMATED AND PROJECTED FISCAL YEARS 2010- 2014

GENERAL FUND REVENUES AND CONTRIBUTIONS

(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)
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REVENUES

INDIVIDUAL INCOME 334,433 354,622 333,269 323,799 330,151

CORPORATE INCOME 60,999 53,503 45,778 43,448 44,316

REAL PROPERTY 25,925 88,049 102,788 102,571 105,648

     2013 Hovensa Settlement Agreement (7,000)

TRADE AND EXCISE  23,143 24,623 23,080 22,888 23,575

GROSS RECEIPTS 134,773 145,409 150,422 159,118 165,482

INHERITANCE TAX 0 4 11 0 0

FRANCHISE TAXES 1,976 2,170 2,074 1,627 1,676

MARINE TERMINAL 0 0 961 1,103 0

ALL OTHER (STAMP) 7,496 7,902 6,376 5,965 6,144

US CUSTOM DUTIES 466 1,946 0 0 0

   OTHER REVENUES

       MALPRACTICE INSURANCE 143 107 77 90 93

       LICENSES, FEES, PERMITS 10,434 9,834 10,187 12,360 12,731

       FRANCHISE FEES 1,096 1,113 1,198 1,140 1,174

       ALL OTHER 2,260 1,372 2,463 1,597 1,645

       MISCELLANEOUS (DOE Refund) 0 1,344 1,395 574 0

                         TOTAL REVENUES 603,144 691,998 680,079 676,279 685,636

TRANSFERS IN

CARIBBEAN BASIN INITIATIVE 8,000 9,000 9,000 8,900 8,900

INTEREST REVENUE FUND 1,000 1,000 500 1,000 1,000

V.I. LOTTERY 0 0 75 75 75

INTERNAL REVENUE MATCHING FUND 50,343 11,589 37,160 61,019 95,361 ****

INTEREST ON DEBT SERVICE RESERVE 0 1,500 4,000 3,500 6,600 *****

BUDGET STABILIZATION FUND 0 0 0 0 0

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND 13,400 13,000 10,000 14,000 11,500

EMPL UNION ARBITRATION AWARD FUND 3,248 0 0 1,125 1,125

INSURANCE GUARANTY FUND 5,000 45,000 13,000 14,900 13,500

MISCELLANEOUS 43 12,406 11,852 14,000 0

                     TOTAL TRANSFERS-IN 81,034 93,495 85,587 118,519 138,061

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

  TRANSFER FROM COMPONENT UNITS 200 0 0 0 700

REVENUE DISCOVERY/ENHANCEMENT PROG. 24,000 35,000

LEGISLATIVE REVENUE GENERATING INITIATIVES 14,284

   TAX REBATE 2009 (Individual Income Tax) 21,083 7,656 0 0 0

   ARRA Stabilization Fund 31,001 26,325 1,762 0 0

   Education Jobs Fund 0 13,240 0 0 0

   EXTERNAL BORROWING \FY 2009 GR BOND 255,823 0 0 0 0

   EXTERNAL BORROWING \FY 2012 55,706 35,000 25,000

   INTERNAL BORROWING 0 0 0 0 0

   FB\BP Loan Proceeds 0 123,496

GERS Loan Proceeds 12,616

                    TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 308,107 170,717 70,084 59,000 74,984

                    TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE 992,285 956,210 835,750 853,798 898,681

TRANSFERS OUT

     TAX REFUNDS (94,601) (80,192) (95,000) (82,019) (82,025)

      INFRASTRUCTURE   (Act No. 6595-WAPA) (2,111) (7,083) (7,341) (6,154) (5,919)

     AMOUNT DUE TO V.I. PORT AUTHORITY (466) (1,946) 0 0 0

     2008 ECONOMIC STIMULUS REBATE (4,307) 0 0 0 0

     1999,2003 & 2006 GR REVENUE BOND DEBT SERVICE (40,335) (40,049) (41,017) (38,832) (27,345)

     2010A (BAN) GR Revenue Bonds Debt Service 0 0 (7,379) (3,228) 0

     Debt Service on VIPD& VIFS Vehicles Financing (2,741) (2,509) 0 0 0

     Debt Service on VIPD Fleet Loan 0 0 0 (330) (1,782)

     2009 Working Capital Loan Debt Service (9,100) (3,100) (6,197) 0 0

     Y2K LOAN/DEBT SERVICE (620) 0 0 0 0

      WORKING CAPITAL LINE OF CREDIT INTEREST (500) (1,833)

     2011/2012 WORKING CAPITAL REFINANCING (4,275) (5,280) (21,742)

     WAPA Guaranty Loan 0 0

     2009 - 911 Project Loan (2,741) (1,932) (1,847) (1,847) (1,847)

     OTHER TRANSFERS OUT *

              Moderate Income Housing Fund  ($250,000 of GRT) (250) (250) (250) (250) (250)

              St. John Capital Improvement ($1.5 Mil of Property Tax) (1,500) (1,500) (1,500) (1,500) (1,500)

              Tax Assessor Revolving (1% of Property Tax) (264) (500) (500) (500) (500)

              Anti-Litter & Beautification Fund (4,166) (4,036) (4,209) (4,166) (4,166)

              Stamp Tax- To HFA (30% of Stamp Tax) (2,231) 0 0 0 (1,843)

              Corporation Division Revolving Fund(10% of Corp Fran Tax) (290) (287) (328) (328) (328)

              Recorder of Deeds  Revol.  Fund ($200,000 of Stamp Tax) (200) 0 (200) (200) (200)

              GERS - Property Tax Financing 0 0 (3,359) (2,676) (3,226)

          **Miscellaneous Transfers Out 0 (45,000) (4,398) (326) (328)

      PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES 0 0 0 0 0

                      TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT (165,923) (188,384) (177,801) (148,136) (154,834)

** Retro 43.253 Misc 3,180-FY2011/Misc 2,177-FY2012

TOTAL REVENUES AVAILABLE FOR APPROPRIATIONS 826,362 767,826 657,949 705,662 743,846

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 869,764 793,495 764,651 729,263 743,846 ***

 TOTAL REVENUES AVAILABLE FOR APPROPRIATIONS vs 

APPROPRIATIONS (43,402) (25,669) (106,702) (23,601) 0

***FY2014 Appropriations consist of the following:

Departments and Agencies 604,306

Miscellaneous Appropriations 153,814

LEG - Legislative Expenditure Initiative (14,274)

Total 743,846

****FY2014 Internal Revenue Matching Fund projection includes projected refunding savings of $24,466.

*****FY2014 Interest on Debt Service Reserve higher than normal due to interest savings realized as a result of the refunding.

GENERAL FUND REVENUES AND CONTRIBUTIONS

ACTUAL, ESTIMATED AND PROJECTED FISCAL YEARS 2010- 2014

(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)
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Total Revenue Graph 
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Expenditure Report 

Departments/Agencies Funding Source Appropriated Non-appropriated Appropriated Non-appropriated Appropriated Non-appropriated

Legislative & Judicial Branch General Fund 49,597,667                    -                                     50,260,550                   -                                     55,209,415                   -                                               

Bonds Proceeds -                                     -                                     -                                    -                                     -                                    -                                               

Sub-total 49,597,667                    -                                     -  50,260,550                   -                                     - 55,209,415                   -                                               

             Total 49,597,667                    50,260,550                    55,209,415                              

Department of Justice General Fund 11,798,074                    -                                     13,546,154                   12,868,845                   -                                               

Federal Funds -                                     2,939,357                      -                                    4,478,464                       6,889,634                                

Sub-total 11,798,074                    2,939,357                      13,546,154                   4,478,464                      12,868,845                   6,889,634                                

             Total 14,737,431                    18,024,618                    19,758,479                              

Bureau of Corrections

General Fund 26,773,243                    -                                     25,796,230                   -                                     26,434,093                   -                                               

Federal Funds -                                     416,631                         -                                    155,369                         -                                    -                                               

Sub-total 26,773,243                    416,631                         25,796,230                   155,369                         26,434,093                   -                                               

             Total 27,189,874                    25,951,599                    26,434,093                              

Office of the Governor General Fund 7,961,571                      -                                     9,591,897                     -                                     8,282,366                     -                                               

Tourism Adv.  Revolving Fund 90,815                           -                                     150,000                        -                                     150,000                        -                                               

Stripper Well Funds -                                     -                                     -                                    -                                     -                                    -                                               

ARRA Funds -                                     8,581,812                      -                                    -                                     -                                    -                                               

Federal Funds -                                     150,940                         -                                    595,000                         -                                    -                                               

Sub-total 8,052,386                      8,732,752                      9,741,897                     595,000                         8,432,366                     -                                               

             Total 16,785,138                    10,336,897                    8,432,366                                

Office of Management and Budget General Fund 1,830,374                      -                                     2,101,690                     -                                     2,064,418                     -                                               

Indirect Cost Fund 1,052,351                      -                                     1,835,887                     -                                     1,738,836                     -                                               

Sub-total 2,882,725                      -                                     3,937,577                     -                                     3,803,254                     -                                               

             Total 2,882,725                      3,937,577                      3,803,254                                

Division of Personnel General Fund 3,046,569                      -                                     2,592,770                     -                                     2,463,132                     -                                               

Indirect Cost Fund 319,551                         -                                     391,060                        -                                     393,821                        -                                               

 Union Arbitration Award Fund 49,047                           -                                     609,317                        -                                     610,753                        -                                               

Sub-total 3,415,167                      -                                     3,593,147                     -                                     3,467,706                     -                                               

             Total 3,415,167                      3,593,147                      3,467,706                                

Virgin Islands  Fire Service General Fund 16,979,741                    -                                     16,163,516                   -                                     21,638,129                   -                                               

Emer.  Svc. Special Fund -                                     402,428                         -                                    429,494                         -                                    472,443                                   

Fire Svc. Emer. Fund -                                     441,961                         -                                    486,158                         -                                    534,774                                   

Health Revolving Fund -                                     -                                    833,000                                   

Federal Funds -                                     239,401                         -                                    -                                     -                                    -                                               

Sub-total 16,979,741                    1,083,790                      16,163,516                   915,652                         21,638,129                   1,840,217                                

             Total 18,063,531                    17,079,168                    23,478,346                              

GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

THREE YEAR EXPENDITURE REPORT (2012-2014)

Fiscal Year 2012 Fiscal Year 2013 Fiscal Year 2014

ACTUAL RECOMMENDED | PROJECTEDAPPROVED | ESTIMATED
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Departments/Agencies Funding Source Appropriated Non-appropriated Appropriated Non-appropriated Appropriated Non-appropriated

Bureau of Information Technology General Fund 2,086,534                      -                                     2,394,531                     -                                     2,274,804                     

Federal Funds -                                     -                                     -                                    515,628                         -                                    79,582                                     

Sub-total 2,086,534                      -                                     2,394,531                     515,628                         2,274,804                     79,582                                     

             Total 2,086,534                      2,910,159                      2,354,386                                

V.I. Energy Office General Fund -                                     -                                     -                                    -                                     1,436,509                     

Federal Funds -                                     -                                     -                                    -                                     -                                    486,616                                   

Sub-total -                                     -                                     -                                    -                                     1,436,509                     486,616                                   

             Total -                                     -                                     1,923,125                                

V. I. Territorial  Emergency Mgt Agency General Fund 4,279,067                      -                                     4,446,396                     -                                     4,302,740                     -                                               
Emer.  Svc. Special Fund 564,960                         600,000                         600,000                                   

Federal Funds -                                     1,785,530                      -                                    1,515,390                      -                                    4,649,451                                

Sub-total 4,279,067                      2,350,490                      4,446,396                     2,115,390                      4,302,740                     5,249,451                                

             Total 6,629,557                      6,561,786                      9,552,191                                

Adjutant General General Fund 1,266,557                      -                                     1,450,881                     -                                     1,378,337                     -                                               

Federal Funds -                                     4,149,801                      -                                    4,340,725                      -                                    4,864,456                                

Sub-total 1,266,557                      4,149,801                      1,450,881                     4,340,725                      1,378,337                     4,864,456                                

             Total 5,416,358                      5,791,606                      6,242,793                                

Office of Veterans  Affairs General Fund 367,212                         -                                     340,828                        -                                     323,786                        -                                               

V.I. Lottery & Taxi Auc. -                                     122,159                         -                                    158,523                         -                                    158,500                                   

Sub-total 367,212                         122,159                         340,828                        158,523                         323,786                        158,500                                   

             Total 489,371                         499,351                         482,286                                   

Office of Lt.  Governor General Fund 6,513,052                      -                                     6,448,505                     -                                     6,448,505                     -                                               

Comm. Ins. Admin. Fund -                                     2,345,333                      -                                    3,200,000                      -                                    3,000,000                                

Corp.  Div. Revolving  Fund -                                     137,567                         -                                    268,180                         -                                    269,382                                   

Financial Services Fund -                                     2,696,659                      -                                    3,600,000                      -                                    3,015,000                                

Tax Assessors Revol. Fund -                                     422,444                         -                                    962,000                         -                                    1,065,000                                

Recorder of Deed Revol. Fund -                                     92,158                           -                                    210,500                         -                                    200,000                                   

Federal Funds -                                     181,047                         -                                    41,275                           -                                    39,468                                     

Sub-total 6,513,052                      5,875,208                      6,448,505                     8,281,955                      6,448,505                     7,588,850                                

             Total 12,388,260                    14,730,460                    14,037,355                              

GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

THREE YEAR EXPENDITURE REPORT (2012-2014)

Fiscal Year 2012

ACTUAL

Fiscal Year 2013

APPROVED | ESTIMATED RECOMMENDED | PROJECTED

Fiscal Year 2014
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Departments/Agencies Funding Source Appropriated Non-appropriated Appropriated Non-appropriated Appropriated Non-appropriated

VI Election System General Fund 1,124,847                      -                                     1,269,020                     -                                     1,205,569                     -                                               

Federal Funds -                                     121                                -                                    -                                     -                                    100,000                                   

Sub-total 1,124,847                      121                                1,269,020                     -                                     1,205,569                     100,000                                   

             Total 1,124,968                      1,269,020                      1,305,569                                

Board of Elections - STT/STJ General Fund 91,884                           -                                     75,252                          -                                     71,489                          -                                               

Sub-total 91,884                           -                                     75,252                          -                                     71,489                          -                                               

             Total 91,884                           75,252                           71,489                                     

Board of Elections - STX General Fund 93,812                           -                                     81,914                          -                                     77,818                          -                                               

Sub-total 93,812                           -                                     81,914                          -                                     77,818                          -                                               

             Total 93,812                           81,914                           77,818                                     

Board of Education General Fund 3,120,345                      -                                     3,414,468                     -                                     2,016,814                     -                                               

Territorial  Scholarship  Fund -                                     499,156                         -                                    524,305                         -                                    538,000                                   

Federal Funds -                                     990,000                         -                                    1,000,000                      -                                    1,000,000                                

Sub-total 3,120,345                      1,489,156                      3,414,468                     1,524,305                      2,016,814                     1,538,000                                

             Total 4,609,501                      4,938,773                      3,554,814                                

Bureau of Internal Revenue General Fund 9,375,432                      -                                     10,019,307                   -                                     10,019,307                   -                                               

Casino Revenue Fund -                                     62,411                           -                                    50,000                           -                                    50,000                                     

Federal Funds -                                     188,598                         -                                    -                                     -                                    -                                               

Sub-total 9,375,432                      251,009                         10,019,307                   50,000                           10,019,307                   50,000                                     

             Total 9,626,441                      10,069,307                    10,069,307                              

Office  of  Inspector  General General Fund 1,110,336                      -                                     1,323,348                     -                                     1,429,500                     -                                               

Sub-total 1,110,336                      -                                     1,323,348                     -                                     1,429,500                     -                                               

             Total 1,110,336                      1,323,348                      1,429,500                                

Bureau of Motor Vehicles General Fund 1,806,457                      -                                     1,728,432                     -                                     1,642,010                     -                                               

Bureau of Motor Veh.  Fund 998,117                         -                                     1,000,000                     -                                     1,000,000                     -                                               

Person. License Plate Fund -                                     590,547                         -                                    536,545                         -                                    643,854                                   

Federal Funds -                                     521,316                         -                                    800,000                         -                                    -                                               

Sub-Total 2,804,574                      1,111,863                      2,728,432                     1,336,545                      2,642,010                     643,854                                   

             Total 3,916,437                      4,064,977                      3,285,864                                

GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

THREE YEAR EXPENDITURE REPORT (2012-2014)

Fiscal Year 2012 Fiscal Year 2013 Fiscal Year 2014

ACTUAL APPROVED | ESTIMATED RECOMMENDED | PROJECTED
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Departments/Agencies Funding Source Appropriated Non-appropriated Appropriated Non-appropriated Appropriated Non-appropriated

Department of Labor General Fund 5,210,989                      -                                     4,582,769                     -                                     4,415,986                     -                                               

Govt. Insurance Fund 1,204,917                      -                                     1,780,856                     -                                     1,111,706                     -                                               

Casino Revenue Fund -                                     258,027                         -                                    315,445                         -                                    325,000                                   

Departmental Indirect Cost -                                     783,155                         -                                    2,765,518                      -                                    1,175,844                                

ARRA Funds -                                     -                                     -                                    -                                     -                                    -                                               

Federal Funds -                                     6,676,512                      -                                    7,077,737                      -                                    6,360,712                                

Sub-total 6,415,906                      7,717,694                      6,363,625                     10,158,700                    5,527,692                     7,861,556                                

             Total 14,133,600                    16,522,325                    13,389,248                              

V. I. Labor Mgmt Committee Union Arbitration Fund 165,000                         -                                     175,000                        -                                     175,000                        -                                               

Sub-total 165,000                         -                                     175,000                        -                                     175,000                        -                                               

             Total 165,000                         175,000                         175,000                                   

Public Employee Relations Board Union Arbitration Fund 892,881                         -                                     1,106,370                     -                                     1,106,370                     -                                               

Sub-total 892,881                         -                                     1,106,370                     -                                     1,106,370                     -                                               

             Total 892,881                         1,106,370                      1,106,370                                

Department of Licensing and Consumer Affairs General Fund 2,887,236                      -                                     3,198,627                     -                                     3,083,001                     -                                               

Consu. Protec. Revol. Fund -                                     409,538                         -                                    298,000                         -                                    300,000                                   

Sub-total 2,887,236                      409,538                         3,198,627                     298,000                         3,083,001                     300,000                                   

             Total 3,296,774                      3,496,627                      3,383,001                                

Public Services Commission Pub.  Serv. Com.  Revol. Fund 2,064,070                      -                                     1,563,367                     -                                     1,620,740                     -                                               

Sub-total 2,064,070                      -                                     1,563,367                     -                                     1,620,740                     -                                               

             Total 2,064,070                      1,563,367                      1,620,740                                

Taxicab Commission Taxi License Fund 412,954                         -                                     632,569                        -                                     633,507                        -                                               

Sub-total 412,954                         -                                     632,569                        -                                     633,507                        -                                               

             Total 412,954                         632,569                         633,507                                   

GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

THREE YEAR EXPENDITURE REPORT (2012-2014)

Fiscal Year 2012 Fiscal Year 2013 Fiscal Year 2014

ACTUAL APPROVED | ESTIMATED RECOMMENDED | PROJECTED
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Departments/Agencies Funding Source Appropriated Non-appropriated Appropriated Non-appropriated Appropriated Non-appropriated

Department of Finance General Fund 5,884,519                      -                                     5,257,398                     -                                     5,044,528                     -                                               

            Govt. Ins. Fund 456,036                         -                                     557,466                        -                                     650,372                        -                                               

Indirect Cost Fund 4,550,349                      -                                     2,681,922                     -                                     307,380                        -                                               

Data Processing Fund -                                     -                                     -                                    -                                     -                                    124,225                                   

ARRA Funds -                                     1,511,910                      -                                    -                                     -                                    -                                               

Federal Funds -                                     202,933                         -                                    -                                     -                                    -                                               

Sub-total 10,890,904                    1,714,844                      8,496,786                     -                                     6,002,280                     124,225                                   

             Total 12,605,748                    8,496,786                      6,126,505                                

Finance 390* Carib.  Basin Initia. Fund 9,000,000                      -                                     8,900,000                     -                                     8,900,000                     -                                               

Internal Rev. Matching Fund 37,160,000                    -                                     61,019,000                   -                                     95,361,000                   -                                               

Interest Revenue Fund 500,000                         -                                     1,000,000                     -                                     1,000,000                     -                                               

Trans. Trust Fund 10,000,000                    -                                     14,000,000                   -                                     11,500,000                   -                                               

Union Arbitration Fund -                                     -                                     1,125,000                     -                                     1,125,000                     -                                               

Interest Earned on Debt Service Reserve 4,000,000                      -                                     3,500,000                     -                                     6,600,000                     -                                               

V.I. Insurance Guar. Fund -                                     13,000,000                    -                                    14,900,000                    -                                    13,500,000                              

Sub-total 60,660,000                    13,000,000                    89,544,000                   14,900,000                    124,486,000                 13,500,000                              

             Total 73,660,000                    104,444,000                  137,986,000                            

Department of  Education General Fund 158,446,655                  -                                     162,665,751                 -                                     157,885,521                 -                                               

Internal Rev. Matching Fund 402,041                         -                                     400,000                        -                                     -                                    -                                               

Casino Revenue Fund -                                     254,477                         -                                    367,710                         -                                    200,000                                   

JROTC Fund -                                     286,195                         -                                    270,000                         -                                    359,000                                   

Adult Edu. Fund -                                     95,920                           -                                    31,000                           -                                    6,000                                       

Education Initiative -                                     5,989,169                      -                                    1,691,387                      -                                    2,713,362                                

Vocational Fund -                                     -                                     -                                    2,200                             -                                    2,200                                       

Departmental Indirect Cost -                                     1,002,872                      -                                    4,097,290                      -                                    5,621,515                                

ARRA Funds -                                     6,007,958                      -                                    -                                     -                                    -                                               

Federal Funds -                                     43,016,019                    -                                    41,294,176                    -                                    43,183,267                              

Sub-total 158,848,696                  56,652,611                    163,065,751                 47,753,763                    157,885,521                 52,085,344                              

             Total 215,501,307                  210,819,514                  209,970,865                            

Virgin Islands Police Department General Fund 50,455,647                    -                                     51,264,772                   -                                     56,343,905                   -                                               

Tour. Adv. Revolving Fund 994,411                         -                                     850,000                        -                                     850,000                        -                                               

Casino Revenue Fund -                                     13,824                           -                                    150,000                         -                                    150,000                                   

Federal Funds -                                     993,129                         -                                    1,782,417                      -                                    2,514,432                                

Sub-Total 51,450,058                    1,006,953                      52,114,772                   1,932,417                      57,193,905                   2,664,432                                

             Total 52,457,011                    54,047,189                    59,858,337                              

GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

THREE YEAR EXPENDITURE REPORT (2011-2013)

Fiscal Year 2012 Fiscal Year 2013 Fiscal Year 2014

ACTUAL APPROVED | ESTIMATED RECOMMENDED | PROJECTED
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Departments/Agencies Funding Source Appropriated Non-appropriated Appropriated Non-appropriated Appropriated Non-appropriated

LEPC General Fund 533,651                         -                                     572,310                        -                                     590,195                        -                                               

ARRA Funds 1,151,658                      -                                     53,742                                     

Federal Funds -                                     1,385,040                      -                                    -                                     -                                    1,959,000                                

Sub-total 533,651                         2,536,698                      572,310                        -                                     590,195                        2,012,742                                

             Total 3,070,349                      572,310                         2,602,937                                

Department of Property and Procurement General Fund 3,416,354                      -                                     4,112,849                     -                                     3,907,207                     -                                               

Bus. & Com. Prop. Revol. Fund 1,996,325                      -                                     2,053,237                     -                                     1,960,000                     -                                               

Indirect Cost Fund 135,722                         -                                     387,213                        -                                     391,939                        -                                               

 Printing Production -                                     667,146                         -                                    633,789                         -                                    645,000                                   

Central Warehouse Revol. Fund -                                     859,857                         -                                    807,865                         -                                    765,000                                   

Central Motor pool Revol. Fund -                                     473,542                         -                                    449,865                         -                                    440,000                                   

Sub-total 5,548,401                      2,000,545                      6,553,299                     1,891,519                      6,259,146                     1,850,000                                

             Total 7,548,946                      8,444,818                      8,109,146                                

Department of Public Works General Fund 21,262,539                    -                                     20,654,687                   -                                     19,621,953                   -                                               

STJ Cap.  Improve. Fund 634,399                         -                                     225,000                        -                                     225,000                        -                                               

Tourism Revolving Fund 244,909                         -                                     300,000                        -                                     300,000                        -                                               

Anti-Litter & Beau. Fund 1,179,669                      -                                     1,000,000                     -                                     1,000,000                     -                                               

ARRA Funds -                                     6,114,928                      -                                    -                                     -                                    -                                               

Federal Funds        -                                     15,730,294                    -                                    19,282,982                    -                                    17,694,927                              

Sub-Total 23,321,516                    21,845,222                    22,179,687                   19,282,982                    21,146,953                   17,694,927                              

             Total 45,166,738                    41,462,669                    38,841,880                              

V.I. Waste Management Agency General Fund 24,865,613                    -                                     23,826,491                   -                                     22,635,166                   -                                               

STJ Cap.  Improve. Fund 1,275,000                      -                                     1,275,000                     -                                     1,275,000                     -                                               

Tourism Adv. Revol. Fund 150,000                         -                                     300,000                        -                                     300,000                        -                                               

Anti-Litter Beaut. Fund 2,379,956                      -                                     3,637,513                     -                                     3,548,522                     -                                               

Sewer Fund 2,250,000                      -                                     3,000,000                     -                                     3,000,000                     -                                               

Federal Funds -                                     6,255,456                      -                                    -                                     -                                    -                                               

Sub-Total 30,920,569                    6,255,456                      32,039,004                   -                                     30,758,688                   -                                               

             Total 37,176,025                    32,039,004                    30,758,688                              

Department of Health General Fund 25,583,807                    -                                     22,089,607                   -                                     16,390,778                   -                                               

Health Revol. Fund 3,575,391                      -                                     3,987,084                     -                                     2,452,832                     -                                               

Emer. Serv. Special Fund  100,032                         -                                    486,581                         -                                    -                                               

Casino Revenue Fund -                                     200                                -                                    70,800                           -                                    55,200                                     

Departmental Indirect Cost -                                     906,471                         -                                    826,917                         -                                    816,255                                   

ARRA Funds -                                     120,314                         -                                    -                                     -                                    -                                               

Federal Funds -                                     11,886,076                    -                                    20,009,168                    -                                    20,029,195                              

Sub-total 29,159,198                    13,013,093                    26,076,691                   21,393,466                    18,843,610                   20,900,650                              

             Total 42,172,291                    47,470,157                    39,744,260                              

GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

THREE YEAR EXPENDITURE REPORT (2012-2014)

Fiscal Year 2012 Fiscal Year 2013 Fiscal Year 2014

ACTUAL APPROVED | ESTIMATED RECOMMENDED | PROJECTED
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Departments/Agencies Funding Source Appropriated Non-appropriated Appropriated Non-appropriated Appropriated Non-appropriated

Department of Human Services General Fund 51,970,635                    -                                     57,373,025                   -                                     64,989,995                   -                                               

Crisis Inter. Fund 1,000,000                      -                                     1,000,000                     -                                     1,000,000                     -                                               

Departmental Indirect Cost -                                     73,745                           -                                    -                                     -                                    -                                               

Pharma. Asst. Fund # -                                     1,639,625                      -                                    1,673,705                      -                                    1,673,705                                

Internal Revenue Matching NL 237,507                         -                                     -                                    -                                     -                                    -                                               

Home for the Aged Fund -                                     237,826                         -                                    364,225                         -                                    364,225                                   

ARRA Funds -                                     -                                     -                                    126,586                         -                                    -                                               

Federal Funds -                                     26,421,147                    -                                    44,595,057                    -                                    44,217,656                              

Sub-total 53,208,142                    28,372,343                    58,373,025                   46,759,573                    65,989,995                   46,255,586                              

             Total 81,580,485                    105,132,598                  112,245,581                            

Department of Planning and  Natural Resources General Fund 6,002,813                      -                                     7,632,555                     -                                     7,196,778                     -                                               

Departmental Indirect Cost -                                     -                                     -                                    -                                     -                                    38,401                                     

CZM Program Income Fund -                                     -                                     -                                    -                                     -                                    -                                               

Natural Resources Recla. -                                     638,207                         -                                    1,407,613                      -                                    1,600,526                                

Coastal Protection Fund -                                     118,664                         -                                    88,212                           -                                    88,193                                     

Air Pollution Fund -                                     1,245,998                      -                                    1,477,084                      -                                    1,477,083                                

Fish and Wildlife Fund -                                     545,614                         -                                    573,002                         -                                    583,882                                   

Federal Funds -                                     8,925,793                      -                                    12,495,192                    -                                    13,511,288                              

Sub-Total 6,002,813                      11,474,276                    7,632,555                     16,041,103                    7,196,778                     17,299,373                              

     

             Total 17,477,089                    23,673,658                    24,496,151                              

Department of Housing, Parks & Rec. General Fund 5,726,305                      -                                     -                                    -                                     - -                                    -                                               

Casino Revenue Fund -                                     20,238                           -                                    -                                     - -                                    -                                               

Athletic Fund -                                     234,585                         -                                    -                                     - -                                    -                                               

Territorial Park Fund -                                     584,170                         -                                    -                                     - -                                    -                                               

Federal Funds -                                     -                                     -                                    -                                     - -                                    -                                               

Sub-Total 5,726,305                      838,993                         -                                    -                                     - -                                    -                                               

             Total 6,565,298                      -                                     -                                               

Department of Sports, Parks & Rec.

General Fund -                                     -                                     6,290,112                     -                                     5,975,604                     -                                               

Casino Revenue Fund -                                     -                                     -                                    185,378                         -                                    110,121                                   

Athletic Fund -                                     -                                     -                                    170,000                         -                                    190,000                                   

Territorial Park Fund -                                     -                                     -                                    490,000                         -                                    560,000                                   

Federal Funds -                                     -                                     -                                    -                                     -                                    50,000                                     

Sub-Total -                                     -                                     6,290,112                     845,378                         5,975,604                     910,121                                   

             Total 7,135,490                      6,885,725                                

Department of Agriculture General Fund 2,505,576                      -                                     2,692,876                     -                                     2,495,878                     -                                               

Agri. Revol. Fund -                                     531,794                         -                                    425,000                         -                                    400,000                                   

Federal Funds -                                     1,271,209                      -                                    283,058                         -                                    60,623                                     

Sub-Total 2,505,576                      1,803,003                      2,692,876                     708,058                         2,495,878                     460,623                                   

              Total 4,308,579                      3,400,934                      2,956,501                                

GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

THREE YEAR EXPENDITURE REPORT (2012-2014)

Fiscal Year 2012 Fiscal Year 2013 Fiscal Year 2014

ACTUAL APPROVED | ESTIMATED RECOMMENDED | PROJECTED
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Departments/Agencies Funding Source Appropriated Non-appropriated Appropriated Non-appropriated Appropriated Non-appropriated

University of the Virgin Islands General Fund 29,563,534                    -                                     28,860,749                   -                                     28,860,749                   -                                               

Sub-total 29,563,534                    -                                     28,860,749                   -                                     28,860,749                   -                                               

             Total 29,563,534                    28,860,749                    28,860,749                              

Department  of  Tourism General Fund 2,586,519                      -                                     2,819,807                     -                                     2,705,068                     -                                               

Tour. Adv. Revolving Fund 650,000                         15,671,844                    650,000                        12,420,326                    650,000                        17,500,000                              

Federal Funds -                                     -                                     -                                    -                                     -                                    -                                               

Sub-Total 3,236,519                      15,671,844                    3,469,807                     12,420,326                    3,355,068                     17,500,000                              

             Total 18,908,363                    15,890,133                    20,855,068                              

Schneider Regional Medical Center General Fund (2)   20,771,635                    -                                     21,323,994                   -                                     21,323,994                   -                                               

Hospital Revol. Fund -                                     60,082,438                    -                                    63,000,000                    -                                    55,082,304                              

Sub-total 20,771,635                    60,082,438                    21,323,994                   63,000,000                    21,323,994                   55,082,304                              

             Total 80,854,073                    84,323,994                    76,406,298                              

Governor Juan F. Luis Hospital General Fund (2)   19,136,420                    -                                     19,253,114                   -                                     19,253,114                   -                                               

Hospital Revol. Fund -                                     61,388,133                    -                                    57,449,409                    -                                    52,875,406                              

Sub-Total 19,136,420                    61,388,133                    19,253,114                   57,449,409                    19,253,114                   52,875,406                              

             Total 80,524,553                    76,702,523                    72,128,520                              

V.I. Public Television System ( WTJX) General Fund 4,475,997                      -                                     3,846,346                     -                                     -                                    -                                               

Sub-total 4,475,997                      -                                     3,846,346                     -                                     -                                    -                                               

             Total 4,475,997                      3,846,346                      -                                               

Miscellaneous General Fund 66,465,807                    -                                     118,584,152                 -                                     153,813,578                 -                                               

Sub-total 66,465,807                    -                                     118,584,152                 -                                     153,813,578                 -                                               

             Total 66,465,807                    118,584,152                  153,813,578                            

Appropriated Funds

Total General Fund 651,248,719                  713,657,568                 758,120,584                 

Legislative Reduction Initiatives -                                     -                                    (14,274,193)                  

         Net General Fund 651,248,719                  713,657,568                 743,846,391                 

Total Other Appropriated Funds 90,021,418                    121,092,861                 150,937,778                 

          Sub-Total Appropriated 741,270,137                  834,750,429                 894,784,169                 

Interfund Transfers (61,660,000)                   (90,544,000)                  (125,486,000)                

Debt Service 78,768,530                    77,834,967                   80,997,806                   

         Sub-Total Adj. Appr. 17,108,530                    (12,709,033)                  (44,488,194)                  

Total Appropriated Funds 758,378,667                  822,041,396                 850,295,975                 

Non Appropriated Funds

Total ARRA Funds 23,488,581                    126,586                        53,742                          

Total Federal Funds 134,326,350                  160,261,638                 167,690,307                 

Total  Non-Governmental Funds (2)   121,470,571                  120,449,409                 107,957,710                 

Total Other Non-Appropriated Funds 55,020,518                    58,464,617                   63,164,690                   

      Sub-Total Non-Appropriated 334,306,020                  339,302,250                 338,866,449                 

Non-Appropriated Debt Service** (64,074,000)                   (52,693,000)                  (57,775,000)                  

Total Appropriated & Non-Appropriated 1,028,610,688               1,108,650,646              1,131,387,424              

(2) Hospital Revolving Fund under SMRC and JFLH are Non-Governmental Funds

* Finance is  the custodian of these funds

**Non-Appropriated Debt Service is reflected on Revenue schedule

ACTUAL APPROVED | ESTIMATED RECOMMENDED | PROJECTED

GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

THREE YEAR EXPENDITURE REPORT (2012-2014)

Fiscal Year 2012 Fiscal Year 2013 Fiscal Year 2014

 (1) A portion of this fund's budget is included in the Department of Human Services' General Fund budget.  The other portion  derives from Virgin Islands Lottery proceeds. 
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Combined Statement Revenues and Expenditures 

 

General Fund

 Other Local 

Funds Total Funds

Revenues:

    Taxes 582,048           9,816              591,864            

    Charges for Services 13,998             39,507            53,505              

    Interest and Other 1,645               196,188          197,833            

Total Revenues 597,691           245,511          843,202            

Expenditures:

     Current

        General Government 290,259           11,850            302,109            

        Public Safety 65,393             850                 66,243              

        Education 163,585           2,453              166,038            

        Health and Human Services 135,663           9,649              145,312            

        Transportation, Facilities & Communication 42,235             -                     42,235              

        Culture and Recreation 13,482             650                 14,132              

        Debt Service 54,549             80,998            135,547            

Total Expenditures 765,166           106,450          871,616            

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 

  Over/(Under) Expenditures (167,475)          139,061          (28,414)            

Other Financing Sources (uses):

     Operating Transfers from Other Funds 138,061           (1,000)            137,061            

     Operating Transfers to Other Funds (12,340)            (138,061)        (150,401)          

     Operating Transfers to Component Units (33,230)            -                     (33,230)            

     Transfers from  Component Unit 700                  -                     700                   

     Tax Rebate -                       -                     -                       

      Revenue Discovery 35,000             -                     35,000              

      Legislative Revenue Generating Initiative 14,284             -                     14,284              

     External Borrowing\FY 2012 Bond 25,000             -                     25,000              

      Internal Borrowing -                       -                     -                       

Total Other Financing Sources(Uses), Net 167,475           (139,061)        28,414              

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and                                             

   Other Financing Sources Over (Under)

   Expenditures and Other Financing Uses 0 0 0

 Source of Information: 

 Revenues:   

 Expenditures: 

 Other Financing Sources: 

Combined Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

Budget - General Fund and Other Local Fund

Non GAAP Budgetary Basis

Year Ending September 30, 2014

 General Fund:  Total Expenditures for the Government including debt service,  less Expenditures of the Component Units (UVI, UVI Workforce Survey, UVI Tech Park, 

Casino Commission and VI Housing Finance Authority). 

 Totals derived from figures represented on the General Fund Revenues and Contributions, Actual and Estimated Report  and the Summary of Appropriation Requests by 

Activities and Local Funds 

 General Fund Revenues: Total Taxes, Fees & Charges and Interest less Tax Refunds, WAPA Infrastructure and Customs Duties due to Port Authority. 

Other Local Funds Revenues:  Total Other Local Funds (Appropriated) represented on the Summary of Appropriation Requests by Activities and Local Funds(Non-

Appropriated represented on the General Fund)  Insurance Guaranty Fund and Lottery Commission.

Note : The Expenditures namely (General Government, Public Safety, Education, Health and Human Services, Transportation Facilities & Communication, Culture 

and Recreation) were adjusted proportionately to accommodate the ($25. 2) Mil Legislative Initiative.

 Other Local Funds (Transfers from Other Funds):  Transfer from Local Fund to Local Fund - Internal Revenue Matching Fund to Crisis Intervention  

     (Operating Transfers to Other Funds):  Other Local (Appropriated) Funds and non appropriated contribution including Lottery and Insurance Guaranty Fund Contribution 

to other funds less funding to Crisis Intervention

 Other Local Funds:  Total Other Local (Appropriated) Funds less contributions between funds represented on the Summary of Appropriation Requests by Activities and 

Local Funds. 

 General Fund (Transfer from Other Funds):  Other Local (Appropriated) Funds to the General Fund, Insurance Guaranty Fund and V.I. Lottery Commission (Non-

appropriated funds) 

(In thousands)

      (Transfers to Other Funds): Total Transfers Out represented on the General Fund Revenues and Contributions, Actual and Estimated Report; 

      (Transfers to Components Units): Total Recommendations for UVI, UVI Workforce Survey, UVI Tech Park, Casino Commission and VI Housing Finance Authority. 

      (Transfers from Component Unit):  Payment in lieu of taxes from West Indian Company, Ltd. 
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Revenues and Expenditures Graph 

 
























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































